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Foreword 

The Australian Legal and penal system, despite the 
unfortunate impression it sometimes gives, via the media, to the 
public, is constantly changing and reacting to new developments. 
For example, the Australian police forces have had to cope with 
increases of something Like 300 per cent in certain categories of 
reported assaults,* 600 per cent in robberies and 400 per cent in 
break-and-enters over the Last 20 years, not to mention traffic 
offences of which several new species have been made Law in that 
time. Similar proportionate increases have taken place in the 
numbers of court hearings and charges heard in the same period. 
Penal institutions have taken their share of the 'output' of these 
proceedings, and, even with increasing use of non-custodial 
penalties, prisons have catered for something Like a 40 per cent 
growth in daily average numbers of prisoners. Furthermore, 
Largely because prisons are so Labour-intensive, the average cost 
per prisoner has risen by something Like 250 per cent in real 
terms during the same period, even though by and Large we have 
reduced the capital component of these costs by cramming more 
prisoners into the same increasingly crowded and outdated 
prisons. 

Much of the increase in these numbers is due to growing 
population, so that, with an increasing tax-base, the community 
has been able to provide for commensurate increases in the numbers 
of police, judicial officers and correctional facilities. 
However, as in other Western countries, our correctional admini­
strations are currently under particular pressure as prisoner 
numbers grow in spite of strenuous efforts to divert offenders to 
non-custodial forms of punishment. 'Demand' for prison accom­
modation has almost everywhere outstripped supply, but because of 
the economic and financial constraints applying to state govern­
ments at this time there is great reluctance to commit the funding 
required to construct more accommodation without considerable 
study of the whole range of options. 

This monograph is designed to assist in the identification 
of future trends in prisoner numbers, both in the presence and 
absence of diversionary policies such as community-based 
corrections or prisoner early-release schemes. The selection of 
policy mixes appropriate to particular circumstances depends on 
relative costs and degrees of public acceptance of the policy 
options, and these in turn depend on the circumstances and precise 

* These figures are based on tables in Source Book of Australian 
Criminal & Social Statistics 1900-1980, Satyanshu K. Mukherjee, 
Evelyn N. Jacobsen and John R. Walker, Canberra: Australian 
Institute of Criminology, 1981. 
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details of the policies themselves, so only the analytical 
techniques, with appropriate examples, can be shown here. The 
reader should not infer any recommendations in relation to the 
actual policies discussed. It is intended, however, to show how 
policy options can be compared with a view to determining the most 
appropriate options, particularly in a public climate in which the 
costs of imprisonment are seen as an undesirable burden on the 
taxpayer while the alternatives to imprisonment are sometimes seen 
as inadequately protecting that same Law-abiding taxpayer. 

Part One consists of a discussion, with examples from 
Victoria and Queensland, of the statistical relationships between 
the demographic structure of the general population and the 
composition of the 'clientele' of the justice and penal systems. 
Evidence is produced in support of the contention that these 
relationships are sufficiently stable over time to be used in 
projecting future client numbers. Part Two is a very brief 
discussion of the types of model which have traditionally been 
used in this area of forecasting, and a summary of the sequential 
structure of the model eventually developed for forecasting the 
Victorian and Queensland corrections populations. Part Three 
discusses how these types of models should be used and presents 
examples of the range of outputs obtained. 

x. 



PART I 

THE KEY FEATURES OF A CORRECTIONS FORECASTING MODEL 

Introduction 

This is a subject which has only recently become a public 
issue, not only in Australia but also in the United States, where 
much effort has been directed to producing reliable forecasting 
models since rapid increases in prison populations made the 
construction of additional facilities necessary. 

Initial attempts at forecasting prisoner numbers were based 
on simple trend extrapolation, and failed miserably as crime rates 
soared above previously known values. On reading of escalating 
crime rates, members of the public, politicians and the judiciary 
all tended to demand greater punishment for offenders, completely 
overlooking the fact that much of the escalation was caused by 
juveniles for whom custodial sentences were entirely inappro­
priate, but the resulting longer sentences added further to the 
burdens on the prisons. 

Mo1e enlightened analysts in both the United States and 
Australia have observed that two world wars coming approximately 
a generation apart produced a highly pronounced bulge in the age 
pyramid of virtually all participating countries, and that this, 
when coupled with the highly skewed age/sex distribution of 
offenders, accounted for a very large proportion of the increases 
in crime rates. The same observation, carried on to the prison 
population, suggested that some time after the increased rates of 
offending would come commensurate increases in prisoner numbers 
since the average age of offender2 is around 19 years whereas that 
of prisoners is around 29 years. This is due to the simple fact 
that there is an understandable lack of enthusiasm in the courts 
for sending young, particularly first-time, offenders to prison, 
so that an offending cohort of young persons has to spend several 
years developing criminal records before their numbers begin to 
swell the prison populations. However, this lag effect is 
amplified as prisoner numbers also stay high long after the 
passing of the crime 'wave' because of the retention of prisoners 
serving long terms. 

An indication of the propensity of persons of given age 
groups to be serving prison terms can be obtained from Figure 1 
which shows the age-specific ratios of prisoners in Australia on 
30 June 1983 per 100,000 population. This is not the age­
distribution of prisoners, but effectively the probability 
distribution of persons from the general population of a given age 
being in prison. The graph shows very low imprisonment rates for 
under 18 year olds and over 45 year olds, medium rates for 18 year 
olds and 30-44 year olds and very high rates for 19-29 year olds. 
Clearly, when the 19-29 age group is a significant proportion of 
the general community a high prison population should be expected, 
if this graph is consistent over time. 

This figure itself suggests a very simple forecasting model 
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Figure 1 

AGE-SPECIFIC RATIOS OF PRISONERS PER 100,000 POPULATION 
BY AGE - AUSTRALIA 1983 
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for prisoner numbers. One could obtain forecasts of the number of 
persons in the general population in the 16-18, 19-29, 30-44 and 
45+ age groups and multiply these figures by the means suggested 
in the graph, that is, 87, 209, 102 and 21 per 100,000 respec­
tively. This model, however, could not take account of changes in 
any factor other than population change and would therefore be of 
Little practical value since a wide range of policing, Legislative 
and penal policies can clearly also affect imprisonment rates, 
particularly in the medium-Long term. Furthermore, for the same 
reasons, even if similar models were constructed for non-custodial 
sentences, based on age-specific rates, the combined models could 
not adequately assist the evaluation of these alternative forms of 
adult correction. 

Adult 
incorporate 
crime and 
describing 
sentences: 

corrections forecasting models therefore must 
at Least four observed features of the demography, 

justice fields if they are to be capable of adequately 
the system by which people come to serve corrective 

* The number of persons in each age/sex group in the general 
population is reasonably predictable five, ten or even- 20 
years into the future so Long as migration remains within 
expected bounds. 

* The proportion of persons in each age/sex group in the 
general population which will be proceeded against for a 
given offence-type is reasonably stable over time, but may 
be modified by changes in the Law, in social attitudes or 
in socio-economic conditions. 

* The severity and nature of sentences handed down for a 
given offence-type are stable over time, but may be modi­
fied by Legislation or by judicial practice. 

* The rules governing parole and remission are stable over 
time, but may be modified by Legislation or by the changing 
practices of correctioni administrators or parole boards. 

These four features are dealt with in detail below. 

Forecasting the Future Age/Sex Distribution of the Population 

Although there have been cases of demographic forecasting 
being woefully inaccurate in the Long term, techniques developed 
since the 1950s have made it feasible not only to produce reliable 
projections of total populations, based on fairly sophisticated 
assumptions about trends in births, deaths and migration, but also 
to produce far more detailed projections of, for example, Labour 
forces, rural and urban population, school enrolments and 
households. 3 Such forecasts are generally built upon age and sex 
specific forecasts of population combined with knowledge of 
age/sex specific participation rates in the Labour force, school 
or household formation. Improved knowledge of inter-relationships 
between population and economic and social factors has resulted in 
greater confidence in the results of these models and, particu­
larly in developed countries such as Australia, the basic 
parameters are so stable (for example, birth rates, death rates) 
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that forecasting population even at a detailed age/sex disaggre­
gated Level has become Largely a problem of forecasting the 
composition of migration flows. To some extent, of course, these 
are government controlled so that even this problem is reduced to 
manageable proportions. 

For some years the Australian Bureau of Statistics has been 
developing population forecasting models for Australia4 and its 
component states and territories. They provide several sets of 
projections based on differing assumptions about fertility, 
mortality and migration. For example, the alternative fertility 
assumptions used in the four basic ABS models are: 

Total Fertility to increase 
from 1936 per 1000 women in 
1981 to 3020 by 1985 and to 
decline to a Low of 1900 by 
1987, remaining constant at 
1900 to the year 2021. 

OR 

Total Fertility to gradually 
increase from 1936 per 1000 
women in 1981 to a Long term 
replacement Level of 2110 in 
1987, rema1n1ng constant 
thereafter. 

Mortality is assumed to continue its slow decline, g1v1ng 
Life expectations at birth of 72.25 and 73.42 years for males in 
1985 and 2020 compared with a 1981 figure of 71.38 years. The 
corresponding values for females are 78.42 years in 1981, 79.58 in 
1985 and 82.64 in 2020. No alternative assumptions are given. 

Migration alternatives are: 75,000 or 125,000 persons net 
per year. 

The difference between the maximum and m1n1mum total 
population figures for Australia under these projections is of the 
order of 8 per cent at year 2000 and 17 per cent in the year 2020. 
Since government planning policies are generally geared to the 
relatively shorter end of this scale the Likely range of error in 
corrections planning, resulting from incorrect population growth 
assumptions, will be small. However, even an 8 per cent increase 
in population expectations would imply around 800 extra prisoners 
to be housed in Australia. 

It is generally expected that Australia's population, 
having experienced a post-war baby boom in the Late 1940s/early 
1950s and a significant immigration movement in the post-war 
period, will 'age' considerably in the next few decades, that is, 
the proportion in the 45+ age group will increase. 5 Figure 2 
shows age-pyramids for Australia in 1976 and (projected) 2021 and 
clearly outlines the shift in population this will entail. Para­
doxically with the reduction in the numbers in the crime-prone 
juvenile and young adult age groups and the increase in the 
elderly, we are Likely to be faced on the one hand with reducing 
actual crime Levels and on the other an increased public 
consciousness and fear of victimisaton. This speculation is 
however not the subject of this monograph. 

The Victorian Department of the Premier and Cabinet 
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Figure 2 

POPULATION PYRAMID SHOWING THE AGE AND SEX DISTRIBUTION OF 
AUSTRALIA AS AT 30 JUNE 1976 AND THE PROJECTED POPULATION 

AS AT 30 JUNE 2021 ASSUMING 50,000 IMMIGRANTS PER ANNUM 

. Actual age distribution, 
- · 1975 
-Projacted ago distr ibution, 

2021 

MALES 

" 

Age groups 
(veers) 

85 ♦ 

"' 
Source: Howe, A.L. (ed.), Towards an Older Australia, University 

of Queensland Press, Brisbane, 1981. 

Figure 3 

PROJECTED CHANGES IN VICTORIA'S AGE COMPOSITION 1983-2000 

_, 

Source: Preliminary Population Projections, Victoria, 1981-2001, 
Department of the Premier and Cabinet, Melbourne, 1982. 
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produced its own population projections in 19826 based on the ABS 
method, and these graphically show how the key age groups are 
expected to vary in the next two decades. Percentage changes from 
the 1983 population structure are shown in Figure 3 in the same 
age groupings as used in our simple prisoner forecasting model 
earlier, that is, 16-18, 19-29, 30-44 and 45+ years of age. As 
shown earlier it is currently the 19-29 group which contributes 
most to the prison population, so Victoria can, on the fact of it, 
expect an eventual reduction in potential prison populations of 
about 16 per cent in per capita terms. (Of course, with a growing 
population this may still mean more prisoners than at present.) 
However, the graph also indicates that the period 1983-1987 will 
be one of increasing pressure on prison accommodation and since 
there is already pressure on that accommodation in 1983 it is 
clear that some effort to increase accommodation and/or reduce 
throughput of prisoners is urgently required. Subsequent sections 
of this monograph will follow through the analysis of the range of 
options facing the Victorian administration. 

The Number of Persons Proceeded Against 

Mukherjee7 has shown that, with the exception of traffic 
offences, of which many new species have evolved during the 
period, per capita crime rates in Australia have hardly varied 
during the whole of the twentieth century particularly when age 
and sex are taken into account. Figure 4 shows the volume of 
offences charged before Magistrates' Courts per 100,000 population 
aged 10 years and over for Australia between 1900 and 1976. The 
graph also shows the trend resulting if 'petty' offences (almost 
entirely made up of traffic offences) are taken out. This trend 
shows variation between around 2000 and 4000. However, as 
Mukherjee shows, the exceptional years between 1915 and 1945, 
covering two world wars and the Great Depression, account for most 
of the years when the trend was below 3000 and the early years of 
the century are the only ones for which the trend rose above 3500. 
Over the Last 30 years of the graph the figure fluctuates only 
between 3000 and 3500 offences per 100,000 population aged 10 and 
over. Since this curve effectively represents these offences for 
which persons may be sent to prison we can already derive some 
reason for optimism in our search for a basis of forecasting 
prisoner numbers. Mukherjee, however, goes further into the 
realms of demography by Looking at the relationships between the 
number of offences and the age structure of the population. Using 
a simple purely demographic model of total offences he obtained a 
correlation of 0.97 over the 77 year period. Unfortunately the 
key variables (total population aged 10 and over and the 
percentage under 10 years) are Less than helpful and there is a 
hint of circularity in the model. Mukherjee is forced to Leave 
the question hanging in mid air. 

Although time-series data of the sort used in Crime Trends8 

is useful to indicate general associations between variables, far 
more complex statistics are required to establish correlations of 
the type required for forecasting prisoner numbers. In parti­
cular, we know intrinsically that offence type and age and sex of 
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Figure 4 

VOLUME OF OFFENCES CHARGED BEFORE MAGISTRATES' COURTS PER 
100,000 POPULATION AGED 10 YEARS AND OVER: 

AUSTRALIA 1900-1976 
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Source: Mukherjee, S.K., Crime Trends in Twentieth-Century 
Australia, George Allen & Unwin/Australian Institute of 
Criminology, 1981. 
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offender are important indicators of whether a person is Likely to 
commit offences, 9 but time-series data at this degree of disaggre­
gation is difficult to obtain. Fortunately, even when we Look at 
a single year's data for one jurisdiction, we find that distri­
butions by age and offence type are generally so smooth across the 
age ranges that they are convincing testimony to the stability (at 
Least in the short term) of the relationships revealed. For 
example, Table 1 shows the comparative rates of appearances by 
males and females warned by police or appearing in any Level of 
court in Victoria during 1980, by 22 age groupings and 16 offence 
types. Figure 5 compares Victorian and Queensland age-specific 
conviction rates for 11 offence groupings. (Males only shown). The 
striking feature of these graphs is that, except for the homicide 
category which is affected by the small number of offences, all 
the graphs show smoothly increasing rates of appearances as age 
increases, eventually reaching a peak, at an age which varies 
considerably by offence type, but not by justification, and then 
declining smoothly to a negligible Level. Five years of similar 
data for each state show almost identical trends by offence and 
age - only the homicide category varies from year to year at this 
degree of disaggregation. 

This exception must be treated with care because although 
the number of persons appearing in any one year on homicide 
charges is a very small percentage of total court cases, they face 
comparatively Long prison sentences if convicted and tend thereby 
to make a disproportionate impact on prisoner numbers. The 
solution used in this model was to average out the three most 
recent years of available data, 1978-1980, and smooth the 
resulting trend across the age ranges. Since no intuitive reason 
could be found for any age group to simultaneously have a Lower 
homicide rate than the groups both sides of it in the graph, the 
curve must Logically have a similar single peaked shape to those 
exhibited by other offences. 

Although Figure 5 has been presented without a male/female 
breakdown, for simplicity of presentation only, the data in Table 
1 show that it is important to treat the sexes differently at this 
stage in the model. For reasons which are well discussed 
elsewhere10 women do not commit either the same number of offences 
as men or the same types of offences with the same frequency. In 
virtually every jurisdiction in the world the number of female 
prisoners is far Less than the number of males. Any prisoner 
forecasting model must therefore take account of this at the 
appropriate stages in computation. 

Although Victorian offender data have been presented in 
this discussion of the model, and one could as a first order 
approximation assume it applies to other States, it is a 
relatively simple matter to obtain and replace it by similar data 
from other jurisdictions. Indeed, if projections are required for 
another jurisdiction it is probably advisable to do so, since 
although radically different patterns of criminal behaviour are 
unlikely to occur between jurisdictions, it may well be true that 
reporting, policing, Legislative or penal differences occur which 
affect the various parameters of the model. 



Table 1 

NUMBER OF PERSONS CONVICTED CR WARNED BY AGE, SEX Al-0 KJST SERIOUS OFFENCE 
RATE PER 100,000 POPULATION - VICTORIA 19BO 

A9e <9 9 10 II 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21-4 25-9 30-4 35-9 40-4 45-9 50-4 55-9 6o+ TOTAL 

Homicide* 
M 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 3 4 9 10 18 12 9 6 4 3 2 1 4 
F 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 2 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 
Assau Its 
M 0 5 5 10 19 49 112 221 445 435 584 634 610 361 221 163 131 113 84 49 33 12 139 
F 0 0 0 0 0 6 30 48 62 67 34 60 11 2a 16 14 12 4 4 3 0 0 11 
Sexuel Assault 
M 0 0 2 0 5 20 73 89 142 114 76 91 48 59 37 22 20 20 7 7 10 3 25 
F 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Aqa Inst Person 
M 0 0 0 2 0 0 5 2 14 13 36 38 54 35 13 7 4 4 0 0 0 0 7 
F 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 2 0 2 2 0 1 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Robbery etc 
M 0 2 2 0 II 8 14 25 47 66 66 50 62 45 30 10 6 4 2 1 0 0 15 
F 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 3 5 5 5 2 0 3 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
8ur9 lary 
M 2 102 229 311 477 918 1665 1633 1620 907 745 585 498 303 185 71 46 22 25 18 8 2 224 
F 0 10 22 31 44 87 97 90 88 61 28 31 46 22 10 5 5 4 3 0 0 0 14 
Fraud etc 
M 0 0 5 13 22 49 56 103 109 117 180 219 206 195 160 127 114 74 55 37 25 7 75 
F 0 0 2 8 0 6 18 27 83 55 75 123 108 83 54 44 40 32 19 12 3 0 28 
Recelv Ing I.O 
M 0 2 22 24 48 98 144 250 190 195 234 257 223 156 96 61 39 34 23 16 6 2 61 
F 0 2 2 0 2 18 27 48 26 17 28 28 35 24 13 9 7 5 3 2 0 0 8 
Other Theft 
M 3 129 292 598 1025 1639 2747 3125 3576 2413 2540 1976 1403 681 347 235 212 183 184 201 179 131 554 
F 0 45 51 189 398 946 1425 1405 1136 522 527 443 366 281 254 260 229 264 201 224 214 92 263 
Property Oema9e 
M 1 60 74 97 105 124 195 278 361 354 474 446 392 189 88 57 40 29 32 17 11 5 87 
F 0 5 II 8 11 15 21 18 20 14 14 14 5 13 5 9 7 3 3 5 1 0 6 
Government/ Just 1 ce 
M 0 0 0 5 0 2 17 57 201 173 262 244 234 172 66 55 39 25 18 13 5 3 50 
F 0 0 0 0 2 3 0 18 23 11 17 11 32 19 11 7 6 0 1 1 0 0 5 
Prost I tut 1 on 
M 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 11 22 68 41 34 39 24 14 14 5 4 0 14 
F 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 5 5 127 296 462 347 241 104 25 25 2 0 0 0 70 
Of fens I ve Behev I our 
M 0 0 0 0 2 5 26 109 339 407 1112 1114 934 503 222 129 89 61 69 36 28 11 155 
F 0 0 0 0 0 6 6 9 20 40 86 132 55 44 18 9 12 9 4 3 0 0 13 
Possess I on of Weapons 
M 0 0 2 24 34 75 76 135 221 175 316 316 243 142 91 71 55 42 43 24 14 7 64 
F 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 2 11 8 0 4 4 3 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 
Good Order 
M 0 28 38 73 99 124 286 336 510 460 677 521 449 213 177 168 177 146 101 81 35 12 141 
F 0 0 0 2 8 15 27 39 47 69 81 23 20 20 11 11 12 10 1 4 3 0 11 
Oru9 Of fences 
M 0 0 0 0 2 8 5 20 50 18 347 585 673 660 407 156 99 61 47 27 10 4 138 
F a 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 14 32 75 89 117 122 55 14 10 6 3 1 0 0 21 
Traff 1 c O !fences 
M 0 0 0 0 0 0 75 6000 15000 24000 33000 42000 37500 30000 18750 9000 4500 3750 2250 1500 1125 375 8370 
F 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 750 1500 2250 3000 3750 4500 3750 2250 750 375 375 375 375 0 0 975 

* Smoothed aven,98 of 1978, 1979 and 1980 data. 

Source: ABS Victoria - unpubllshed data. 
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Figure 5 
COMPARATIVE RATES OF APPEARANCES BY MALES WARNED BY POLICE OR APPEARING IN ANY LEVEL OF COURT, 
BY MOST SERIOUS OFFENCE AND AGE, VICTORIA AND QUEENSLAND, 1982. 
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The Disposition of Convicted Persons 

Courts are subject to such a range of case-Law and 
Legislated constraints in imposing sentence, that percentage 
distributions across the range of offence-types must be relatively 
constant over time, except where deliberate variations are made in 
reaction to changing social and political circumstances. Only the 
value of fines imposed would be expected to vary systematically 
over time, because of inflation, and in this area the Legal Limits 
are adjusted from time to time to reflect this fact of Life. 
Because of the differing applications of correctional theory, 
however, it is clear that the percentages assigned to the 
different dispositions wi LL vary from jurisdiction to 
jurisdiction. Figure 6 compares Victoria and Queensland in this 
respect, and Table 2 show the proportions of the various 
disposition-types for Victoria 1980. Examination of trends 
indicate that these proportions were stable at \1ast since 1976 
when statistics of this type were first available. 

It is interesting at this stage to see if some insight can 
be gained by comparing Figures 5 and 6. The offences for which 
prison is the most frequent disposition are homicide, other 
offences against the person, and robbery and extortion. These are 
all offences involving threats or actual violence to the person 
and, other than robbery, are offences more characteristic of adult 
offenders than juveniles. Other offences where imprisonment is 
used to any appreciable extent (offences against government and 
justice, the property offences of burglary, fraud and receiving, 
and even the drug offences) tend to dispose a far higher 
proportion of convicted offenders to non-custodial sentences such 
as probation, fines or police warnings. Some of these offences 
are far more Likely to be committed by juveniles, and the graphs 
(and commonsense) suggest that either the offence has to be 
particularly serious or the offender must have a particularly 
serious prior record before the imprisonment penalty is used in 
their cases. 

Here then is the mechanism by which the age-distribution of 
offenders is not at all the same as that of persons Liable to be 
imprisoned. 

Although these proportions were stable during the period 
1976-80, it is interesting to select some examples of how 
significant changes may occur over time which could have major 
effects on prisoner numbers. In the Legislative area, maximum 
penalties for the Federal offences of importation and possession 
of illegal (drug) imports were doubled in 1978, making imprison­
ment more Likely to be administered in these offences, and 
resulting in much Longer terms in gaol than under the previous 
guidelines. Proposed 'decriminalisation' of prostitution might 
well result in a reduction of the numbers sent to prison for these 
offences. A different type of example, but one of quite major 
importance in terms of sheer numbers of prisoners, is that of the 
fine defaulter, that is, someone originally fined but being 
unable, or preferring not, to pay the fine. These persons 
presently serve short prison sentences, averaging 23 days in 



Figure 6 

DISPOSITION OF CASES BY OFFENCE TYPE: PERCENTAGE DISTRIBUTIONS FOR VICTORIA AND QUEENSLAND, 1982. 
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Table 2 

PERCENTAGE OF PERSONS CONVICTED OR WARNED BY MOST SER I OUS OFFENCE AND DISPOSITION - VICTORIA 

Juvenile Prob- Attendance/ Bond, Prison (Head Sentences) 
Justice* Fine atlon c.s.o.** Recoq <6m 6<12m 1<2yr 2<3yr 3<4yr 4<5yr 5<Hlyr >Hiyr Ltte Other Total 

Homicide o.o 2.8 4.3 2.8 2.8 1.4 o.o 2.8 19.2 19.2 7.0 12.0 7.0 12.9 5.7 100.0 

Assault 5.9 49.5 4.8 2.6 22.7 10.3 1.3 .7 .2 . 1 . 1 o.o o.o o.o 1. 7 100.0 

Sex Assault 9.5 20.4 18.9 2.4 33.8 4.6 .4 1.6 1.7 2.0 1.2 2.0 .3 o.o .9 100.0 

Against Person 11.4 7.9 6.2 0.1 11.5 2.6 3.6 4.5 22.4 8.2 8.2 12.6 o.o o.o .9 100.0 

Robbery etc 3.8 4.8 30.6 6.9 14 .o 1.9 o.o 6.8 6.1 6.1 4.7 11.4 2.4 o.o .4 100.0 

Burglary 44.0 10.2 11 .4 3.5 13.4 7.2 3.9 2.0 .2 . 1 . 1 o.o o.o o.o 3.9 100.0 

Fraud etc 10.0 39. 1 7.8 .6 29.9 7.7 2.0 1 .o . 1 .3 • 1 o.o o.o o.o 1.4 100.0 

Recei ving 15.9 39.6 8.8 3.2 20.7 7.6 2.0 .7 .2 • 1 . 1 o.o o.o o.o 1.0 100.0 

Other Theft 36.8 28.6 4.2 1.4 22.8 3.2 .9 .4 o.o o.o o.o o.o o.o o.o 1.7 100.0 
-> 

Property Damage 25.9 53.4 8.3 1.7 15.9 2.9 .3 .6 .2 . 1 • 1 o.o o.o o.o .5 100.0 vJ . 
Govt/Justlce 10.3 55.7 1.4 1 . o 12.0 12 .2 1 .o .2 . 1 o.o o.o o.o o.o o.o 6. 1 100.0 

Prostitution . 1 90.7 1.0 .o 2.7 5.1 .2 • 1 o.o o.o o.o o.o o.o o.o • 1 100.0 

Ott. Behav I our 2.8 83 .6 .3 . 1 9.6 3.0 .3 o.o o.o o.o o.o o.o o.o o.o .3 100.0 

Poss. Weapons 14. 2 69.4 .8 • 1 11.3 2.8 .3 .4 .2 . 1 o.o o.o o.o o.o • 1 100.0 

Good Order 17 .6 60.3 1.9 .4 14.2 3.4 .5 .4 .2 .1 • 1 o.o o.o o.o .9 100.0 

Drug Ottences 1.9 59.3 3.4 .3 23.9 3.9 1 .6 .4 2.1 1.2 1.2 .8 • 1 .4 .3 100.0 

Trattlc Ottences 2.4 93. 7 0.4 0.2 2. 1 1. 1 .3 o.o o.o o.o o.o o.o o.o o.o o.o 100.0 

* Inc I ud i ng juven 11 es warned by po I tee tor offences committed, juvenl le parole and youth training centres. 
** c.s.o. = Community Service Orders. 

Source: Australian Bureau ot Statistics, Number ot Aooearances by Most Serious Offence by Sex and Result ot Hearlng 1 Suereme Court Cases 1 
1976-1980, Number ot Aeeearances by Most Serious Ottence by Sex and Result ot Hearlng 1 County Court Cases 1 1976-1980, Number ot 
Apeearances by Most Serious Ottence bt Sex and Result ot Hearlng 1 Maqlstrates' Court Cases 1 1976-1980, and Number ot Aeeearances 
by Most Serious Ottence by Sex and Result ot Hear lng 1 Chi ldren 1 s Court Cases 1 1976-1980, al I published Melbourne, 1983. 
Research Section , Law Department, ~entenclng Statistics - Higher Criminal Courts 1 Vlctorla 1 1981, Melbourne, 1981. 
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Victoria, and currently account for around 0.4 per cent of all 
persons fined. (Persons serving out fines while also in prison on 
other charges are not included in these figures as this extension 
of time served is assumed to be taken account of in terms of the 
effective sentences of persons serving short (under 1 year) 
sentences. 12 ) Fine defaulters currently account for almost 40 per 
cent of all prison receivals in some Australian jurisdictions and 
proposals are being considered to divert them from prison to 
Community Service Orders, in which they repay their 'debt' to 
society in terms of their own time and effort rather than in a 
monetary penalty, which many may genuinely not be able to afford 
to pay. Each of these examples would clearly have the potential 
to affect prison populations, and it is therefore essential to 
include mechanisms for simulating their effects in any prisoner 
forecasting model. 

We must also consider whether sex plays a role in the 
disposition of persons charged, since it clearly is significant in 
determining the number of persons charged. The courts are 
supposed to act on the circumstances of the offence and of the 
offender, but is the sex of the offender a fact which should 
affect the disposition of the case? The data confirm that sex 
does affect the number of persons going to prison since, if one 
applies the percentages from Table 2 to the number of females 
appearing in court in one year, a result is obtained which is 
considerably in excess of actual female receivals into prison per 
year. This may in fact constitute evidence of bias but it more 
Likely represents the facts that women commit Less serious 
offences than men and are Less Likely to continue offending after 
apprehension. (See Table 3 which shows the percentages of 
offenders who were previously known to police in 1979, by age, sex 
and offence category.) 

Table 3 

PERCENTAGE OF OFFENDERS PREVIOUSLY KNOWN TO POLICE BY AGE, 
SEX AND MAJOR CATEGORY OFFENCES - VICTORIA 1979 

Males Females 
Offence 17- 21- 25 17- 21- 25 TOTAL 

<17 20 24 + <17 20 24 + 

Homicide 77 78 76 59 0 0 100 42 62 
Serious 
Assault 53 69 75 62 40 66 25 32 64 

Robbery 58 74 93 73 0 25 100 75 74 
Rape 57 65 78 74 0 0 0 0 69 
Burglary 43 67 86 82 32 50 54 75 56 
Theft 30 48 57 43 10 20 26 24 31 
Motor 
Vehicle 58 69 75 77 20 47 100 16 64 
Theft 

Fraud 30 50 64 54 8 42 37 31 64 

Total 39 59 70 53 12 27 30 25 43 

Source: Victoria Police, Statistical Review of Crime 1980, 
Melbourne. 
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These differences between the sexes suggest that if it is 
important to know the sex breakdown of future prisoner numbers 
then a model should be used which differentiates at the disposi­
tion stage. For the sake of simplicity, however, subsequent 
sections of this discussion will use a single set of disposition 
percentages, producing estimates of the number of persons, not 
by sex, committed to imprisonment. If necessary, however, all 
jurisdictions should be able to provide the relevant disposition 
data by sex which would enable separate estimation of male and 
female prisoner numbers. 

The Determination of Time Actually Served in Prison 

Prisoner numbers on hand at a given time depend not only on 
the numbers of prisoners sentenced by the courts, and their 
sentence Lengths, but also on the system which determines their 
release dates. ALL Australian prison systems have adopted the 
concepts of parole and remissions although the details differ from 
jurisdiction to jurisdiction and, indeed, from time to time. The 
rules vary according to the Length of head sentence and whether 
the judge or magistrate himself set minimum terms. However, it 
would be reasonable to say that regulations and practice combine 
to produce a generally stable and predictable pattern of relation­
ships between head sentences and time actually served in prison, 
even though this may be intentionally changed, as for example in 
both New South Wales and Victoria in 1983 and 1984. 

Table 4 uses Victorian data and shows the distribution of 
effective minimum terms currently served by prisoners in Victoria 
and their relationships to head sentences.13 Reading down the 
columns, for example, it shows that, of those sentenced to (a 
maximum) between four and five years, 25 per cent will be either 
specifically given a minimum term of 1-2 years by the court, or if 
no minimum sentence was handed down will be granted by the Parole 
Board a release date equivalent to such a minimum term. Forty per 
cent of prisoners with 4-5 year head sentences will receive 
effective minimum terms of 2-3 years; 25 per cent will receive 3-4 
years and only 10 per cent will serve the full 4-5 years. 

The data required to construct a matrix of this form is 
normally readily available from prison records so once again it is 
a relatively simple matter to build a model appropriate to any 
jurisdiction. 

To determine the actual time to be spent occupying a prison 
bed one has now to subtract time earned for good behaviour. In 
Victoria for example remissions are earned through time actually 
served at the rate of one month for every two served, so that a 
prisoner with an eight year head sentence and a minimum term of 
six years can normally expect to Leave prison on parole after 
serving four years of his sentence if he receives full remission. 
The number of prisoners who do not receive full remission is small 
and the amount of remission Lost is also small in relation to the 
overall time served. The model need not therefore make allowances 
for Lost remissions. 
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Table 4 

DISTRIBUTION OF EFFECTIVE SENTENCE (BEFORE REMISSIONS) 
GIVEN HEAD SENTENCE - VICTORIA 1982 

Head Sentence 
Effective <2 2<3 3<4 4<5 5<10 10+ Life 
Sentence yrs yrs yrs yrs yrs yrs etc. 

Under 1 year 98% 25% 
1 and under 2yrs 2% 75% 65% 25% 
2 II 3yrs 25% 40% 30% 
3 II 3yrs 10% 25% 25% 
4 5yrs 10% 20% 
5 6yrs 12% 
6 7yrs 8% 
7 8yrs 4% 10% 
8 9yrs 1% 10% 
9 10yrs 20% 

10 11 yrs 20% 
11 12yrs 10% 
12 13yrs 10% 
13 14yrs 5% 
14 15yrs 5% 10% 
15 16yrs 5% 20% 
16 17yrs 5% 20% 
17 II 18yrs 20% 
18 II II 19yrs 20% 
19 years and over 10% 

Total 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 

Source: Parole and Remissions, Second Report of the Sentencing 
Alternatives Committee of Victoria, Law Department, 
Melbourne, 1982. 

One area in which the model has to be particularly 
sensitive, because of the Large numbers of prisoners involved, is 
in the shorter sentences. The distribution of sentences handed 
down by the courts is highly skewed toward sentences of two years 
and Less. Currently around two-thirds of prisoners serving gaol 
sentences will be free in under two years and more than half of 
them will be out in Less than one year. Because of their Large 
numbers these short-term prisoners have the potential to influence 
total prisoner numbers both quickly and significantly. In a 
forecasting model which works on a year-by-year basis it is 
essential to accurately model the flow of these prisoners. The 
number of prisoners sentenced during the year to terms of Less 
than one year is a Large proportion of total persons sent to 
prison. The proportion of them who will still be in prison on any 
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one night is small; specifically it will consist of those persons 
sentenced Less than x days ago to sentences of more than x days, 
for x being anything from one to 365. Depa r tmental estimates in 
Victoria have placed this proportion at one in ten and this 
estimate is incorporated into the model. It would vary if courts 
either reduced or increased the skewedness of the distribution of 
shorter sentences. The accuracy of this figure for other juris­
dictions can be tested by running the model for two or three years 
prior to the present day and checking the actual and 'predicted' 
numbers of prisoners with Less than one year remaining to serve. 
If predicted numbers in this category increase too rapidly then 
the 1:10 proportion must be reduced to perhaps 1:12. Conversely 
if predicted numbers fall below actual counts then a 1:8 ratio may 
be more appropriate. 

Security Classifications of Prisoners 

The accommodation requirements of a prison are affected by 
the structure of the prison population. Pr i soners of a violent 
and dangerous nature or those who are Liable to escape cannot be 
kept in a Low-security section of the prison, and conversely, 
trusted prisoners should not be placed in overly oppressive 
regimes. If the system of security classification is inflexible 
this can Lead to empty beds in some sections while others are 
over-full. However, the borderlines between security classifi­
cations, no matter what system of classification is in operation, 
are relatively flexible and it could be argued that this makes it 
pointless to try to forecast prisoner numbers disaggregated by 
security groups. It is at Least a good start to show forecast 
numbers disaggregated by time remaining to be served and perhaps 
by offence type, and the model has been constructed in such a way 
that this is possible. The proportion of the prison population 
in maximum, medium or minimum security classifications can be 
inferred from the proportions of Long-term prisoners in the prison 
population and the proportions of non-violent offenders amongst 
receivals, or some such formula. Even so, it is of interest to 
see how the model can describe the application of current security 
classification practices, and how they might need to change in 
reaction to projected changes in the prison population. 

Incorporating an algorithm for the allocation of prisoners 
to initial security classifications and then reallocating them, at 
intervals through their prison term, to successively Lower 
security Levels, as is the Victorian practice, involves effec­
tively dividing the forecasting model into separate security 
streams. Victorian correctional practice is that prisoners 
serving more than one year are initially placed under maximum 
security on arrival, while those serving under one year go to 
medium security; all maximum security prisoners would then 
normally expect to be transferred to medium security after serving 
one-third of their term, and would go to minimum security after 
serving two-thirds. It is understood however that around one­
third of prisoners fail to obtain the transfer at each stage. 
This has been interpreted to mean t hat: 
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all prisoners serving more than one year remain in 
maximum security until they have served 1/3 time 
(including remissions); 

after 1/3 time, two-thirds of prisoners are allocated to 
medium and one-third remain in maximum security; 

after 2/3 time, 4/9 of prisoners are allocated to 
minimum, 4/9 to medium and 1/9 to maximum security. 

Prisoners received to serve sentences of under one year are 
also divided 4:4:1 although, as before, only a fraction of them 
are retained at the end-of-year count. 

Once again, similar sets of rules can be specified to 
represent classification systems operating in other jurisdictions. 
Incorporation into the model is normally simple. It is worth 
remarking, though, that the extra computational difficulties 
involved in projecting prisoner numbers by security classification 
may Lead to a reduction in confidence in its results and may make 
it impossible to run the model on some small computers. 

What to do About Remandees 

The total prison population is usually augmented by 
remandees; that is, unconvicted persons awaiting trial or convic­
ted persons awaiting sentence. To the extent that these persons 
eventually do not receive prison sentences, or if sent to prison 
do not have their time served on remand taken into account, their 
occupancy of prison accommodation is not covered by the model 
described so far. 

It is perfectly arguable that, in fact, these persons 
should not be counted as prisoners since they are expected to be 
housed in special remand sections of the prison structures a9i may 
well have privileges not available to sentenced prisoners. If 
they are 'innocent until proven guilty' then they should not be 
treated Like prisoners until at Least proof of guilt has been 
Legally established. In Victoria, steps were being taken to 
provide separate accommodation for remandees and it was therefore 
possible to ignore them in the projection of prisoner numbers. 
However, in some practical situations it is necessary to consider 
remandee accommodation, and although the methodology described to 
this point should not be used, similar techniques are available. 

One could assume, for example, that the principal 
determinants of remand in custody decisions are the nature of the 
charge (e.g. seriousness, violence involved, etc.) and the prior 
record of the accused person, which might be expected, in turn, to 
be related to age and sex as well as offence-type. Table 3 shows 
some logical and consistent relationships covering age, sex, 
offence and previous contact with police: this in itself is not 
an adequate basis for projection but when linked with current 
remandee characteristics from the annual prison censuses would 
probably result in a credible sub-model for determining remandee 
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arrivals. Data on time served on remand, by offence-type, would 
then allow the estimation of remandees-on-hand figures. This type 
of formulation would then allow the input of modified assumptions, 
in particular, describing hypothetical toughening or easing of the 
judicial use of remand, or the effects of improved court 
efficiency upon remand durations. 

The Treatment of Non-Custodial Corrections 

Simi Lar restrictions are placed on magistrates and judges 
with respect to non-custodial sentences to those regarding prison 
sentences; that is, there are Limits to fines, maximum terms of 
probation, etc. and precedents have considerable power to define 
the appropriate range of penalty for a given offence. The data 
from Table 2 and Figure 6 can thereby be used to calculate Likely 
numbers of offenders by type of non-custodial sentence. Average 
figures for fines could be obtained and applied to the forecast 
numbers of persons fined in order to forecast revenue from such 
sources, however, we are more interested in determining likely 
client numbers in programmes such as probation, attendance centres 
and community service orders. 

The disposition matrix when applied to population forecasts 
gives us the number of receivals into such programmes each year, 
but the numbers on hand at any one time are dependent upon the 
sentence lengths handed down; for example, one probationer 
sentenced to two years occupies almost as much of a probation 
officer's time as three probationers each sentenced to eight 
months, although supervision is always more intensive at the start 
of any probation period. A method of extending the disposition 
matrix in these areas must be found, in the same way as prison 
terms are distributed according to recent statistics. Court 
statistics or corrections receival statistics should be available 
to construct a matrix similar to Table 5 and a simple methodology 
can be applied to then obtain numbers of clients by sentence 
Length. From this can be calculated the likely trends in 'on­
hand' figures from which the demand for departmental manpower and 
resources can be derived. Projection of probationer numbers 
should in fact be rather easier than the projection of prisoner 
numbers since terms of probation are generally set in whole 
numbers of years and are not subject to the uncertainties and 
quirks of a parole system. On the other hand, attendance centre 
and community service orders have a rather short history from 
which to project and entail durations usually counted in months 
rather than years which means that the numbers on hand at a given 
date will be a relatively low proportion of those received during 
the year. Community service orders in Victoria cannot be 
realistically projected at all because of their very recent 
commencement and uncertainty over the extent to which community 
service orders will replace the various other forms of sanction. 

Table 5 gives the assumed sentence length distributions 
for both Probation and Attendance Centre Orders, by offence type, 
as derived from departmental records. 15 
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Table 5 

PERCENTAGE DISTRIBUTION OF SENTENCE LENGTHS BY OFFENCE TYPE: 
PROBATION AND ATTENDANCE CENTRE CRDERS - VICTffilA 

Probation* Attendance Centre Order** 
<1 1<2 2<3 3<4 4<5 <3 3<6 6<9 9<12 1<2 
yr yrs yrs yrs yrs Tota I mths mths mths mths yrs Total 

Homicide 12.5 12.5 75.0 100 33.2 33.2 13.4 11. 9 8.3 100 

Assault 27.4 52.5 16.3 2.0 1.8 100 33.2 33.2 13.4 11. 9 8.3 100 

Sex Assault 22.4 50.6 23.7 1 .3 1.9 100 33.2 33.2 13.4 11. 9 8.3 100 

Against Person 18. 1 45.5 36.4 100 33.2 33.2 13.4 11.9 8.3 100 

Robbery etc 5.3 18. 7 62.7 9.3 4.0 100 34.8 17.4 47.8 100 

Burglary 26.4 57.2 14.4 0.5 1.4 100 24.5 36.7 20.4 12.2 6.1 100 

Fraud etc 26. 1 53. 1 17.9 1.7 1.2 100 24.5 36.7 20.4 12.2 6. 1 100 

Recel vl ng 39.2 48.8 10.8 1.2 100 24.5 36. 7 20.4 12.2 6. 1 100 

Other Theft 37.5 52.1 a.a 1 .o o.6 100 24.5 36.7 20.4 12.2 6. 1 100 

Property Damage 31.0 51.0 10.0 5.0 3.0 100 42.8 28.6 28.6 100 

Govt/Justlce 40.8 47.9 11.3 100 27.4 56.7 9. 1 6.8 100 

Prostitution 40.8 47.9 11.3 100 27.4 56.7 9. 1 6.8 100 

Off. Behaviour 40.8 47.9 11.3 100 27.4 56.7 9.1 6.8 100 

Poss. Weapons 40.8 4 7 .9 11.3 100 27.4 56.7 9.1 6.8 100 

Good Order 40.8 47.9 11.3 100 27.4 56.7 9.1 6.8 100 

Drug Of fences 30.2 48.0 20.9 0.9 100 75.3 24.7 100 

Traffic Offences 38.7 42.3 16.2 2.7 100 31.0 47.5 9.0 10.8 1.7 100 

* Based on 1980-83 data. 
** Based on 1982 data. 

Source: Department of Community Welfare Services, Victorian Attendance Centre Census 
- 1982 Data Tables (draft), Attendance Centre Trends (working document), 
Probation Tables - Offence x Length of Sentence 1971-72 to 1982-83 (working 
document), Probation Orders Received from Adult Courts 1980-83 (working 
document). 



PART II 

THE OPERATIONAL LOGIC OF THE ORACLE MODEL 

The Model's Ancestors 

The choice of variables and structure of the relationships 
between them is vital in the determination of model structure. 
For example, in 1977 Flanaghan16 wrote of linear multiple 
regression models for projecting prisoner numbers using population 
aged 20-29 years and court caseloads as the independent variables. 
Such models cannot be used to test hypotheses involving detailed 
interactions between external demographic, judicial and penal 
variables simply because they are subsumed into the main 
variables, that is they are assumed to be in fixed relationship to 
the main regression variables. For the same reason one cannot use 
simple growth rate extrapolation for long term projection althouq~ 
it has its uses in the very short term (say one to five years). 
Less elegant numerical methods allow rather more sophisticated 
assumptions to be built into the model. 

Blumstein et al. 18 defined the logical process underlying 
prisoner number projection as a five-step model using matrices of 
probabilities: 

the probability of 
and sex committing 
year, 

an individual of a given age, race 
a given offence type in a given 

the probability of such an individual being arrested, 

the probability of such an individual being charged, 

the probability of such an individual being convicted, 

the probability of such an individual being sentenced to 
imprisonment. 

Figure 7 shows their schema. They further discussed the 
computational logic, whereby they model two separate streams of 
prisoners - those who were in prison at the beginning of the year 
and those who were received during the year. The model must 
somehow determine the reduction during the year of the initial 
prison population and the accumulation of new prison population 
from inmates received during the year. He makes some assumptions 
about the 1~me served in prison using an exponential derived from 
Stollmack's earlier work, so that the reduction of the initial 
population is determined by the average time served for a given 
offence by a person of given age, race and sex. He also assumes 
that prisoners' arrivals are (poisson) randomly distributed 
throughout the year. 

The model described below is similar in structure and 
mechanics but contains some major simplifications. Firstly, race 
is not considered as a demographic variable because in most parts 
of Australia the simple black/white dichotomy does not have the 
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relevance it does in the United States. This is not to forget 
that Aboriginal imprisonment rates in Australia are something over 
ten times the non-Aboriginal rate but the smallness of the numbers 
in most jurisdictions precludes separate analysis. Second, the 
probability of committing an offence, the probability of arrest, 
the probability of being charged and the probability of conviction 
are all subsumed into one matrix which is obtained from 
age/sex/offence specific conviction rates. Third, t i me served is 
calculated from recent actual statistics and norms rather than via 
an abstract mathematical assumption. These differences ma ke this 
model rather Less demanding of police and court data, which in 
Australia might be unavailable or incompatible with the correc­
tions data, but do not basically change the form of the model. On 
the other hand this model goes further into the non-prison 
alternatives using simi Lar techniques to the prisoner sub-model. 

The Model's Mechanisms 

Briefly, the model takes receivals from the court system 
during a year, adds them to the various corrections populations on 
hand at the beginning of the year and works out which of those 
persons will still be under correctional treatment at the end of 
the year. Figure 8 shows a flow-chart of the model. 

The first stage, taking the projected population by age and 
sex and multiplying by the conviction rates, gives an estimate of 
the numbers of persons being sentenced by the courts by offence 
type, age and sex. These can be printed and checked against 
current figures and their validity assessed. Also, at this stage, 
detailed assumptions of future changes in rates of offending or 
conviction can be incorporated into the model by changing 
individual elements of the table of conviction rates. 

Stage two takes the number of persons convicted and divides 
them according to the type of sentence, and, where appropriate, 
the duration of the sentence. This too is performed separately 
for each offence type so that detailed assumptions of changes in 
sentencing patterns can be incorporated by changing individual 
elements of the disposition rates table. The numbers of persons 
by disposition can also be printed for validity checking 
purposes. 

Stage three calculates the minimum terms from the head 
sentences of prisoners received during the year, according to the 
percentages set out in Table 4. The elements of this table are 
manipulable to simulate potential changes in sentencing practice 
relating specifically to minimum terms. At this stage also the 
fine-defaulters are transferred into the prisoner numbers. The 
receivals are now added to the persons on hand at 30 June of the 
previous year. 

The model next simulates the process of serving time within 
the system. Those on hand at the beginning of the year with Less 
than one year to serve will of course have been released during 
the year, as will many of the receivals with sentences under one 
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year. 
entitle 
adopted 
of the 
possible 

ALL others will have served one full year which will 
them to a further six months' remission at the currently 
rate. This one-for-two rate of remission is another part 
model's operation which can be modified to simulate 
administrative action. 

Finally, the number of persons received during the year, by 
sentence type and sentence remaining to be served, and the number 
on hand at census date (30 June) are printed, and the cycle of the 
model begins again with updated population figures. 

Amendments to the basic matrices and mechanisms in the model 
may be made at this point to be incorporated in the next year's 
calculations. At the end of the 18 year cycle which brings the 
model up to the year 2000, summary tables are produced, showing 
the trends in overall numbers received and on hand, by effective 
sentence remaining to be served and by type of sentence (that is, 
prison, probation, attendance centre). 

The Fortran Listing and the definitions of the variables 
used therein can be found in Appendices 1 and 2. 

Figure 8 
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PART III 

USE AND RESULTS OF THE MODEL 

Obtaining a 'Base Run' 

As with any area of forecasting, one can build into a 
corrections forecasting model the most ingenious representations 
of reality only to find that, when the model is called upon to 
produce results, it produces nonsense. The problems usually Lie 
in the selection and balance of the variables and mechanisms used 
in the model, and the only way to test these aspects of the model 
is to feed in base data relating to a time gone by and run the 
model until it reaches the present day. The model's 'projections' 
should then be tested in every conceivable way against known 
actual statistics. For example, not only should total 'on-hand' 
prisoner numbers produced by the model be acceptably close to 
actual figures, but also the distributions, by offence type and 
sentence remaining ·to be served, of prisoners received during the 
year and prisoners on hand at the end of each year should be 
consistent with actual figures. If they do not tally, each 
intermediate ouput of the model (for example, numbers of persons 
proceeded against and numbers of sentenced persons by disposition) 
should be checked against known figures. Input data, if found 
suspect, must be modified; program steps, if Leading to erroneous 
trends, must be changed. The model must be modified and re-run 
until two conditions are present: 

(1) the input data and mechanisms appear comprehensive 
and realistic to informed practitioners in the 
correctional administrative system; and 

(2) the results are acceptably close to known statistics 
in all respects. 

The detail with which this process can be conducted depends 
considerably on the availability of past data, however, basic 
prisoner totals for all jurisdictions are available for several 
years back on a monthly basis and most ~~risdictions conduct some 
sort of annual census of prisoners. The National Prison 
Censuses since 198221 also provide a valuable common base with 
their crosstabulations by offence, aggregate sentence, time 
already served and actual expected sentence. Similar data can 
usually be obtained for non-custodial corrections from court 
statistics and from correctional management data. Also, the 
National Census of Community Corrections (the first of which took 
place on 30 June 1985) will provide useful background information 
in this area. 

Testing of the Victorian data took the form of projecting 
from the June 1982 census 'prisoners on hand' data, along with 
non-custodial figures relating to the same period, and checking 
all stages of the model against known 1983 data. (The Queensland 
model was even better tested, with 'projections' of 1983, 84 and 
85 being verified against known figures). Key items included in 
the checks were actual numbers received during the year by age and 
sex, by offence, and by sentence type (for example, prison, 
probation, attendance centre) and Length. Court statistics were 
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statistics were used wherever prison data were inadequate or 
unavailable. Some elements of the conviction rates and disposi­
tion rates matrices were modified to reflect recent trends in 
receivals of particular offence types and ages of offenders. 
Prison census data from June 1983 and the results of non-custodial 
censuses were then used to confirm the accuracy of the mechanisms 
dealing with persons remaining in the corrections system through­
out the year and persons being released. When satisfactory 
results were obtained the model was then allowed to run for the 
full projection period, t hat is up to the year 2000. At this 
stage the population projections used were the 'most Likely' 
projections as described in Preliminary Population Projections, 22 
and all model options were set at 'status quo'. In other words 
the base run can be described as a projection of Likely prisoner 
numbers under 'no change' conditions. Prison administrators 
normally have some idea of their expectations under such 
conditions and it is valuable again at this stage to see if the 
model's results conform to those expectations. If they do not 
conform, it does not necessarily prove the projections false, but 
it is necessary to pinpoint the basic area of disagreement and 
adjudicate the model mus t be sufficiently robust to convince 
informed skeptics of its accuracy at this stage - and modify the 
model if necessary. 

In the Victorian case, the model forecast an annual 
prisoner intake of 6252 r1s1ng to 6817 in the year 2000. These 
figures were commensurate with current departmental estimates and 
expectations. When sentence Lengths, paroles and remissions were 
taken into account, the June 1982 figure of 1753 persons on hand 
is projected to rise rapidly through 2000 persons within two years 
and then slow to reach 2300 by 1990 and a figure of 2520 in the 
year 2000. A significant feature of this projected rise of around 
800 persons in 18 years is that half of these additional persons 
would be prisoners with more than two years remaining to serve. 
This is partly the result of greater numbers of receivals but 
partly also the result of the slow accretion of Long-term 
prisoners. These would be generally older, often the more violent 
offenders, and inevitably more i nstitutionalised than the majority 
of prisoners with under two years to serve. This, on reflection, 
was a trend quite in conformity with departmental expectations, 
and indeed fears, and so these figure s were accepted as a base 
scenario against which other runs, incorporating different 
assumptions, could be compared. 

Other parts of the model, such as the probation and 
attendance centre forecasts also tallied with current numbers and 
expectations. A fairly significant jump from 3000 to 3850 on 
probation and a near doubling of attendance centre clients on hand 
in June 1983 accorded with actual figures. (See Appendix 4 for 
the printed results of the Base Run.) 

Initial Variations on the Base Run 

Having arrived 
scenarios which might 

at an acceptable 
be envisaged in 

base 
the 

run, a number of 
future should be 
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obtained from departmental staff, and simulated in the model using 
those variable features in the model as described above. Each of 
the subsequent set of runs should generally comprise one set of 
variations from the base run. Clearly many sets of variations, 
some at odds with others, can be operating simultaneously in the 
real future world, but, at Least initially, their combined results 
can be inferred from comparisons of the results of the individual 
runs. 

These initial variants of the base run principally serve 
the twin purposes of further testing the Logic of the model (for 
example, showing that events Likely to add to the prison 
population actually do so in the model, and vice versa) and 
showing the sensitivity of the model to the assumptions being 
modelled. Table 6 shows the nature of the assumption tested in 
each Victorian run, and Figure 9 shows the projected trends in 
prisoner numbers at 30 June each year for the base run and each of 
the sensitivity runs. 

Generally it would appear from the detailed printouts (see 
Appendix 4) that although the growth in numbers of Long-term 
prisoners accounts for much of the increases common to all curves 
in Figure 9, it is the Large number of short-sentence prisoners 
which can best be manipulated to influence total prisoner 
numbers. 

The inclusion of the population trends in Figure 9 also 
highlights the fact that all these prisoner number projections 
resulting from the sensitivity runs forecast increasing per capita 
imprisonment rates until the mid 1990s at Least, whichever 
population projection is used. (The scales on the graph are drawn 
so that wherever the prisoner number curve is above the selected 
population curve the per capita imprisonment rate is higher than 
that of the base year, that is, 1982.) Hence we have immediate 
support for the adoption of a range of policies if prisoner 
numbers or the overall per capita imprisonment rates are to be 
kept down since none of the policies tested appear capable of 
doing so alone. 

The results show that the most effective way to reduce 
prisoner numbers is seen in Run 4 which incorporates a 50 per cent 
transfer of persons sentenced to under six months' imprisonment to 
some form of non-custodial option. Although these prisoners do 
not occupy cells for very Long their sheer numbers are signifi­
cant, and since the time spent by staff in preparing files, and 
attending to their reception, installation and discharge is almost 
the same for them as for much Longer term prisoners, they are a 
considerable burden on the prison system. Almost certainly, 
however, it would require complex Legislative changes to achieve 
such a shift in sentencing emphasis, and partial success would 
Logically only achieve a pa rt of the reduction in prisoner numbers 
shown in the graph. 

Almost as effective in reducing prisoner numbers is a 
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Table 6 

SENSITIVITY ANALYSES ASSUMPTIONS TESTED 

Nature of Assumptions Tested 

0 Base Run - medium population trend, with status quo 
criminal justice system. 

1 As Base Run, but 50% of those presently sent to prison 
for fine-default are transferred to non-custodial. 

2 As Base Run, but increased court activity (to reduce 
current backlog) results in 8.5% more cases heard in 
1983, 7.5% in 1984 ... (reducing to) 0.5% more in 1991, and 
then reducing further so that by year 2000 there are 8.5% 
fewer cases than 'expected'. Caseloads are modified 
'across the board', that is, all offence types, 
dispositions, etc. 

2a As Run 2, but the number of cases resumes 'base' trend 
after 1991. 

3 As Base R~n, but longer sentences for those sentenced to 
under 1 year (or less generous remissions) result in 25% 
increase in those remaining at end of year. 

4 As Base Run, but 50% of those presently sentenced to 
under 6 months imprisonment given non-custodial sentences 
(distributed as per similar offences where non-custodial 
sentences are served). 

5 As Base Run, but 50% of those serving 3 years or more are 
released during their penultimate year in pre-release 
program. 

6 As Base Run, but juvenile unemployment causes 8.5% 
increase in juvenile (age 16-19) offending in Robbery, 
Burglar~, Theft, Property Damage, Prostitution and Good 
Order ,n 1983, declining to 0.5% increase in 1991, and 
resuming 'base' trend thereafter. 

6a As Run 6, but 8.5% constant increase through entire 
period 1983-2000. 

7 As Base Run, but 8.5% (declining to 1991 in similar 
manner to Run 6) increase in white collar crimes of Fraud 
and Drug Offences by persons aged over 19. 

7a As Run 7, but 8.5% constant increase. 

8 As Base Run, but 8.5% (declining to 1991 in similar 
manner to Run 6) increase in Traffic Offences. 

8a As Run 8, but 8.5% constant increase. 

9 As Base Run, but using low rate of population growth. 

10 As Base Run, but using high rate of population growth. 
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Figure 9 

PROJECTED PRISONERS ON HAND IN VICTORIA AT 30 JUNE 1982-2000 
FROM SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS RUNS AND TOTAL POPULATION 

TRENDS FOR THE SAME PERIOD 

Number of 
Prisoners 

Run 
Nu,ber 

2500 

2000 

1500 

1000 

500 

0 

~---
:::;;;==~~-.10 ··7a Ba ::••• .' ... ... . ,6a .. r··········••· · .. 0,2a,6, 7 ,8 

::'i.9 . 
... 5 • 

----------:7-+·•4--: - --- _,,,---·. - -· 

Projected 
Population 
5,000,000 

'High'-- -·-· 
->' - 'tl,ecU\l?fi" , , ____ 1r 4,500,000 

_,,,,,,, :::., . -- ·--· ...- __:.Lew...- • -- ::: .-:::::. . -=-· ..... ..... .... ...... ..... • 
~.~--$·- - ~ 4,000,000 ... 

- 3,500,000 

3,000,000 . 
2,500,000 

.. 2,000,000 

1,500,000 

- 1,000,000 

500,000 

:. ......... 0 

1982 1985 1990 1995 2000 
YEAR 

Note: 1. See Table 6 for details of Run numbers and 
characteristics. 

2. The dashed Lines in the graph are the High, Medium and 
Low population projection curves, shown in order to 
demonstrate changes in imprisonment rates relative to 
the base year 1982. (Whenever the prisoner number 
curve is higher (or Lower) than the population curve 
the imprisonment rate is higher (or Lower) than that of 
1982.) 
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reduction in time actually served in prison by Longer term 
prisoners (Run 5). This could in fact be achieved by an overall 
reduction in head sentences, by increasing the maximum remission 
ratio from one-third of minimum term to two-fifths or even a half, 
or by a form of pre-release as now operates in some states. 
Again, the reduction in numbers achievable by these methods would 
depend upon the percentage reduction in average times served. 

A third policy which Leads to reduced prisoner numbers is a 
50 per cent transfer of fine defaulters to non-custodial 
sentences. At the degree tested in Run 1 this policy is 
relatively Less successful however than either Run 4 or Run 5. 
This is not to say however that it would not be easier to achieve, 
at the Level of 50 per cent or higher. 

As one would expect, hypothesised increases in specific 
offences Largely committed by juveniles (Runs 6 and 6a) have 
Little effect on prisoner numbers. This, of course, fails to take 
into account the possible Longer term effect of serious recidivism 
by juveniles with relatively minor prior convictions, however, one 
could specify such a scenario and test it in the model if 
appropriate parameter values could be identified. 

However, Low volume/Long sentence offences such as fraud or 
drug offences or the high volume/short sentence traffic offences 
can both make significant differences to prisoner numbers while 
high Levels of offending continue. (Runs 7, 7a, 8, 8a) 

The effects of court decisions are highlighted in Runs 2, 
2a and 3. Run 2 is something of a straw man since it effectively 
hypothesises the unlikely situation where an effort to clear the 
backlog of cases is so successful that after 1991 it actually acts 
as a deterrent to crime and the courts are faced with a declining 
Level of activity. It does, however serve to demonstrate that the 
model is capable of forecasting declining prisoner numbers when 
given circumstances which would foster that trend. Run 2a is 
similar, but is a rather more realistic version in which the trend 
reverts to the base Levels soon after the court backlog is 
removed. Run 2a and Run 3, which hypothesises a judicial crack­
down on relatively minor offenders, show very rapidly rising 
prisoner numbers. 

Runs 9 and 10 show the Level of uncertainty in prisoner 
numbers directly arising from uncertainty in forecasting trends in 
the general population. They effectively form upper and Lower 
bounds to the Base Run which uses an intermediate population 
trend. Similar bounds could be determined around each of the 
other trend curves to establish Limits to planning error poten­
tially due to the least controllable factor in the simulation, 
that is, population. 

The model also produces projected non-custodial numbers for 
each of these scenarios, which should be scrutinised in as much 
detail as the prisoner number results. The trends in non­
custodial numbers clearly depend upon the assumptions made in the 
sensitivity runs and these results should also be compatible with 
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expectations given the nature of the assumptions made. 
to say here that, in the Victorian case,this was indeed 
but it is judged unnecessary to relate them here. It is 

greater interest to move on to the final phase of the 
use and present the more detailed non-custodial results 

reasonable 
Suffice it 
the case 
of much 
model's 
there. 

Selected Scenarios 

Up to this stage, we have regarded our base run as a bench­
mark against which we have tested certain hypothesised policy 
changes and exogenous changes. Now we turn to a more considered 
approach to Likely future trends. 

Certain combinations of circumstances are of particular 
interest to forecasters. For example, one can talk of the 'most 
Likely' set of circumstances, the best (or worst) Likely set, or 
the best (or worst) possible set of circumstances. Likewise one 
can talk of a 'do nothing' set of circumstances or a 'do 
everything' set. Each of these concepts can be described as a 
scenario. This section describes the results of three scenarios 
and compares them with the base-run results which may be regarded 
as a 'do nothing' scenario. 

Clearly there is an intuitive ranking of the scenarios 
mentioned above. From most adverse to most favourable they are: 
'worst possible', 'worst Likely', 'most Likely', 'best Likely' and 
'best possible', with 'do nothing' and 'do everything' at 
indeterminate points along that scale. The concepts of worst 
possible and best possible incorporate effectively unforeseeable 
events such as unprecedented reductions or increases in rates of 
offending. No forecaster should be expected to manage that 
magnitude of change, and it is therefore reasonable to restrict 
ourselves to the more Likely sets of circumstances. 

On best available advice, three sets of circumstances 
should be constructed: 

(a) a best Likely, or optimistic scenario. The Victorian 
example below foresees Low rates of population growth, 
a 50 per cent pre-release program, and a 50 per cent 
transfer to non-custodial sentences of those 
previously sentenced to under six months, and those 
previously jailed for fine defaults (that is, 
Sensitivity Runs 1, 4, 5 and 9). 

(b) a most Likely run, based on current expectations. In 
Victoria this was defined as Longer sentences for 
those serving Less than one year, but a 50 per cent 
pre-release program, and a 50 per cent transfer to 
non-custodial sentences of those previously sentenced 
to under six months and those previously gaoled for 
fine defaults (that is, Sensitivity Runs 1, 3, 4 and 
5). 
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Cc) a worst Likely, or pessimistic scenario. The 
Victorian example foresees high rates of population 
growth, continuing high rates of crime in specific 
juvenile areas, white collar offences and traffic 
offences, and Longer sentences for those sentenced to 
under one year, with only the one alleviating policy 
of reducing by 50 per cent the number of imprisoned 
fine defaulters (that is, Sensitivity Runs 1, 3, 6a, 
7a, 8a and 10). 

Figure 10 and Table 7 show the results of these three 
scenarios along with the original base run which can be regarded 
as a 'no change' scenario. In these scenarios, the pre-release 
program commences in 1983-84, other forms of diversionary schemes 
commence in 1984-85, while other changes (for example, to rates of 
conviction, population Levels or sentence Lengths) take immediate 
effect. 

Perhaps the most striking feature of Figure 10 is that, 
under relatively favourable conditions, the per capita imprison­
ment rate can be retained at Victoria's customarily Low Level. 
The prisoner number curves for both the 'most Likely' and 
'optimistic' runs stay close to their respective population curves 
(that is, the Medium and Low projection). 

Table 7 

PROJECTED PRISONERS ON HAND IN VICTORIA AT 30 JUNE 1982-2000: 
SELECTED SCENARIOS 

Number of Prisoners by Scenario Type 
Year No Change Pessimistic Most Likely Optimistic 

1982 1753 1753 1753 1753 
1983 1963 1917 1835 1729 
1984 2061 2017 1677 1575 
1985 2152 2287 1755 1652 
1986 2222 2376 1815 1703 
1987 2274 2436 1859 1743 
1988 2317 2486 1900 1774 
1989 2356 2531 1937 1802 
1990 2397 2577 1976 1833 
1991 2435 2621 2011 1863 
1992 2468 2662 2040 1889 
1993 2492 2699 2061 1907 
1994 2509 2730 2075 1919 
1995 2523 2757 2086 1926 
1996 2538 2781 2101 1933 
1997 2548 2808 2107 1937 
1998 2553 2828 2112 1938 
1999 2559 2841 2115 1936 
2000 2566 2851 2121 1937 
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Figure 10 

PROJECTED PRISONERS ON HAND IN VICTORIA AT 30 JUNE 1982-2000 
FROM SELECTED SCENARIO RUNS AND TOTAL POPULATION TRENDS 
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population projection curves, shown in order to demonstrate 
changes in imprisonment rates relative to the base year 
1982. (Whenever the prisoner number curve is higher (or 
lower) than the population curve the imprisonment rate is 
higher (or lower) than that of 1982.) 
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The policy of imposing non-custodial sentences on fine 
defaulters shows an immediate and persistent fall in prisoner 
numbers of around 150 prisoners. The hypothesised toughening of 
short-term sentences (Sensitivity Run 3) has a marked upwards push 
on prisoner numbers, however it can be more than compensated by 
the adoption of the 50 per cent pre-release program and the 
greater use of non-custodial options (Sensitivity Runs 4 and 5). 
If, additionally, population growth is at the Lower end of the 
officially accepted projections, then even Lower prisoner numbers 
are attainable. Even this most optimistic scenario, however, 
envisages a growth of 10 per cent in prisoner numbers over the 
next twenty years despite major policy changes towards non­
incarceration. The most Likely scenario, incorporating a Less 
marked tendency towards non-incarceration, envisages a 20 per cent 
increase over this period. The most pessimistic scenario, with 
only a token non-incarceration policy, results in a SO per cent 
increase in prisoner numbers. 

On a present day per prisoner cost of $21,750 per annum, 23 

the projected savings on prison expenditures between the 'no 
change' policy and the 'most Likely' policy are of the order of 
nine million dollars per annum, although not all would be savings 
to the taxpayer because of the costs of the supervision orders 
imposed in place of the prison terms. 

Selected scenarios Like these should form the basis of 
departmental planning including the provision of new prisons, or 
new accommodation within existing prisons, and the determination 
of future staffing Levels. They would inevitably also highly 
colour the future selection of corrections policies in the areas 
of remissions and parole, and can be used to support arguments put 
to Legislators regarding the appropriateness and practicality of 
certain sentence types for given offences. 

Implications for the Security Classification System 

As discussed previously, any system of security 
classification can be flexible enough around the borderlines 
between the classification Levels so that forecasting becomes 
somewhat pointless. However, it is interesting to see how the 
presently defined classifications would be changed by the trends 
in overall prisoner numbers. 

The Victorian base run was re-worked using the security 
classifications algorithm and produced the results shown in 
Figures 11 and 12 and Table 8. The increased complexity of the 
model and its compounding of rounding errors produce prisoner 
numbers slightly different from the original base run, eventually 
amounting to a difference of 37 (or 1.4 per cent) in the final 
projected year of the run. However, it confirmed the increasing 
share of higher security prisoners which one would probably infer 
from the increasing shares of Long-term prisoners. 

As Figure 11 shows, the recent growth in numbers of Long­
term prisoners continues to swell the numbers and proportion of 
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maximum security prisoners, with the pattern repeated Later in 
medium security as they filter through the system. In both 
absolute terms and in percentages, however, the number of minimum 
security prisoners reduces as sentencing practices continue to 
divert minor offenders to non-custodial sentences. The initial 
split of 40 per cent in maximum, 40 per cent in medium and 20 per 
cent in minimum security is fairly quickly changed to one of 
around 45:45:10 if current allocation practices are retained. 
This suggests perhaps that better identification of Low risk 
prisoners may be required under a regime in which Long-term 
prisoners are more predominant, if per prisoner costs are to be 
kept to Levels commensurate with present day costs, since high 
security prisoners necessarily require more resources and 
supervision than those at Lower Levels. 

Other scenarios could be tested through this version of the 
model but have not been documented here, since they produce fairly 
predictable deviations from the Base Run given our knowledge of 
overall prisoner numbers trends in each scenario. 

Figure 11 

PROJECTED PRISONERS ON HAND IN VICTORIA AT 30 JUNE 1982-2000 
BY SECURITY CLASSIFICATION - BASE RUN 
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Table 8 

PROJECTED PRISONERS ON HAND IN VICTORIA AT 30 JUNE 1982-2000 
NUMBERS AND PERCENTAGES BY SECURITY CLASSIFICATION - BASE RUN 

Maximum Medium Minimum Total 
Year No. % No. % No. % No. 

1982 700 40 700 40 353 20 1753 
1983 845 43 744 37 390 20 1979 
1984 1011 48 855 40 259 12 2125 
1985 1067 49 926 43 169 8 2162 
1986 1097 49 965 43 181 8 2243 
1987 1112 48 1007 44 184 8 2303 
1988 1133 49 1026 44 174 7 2333 
1989 1145 48 1057 45 176 7 2378 
1990 1155 48 1081 45 185 7 2421 
1991 1160 47 1098 45 197 8 2455 
1992 1164 47 1116 45 215 8 2495 
1993 1170 46 1133 45 227 9 2530 
1994 1171 46 1139 45 226 9 2536 
1995 1176 46 1149 45 230 9 2555 
1996 1182 46 1158 45 235 9 2575 
1997 1187 46 1165 45 237 9 2589 
1998 1188 46 1167 45 237 9 2592 
1999 1189 46 1169 45 238 9 2596 
2000 1193 46 1172 45 238 9 2603 

Figure 12 

PROJECTED PRISONERS ON HAND IN VICTORIA AT 30 JUNE 1982-2000: 
PERCENTAGE SHARES BY SECURITY CLASSIFICATION - BASE RUN 
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Non-Custodial Options for Adult Offenders 

Of far more interest, particularly because of the cost 
i mplications, are the effects of the various scenarios on non­
custodial client numbers, in particular the Probation system and 
the recently instituted Attendance Centres and Community Service 
Order Schemes. The results of the model are presented in Table 9 
and Figure 13. Two runs of the model were made, using the 'no 
cha nge' scenario and the 'most Likely' scenario. The changes in 
sent encing practices implicit in the 'most Likely' scenario 
produce significant increases in the workloads of the two non­
custodial programmes. The detailed assumptions made are as 
follows: 

the SO per cent of fine defaulters are transferred to 
attendance centres where they receive sentence Lengths 
distributed according to offence type, as if they had 
been originally sentenced to attendance centres. 

the SO per cent of those previously sentenced to under 6 
months imprisonment are transferred equally to probation 
and attendance centres, according to their offence type, 
and given sentence Lengths distributed as if they had 
originally been sentenced that type of disposition. 

Figure 13 

PROJECTED NUMBER OF PERSONS SERVING NON-CUSTODIAL SENTENCES 
IN VICTORIA AT 30 JUNE 1982-2000 
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Because the attendance centre option is of such recent 
origin it would be expected that a clientele would be building up 
rapidly, as in fact departmental records show over the past few 
years. The percentages of offenders sentenced to attendance 
centres have been increasing, and in consequence, so has the 
number of receivals. The considerable excess of receivals over 
completions accounts for the projected growth in 1982-83, and the 
assumption of stability in these disposition rates, coupled with 
the short periods served, explains the flattening out of the 
curves. With the Longer sentences, probation shows a steadier 
climb, except where the policy changes occur. 

Table 9 

PROJECTED NUMBER OF PERSONS SERVING NON-CUSTODIAL SENTENCES 
IN VICTORIA: PERSONS RECEIVED DURING THE YEAR 

AND ON HAND AT 30 JUNE 1982-2000 

Year 'No Change' Scenario 'Most Likely' Scenario 

Attendance Attendance 
Probation Centres Probation Centres 

On hand On hand On hand On hand 
at 30 at 30 at 30 at 30 

Rec'd June Ree 'd June Rec'd June Rec'd June 

1982* 1910 3000 549 270 1910 3000 549 270 
1983 2430 3850 828 517 2430 3850 828 517 
1984 2450 4461 838 535 2450 4461 838 535 
1985 2472 4650 844 540 3488 5666 2231 1287 
1986 2494 4713 849 544 3520 6390 2252 1335 
1987 2506 4752 857 551 3541 6616 2269 1356 
1988 2513 4775 858 552 3554 6671 2276 1362 
1989 2508 4780 859 552 3554 6691 2286 1372 
1990 2515 4787 860 552 3559 6700 2292 1377 
1991 2527 4800 863 555 3573 6719 2299 1382 
1992 2539 4820 866 557 3595 6750 2309 1387 
1993 2559 4851 868 558 3614 6784 2321 1396 
1994 2571 4879 878 564 3634 6823 2332 1403 
1995 2585 4903 883 567 3652 6856 2340 1408 
1996 2606 4934 887 569 3679 6898 2349 1414 
1997 2623 4969 892 572 3701 6943 2359 1421 
1998 2637 4998 897 574 3721 6984 2369 1427 
1999 2654 5027 900 577 3740 7021 2380 1434 
2000 2673 5058 906 580 3764 7061 2391 1442 

* Actual 



PART IV 

CONCLUSION 

It is hoped that this model, and the description of it in 
this monograph, is sufficiently simple to be understood and used, 
yet at the same time sufficiently comprehensive in its approach 
and flexible in its requirements, to enable any interested 
corrections department to adapt it to its own circumstances. 

The computer program Listed in Appendices 1 and 2 is 
written in very simple FORTRAN for the Cyber 835 Computer systems 
operated by the Commonwealth Scientific and Industrial Research 
Organisation (CSIRO) in Canberra. It is therefore readily 
available by arrangement with CSIRO and the Australian Institute 
of Criminology for use by government departments, through CSIRO 
terminals which are Located in all major cities of Australia. It 
can be modified to suit any Fortran compiler, could be translated 
into Basic, and could in fact, in its present form, be run on many 
of the relatively modest personal computers which are available to 
small research offices. It could, with a Little help from a 
competent programmer, be made fully conversational, so that for 
example, an administrator with Little or no computer experience 
can be prompted by the computer program and asked to specify the 
values of input data required or select the precise nature of the 
assumptions to be made from a List of options displayed on the 
screen. 

The sources of data have been discussed - The Australian 
Bureau of Statistics, the Police, the Courts and the Corrections 
Departments' own records. Some degree of imagination is sometimes 
necessary to complete the data requirements and where actual data 
are not available estimates have to be made. But even here, in 
using the model in Victoria, cross-checking of model outputs has 
always appeared successful in identifying bad data or implausible 
assumptions. 

The model can be useful to practitioners throughout the 
criminal justice field police, courts, Legislators, prison 
administrators and probation or parole officers. Probably it is 
at its most useful when used simultaneously by all of these 
groups, each ensuring that their own particular items of data and 
assumptions are correct and adequate. This form of joint 
monitoring of system options often Leads surreptitiously to an 
integrated approach to data collection in the justice system, 
which in itself is a worthwhile objective to the extent that it 
enables real evaluation of the operation of the system in action. 

The problem of forecasting still remains, however. 
Forecasting models are not all-seeing crystal balls and can only 
mechanically work through the implications of the scenarios 
envisaged by the users of the model. Much depends on the 
imagination and interpreting powers of the user. However, as an 
aid to the imaginative user, this model should (I predict) be a 
powerful tool. Only time can really tell if I am correct! 
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Appendix 1 

GLOSSARY OF KEY VARIABLES 

=1(1982), ••••••. 19(2000) 

=1< <9wrsl,2(91,3(101,4(111, .••. 13(201,14(21-24),15(25-29), •• ,,21(55-591,22(60tl,23(Totall 

=1(Halel,2(Femalel,J(Totall 

=1(HomicideJ, .... t7(Traffic Offencesl,181Totall 

=!(Juvenile Justicel,2(Fine),3(Probationl,41Attendance Centre/C.S.O.l,5(Bond/Recognisance), 
6(Prison( 6mths),7<6<12m),8(1 ( 2wrsl,9 ( 2<3wrs),101~<4wrsl,11(4<5Yrsl,12(5( 10wrsl,13(10+wrs), 
t4(lifel,15(0therl,t6(Totall 

=11 <2wrsl,2(2(3wrsl,313<4wrsl,414<5wrsl,5(5( 10wrsl,61 tO+wrsi,7Cl ife) 

=1( ( 1wr), •... 19(18( 19wrs),20(19twrsl,21(Total) 

=11 <1wrl,.,.,514( 5wrsl,61Totall 

=11 ( 3mthsl,213( 6ml,316<9m),4(9( 12ml,5(1 ( 2wrsl,6(2twrs),71Total) 

=l(Haximum Securitwl,21Hediuml,3(Hinimuml 

=general POPulation f n wear I, bw age (JI and se:: (Kl 

=Conviction RATEs Per 100000 POPulation, by age (J), sex (K) and offence (l) 

=Number of Persons CONVicted, by age (Jl, se:: <K> and offence (L) 

=Numb~r of Persons X D!SPosition, bw disPosition (H) and offence (l) 

=DISPosition rates (percentages) bw disposition ( HI and nffence (l) 

=PRiSoners E::Pected Eligibility Date, bw head sentence IN) and actual expected time to serve (NII 

=Number of PRisoners RECeived in wear I, bw time to serve IN11 

NPRNOW(N1,I(,ISCJ>=Number of PRisoners NOW (i.e . on hand at JO June) in wear!, bw time to serve (Nll (bw Securitw Clas s IISC)J 

PRBEED(N2,LI 

NPROBR<N2,11 

NPROBN<N2,1) 

ATCEED(N3,LI 

NATTCR<N3,II 

NATNOW<N3,II 

=PRoBationers EED, by offence (l) and time to serve (N2) 

=Number of PROBationers Received in wear l, bw time to serve (N21 

=Number of PROBationers NOW (i.e, on hand at 30 June) in wear I, bw time to serve (N21 

=ATtendance Centre trainees EED, bw offence (l) and time to serve (N3 ) 

=Number of ATTendance Centre trainees Received in wear I, by time to serve IN3J 

=Number of ATtendance Centre trainees NOW (i.e . on hand at 30 June) ln wear l, by time to serve <N31 

~ 
Lrl 
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Appendix 2 

THE PROGRAMS 

Note that this version di ffers from that given i n t he 
first printing of this publication in the addition of 
graphical output (wh i ch can easily be suppressed i f not 
required) and a grea t ly improved and simpl i fied me t hod 
of specifying scenar i o modi fi cations through the new 
input file 'SCENES'. An example of such a fi le is lis t ed 
at the end of this program. 

Fl~lJN,TlO, 
*INC:, USl::.I·;: 
PURGE , TrPElOO/NA. 
GET,TAPE11 - QPROJ,TAPE12-QC:RATE,TAPE13- QOFFSH,TAPE14 ~QDTSP,TAPE15~PRISEED. 
GET,rAPE.l6 -PR BEED 2,TAPE17-~rCELD2 ,r~PE1 9-SCE NES,TAr E2J-LlP kOJL, TAPE2 .I - QPROJII. 
DEFINE, T ,.:,1 :• E .l 00. 
FTNA UG, 
FTN~l, L·"O. 
LDSEl,LIB-FTNAU□, 

L.GO , 
F,ETl.H(N, ·1,~F·i::: l 00 . 
>ICECJS 

F'l',UUi , t,t', . .J . .J .. JJ . .J < ·1 t iF E.1. .L, J ,.:,1 .• E.1.::, l til'l: .. .l.'..i, ThPE.l4, TtiPl:::.L'..'i, T(,1 :• EJ ,', 
J. , Tt,F'E:I. 7, T,::-iPE .L 'J , )·i i1·· L::: O, r,:,PL. 2 .l, DU 11' UT, T,:)F·' [ .l o ... ()l.Jll:: lJ C; 

DH1Et~s.rrn~ u:·ur· < 2,,;, 3,, 1cr,,.:. ri::: <:2 :-:1, ; . , J.7, , ,~cuu 1J, :!.:.1, . .1, 1.u 1 

1, NXDISP ( :lf.,, lB), (llSP ( 16, .LB), NPFrnEC ( 2 J., .I. 9) ,. NF·rdlDL·J , :.!.I, .L ,,. ) 
2, F'l'(BEED ( '.5, 17 ) , ATCEED ( fJ, 17), PF,!:iEE!J i :2(), "?) , /JFl·,UHI:, ( ,,, , .L 'J), iil-"l,t JL:ll, .:, , .. J. 'i' 1 

3 , Nt,TTCR ( 7, 1 '"l), N,~nww i 7, l 'i') , XLAB ( 20) , YLAB ( 20) ,· D!:,:r z E ( ., ) , i~l 1,:·,n ;:; ( ·i ) : 

4 , X<20l,Y(20l,NHCJ(IS(lB) 
CHARACTER*12 NAMES<lB) 

C THE FIRST SECTION INSERTS BASE YEAR Nl.JMUERS OF FRl SONERS, BY 
C EFFECT I VE SENTENCE F,EM1➔ IN I NG TO BE !:,D/ 1JED r It n D ilPW!EC i',ND i·ff'F,NDl,J. 
C THE .L9B2 PRISON CENSUS FIGURES WERE USED HER E, NF~REC WILL COHT~IN 
r' F'f<ISONEl:;;S F/ECEIVED EtiCH YE(11',r WHILE f~PF,NOW ~JILL C(HHtdt-J Tiff. iHJMBEl ,i:i 
C CJN HAND AT THE END OF YEAR , 
C' !:i IM II.Ji FU .. Y , /·ff• F•: CJ BF, , tff• FW Ei N , N td· ·1 C 1:; MHI N ,YI N Cll,J ~JI LI. C Ui·•l Ti'. d i·J 
r' NUMBEFW l·,ECEIVED t,i-H.I ON HAND FCH, r1:(l )BATHli! t dW C:ClMMlJiHT 'r' 
C SERVICE ORDERS. 

C 
C 

r 
C 
C 
r· 
r 

.L OO 

10.L 

102 

3000 

DATA NPRREC,NPROBR,NATTCR /622 ,390,1~0,95,56 ,36,28,24 , 20,.l.7, 
114,12,13 , 11,10,9,7,4,3,.L,:l.5~2 ,37B i 0 ,1300,1000, 5~3,S0 ,0, 2903, 
2108*0 , 1B0,130,:l.00r50 , 52,0,~:l.2,126*0/,NPRNOW,i!PR □ BN,HA1N □ W l f4~*0/ 

3,RETAI N, REMRATE,PRERE,JPOP/,125,,333333,1,0,l.L/ 
4, XLAB/4H19B0,4H1985,4H1990,4H19 95 ,l6*41i2000 / ,YLAB / 4H1 500 ,4M2000 , 
54H2'.:i00 , :L 7*4H3000/, D!3IZE/ . 02,, 0A,, 01:l, 1. 0 / , Cl IM,!:i/1 H., HH, :I.I-IX, :I H* I 

DO :1.00 N1 °-'- l ,20 
NPRNOW (21 , 1l ~NPRN□W(21,1)tNPRREC<N1,:L) 

NPRNO W(Nl,ll ~NPRREC(N.l,l) 
DO 10:L N3 ·'- l, 7 
NATNCJWCNJ,1) - N~TTCR(N3 , 1) 
DD 102 N2 °- :L , 6 
NPR□ BN(N2,1)-NF'RDBR<N2 , 1) 

NO W READ THE OFFENCE- NAMES <NAMES), THE CDNVICII □N -RATES (!CRATE>, 
THE DISPO!:iITIDN HATES ( Dl!]P), 1'1ND THE ~,ErHU!t.:E ·L..[1H:iT l·I Mt,TFUCE!, 
(PRSEED,PRB EE D AN!J ATCEED) , 

REA D(:l.3,3000lNAMES 
FCH/MriT ( A12 l 
READ(12,*)ICRATE 
F/E..-iD ( 14 , * l DIGP 
READ(15,*lPRSEED 
READ(l6,*lPRBEED 
READ(17,*>A1CEED 
READ(19,1900)RUNNO , NMO!JS 

1900 FORMATCA4,11:ll4) 
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L, 

C NOW, FC:H- E,-iCII YEAI:< (:£.:- 1 TO Hi), WE·: MDDlFY <.1:r:· f<ECll.l .rnED) Tl·IE 
C [IISPDSITHllJ MATIUX (!)ISP) r:,r-m TH[ CONVICTHlN n,:,TE ~i ( ICF<:Yr E) ,' 
C REJ,[I THE F'UPUL..ATHIN FHit.JF<ES ( IPOP), c,;1...cu1 . .i=,n:: ,:,,-m r-· FniH "l l·IE 
C NUMBERS OF PERSONS CONVICTED (NCDNV), 
("' 

C 

DO 1 I :==1, 1B 
IF(NMODS(I),EQ,OlGD TO 830 
DO 832 II - 1,NM□DS<I) 

READ(19,19011IRT,L..1,L2,M1,M2,MALT,PARAM 
1901 FORMATC6I5,F15,0) 

832 CALL SCENARI<I,DISP,ICRATE,IRT,L1,L2,M1,M2,PARAM,MALT,NAMES, 
lPRERE,RETAIN,REMRATE,JPOP) 

830 READ(JPDP,*lIPDP 
DO 11 h>-1,3 
DO 11 L.. -:0 1 .:LB 

11 NCONV<23,K,Ll - 0 
DO 2 J·-" 1,22 
DO 21 J( :;;: 1, 3 

21 NCONV<J,K,181 ~0 
DO 2 L:-" 1, 17 
DO 22 1-:.;,., 1 , 2 

22 NCONV<J,1 ·· ,1..1 .. , JFIX(O,:j -/ICR,~TE<J,l,,L>*IPOP( . .J,Kl /.LOOO, I 
2 NCONV(J,3,Ll - NCONVCJ,1,LltNCONV<J,2,Ll 

DO 3 ,J :;;: 1, 2 2 
DO 3 1-< -• 1,3 
DO 3 L_.::: :L , 17 

3 NCONVCJ,K,18l ~NCONVCJ,K,18ltNCONV CJ,K,L..l 
DO ·l J< .s: 1 , :5 
DD ·1 L==- 1,18 
DO 4 ,J :... 1 , :!2 

4 NCONV < 23, I,, L l ···· l~CONV < 2;3, I,, L..) +NCUNV ( . .J, I<, L) 
IF<I , EQ,11WRITE (18 ,18011RLJNNO 

1801 FORMAT('1 '/ / / ///// / / / //////// /T60,A4l 
IF(I , EQ,1 ,0R,I,EQ,8,UR , I , EQ,18)WRITEC18,800 0 )1982tl,(HAME S CLI, 

1 ( (NCONVC . .J,l, ,Ll , . .J --- 1,23! ,l, 0-- 1 , 3) ,L.. 0 -- 1,.1.B) 
8000 FDF,MAT ( '1NUMBEI, OF PEF,St:JNS LOIW.LCTED B '( ( ,i.,l: , SE X hMD MOST SE 

1RIOUS OFFENCE - CllJEENSLAND - ',1 5/' 0AGEl <9 9 10 11 .L 2 1 3 1 
24 15 16 17 1B 19 20 2 1 - 4 25 - 9 30 ·4 35- 9 40 - 4 
J 4~'i···· 9 :'i0 ···-4 :'5:"i ····'l 60+ .TUT(iL' / ( ' • ,.~:L 2/' M' ,1:'.,,4J ··l, i.,[ ::; ,.LOI 6 ,41. ::;, 
41 7/' F',I~,4I4,315,10I6,4I5,I 7/ ' T' ,I 5 ,4I4, 3 15,:L OI 6 ,~I~,l / ) ) 

C NOW CONVERT THE NUMBERS CONVICTED INlU PER SON S b( 
C DISPOSITION <NXDI SP> AND PRINr, 

C 

B50 [I() 8 L,.:. 1 ,16 
NXDI~~p ( L, 18 ) ,a, () 

B NXDISP(16,L..l-O 
NXDISP< 16, li> -·- 0 
NXDISP ( 16, 18i -"- O 
DO 10 M-'-' 1, 15 
DD 10 L..-'<L ,J. 7 
NXDISPCM,Ll~IFIXC0,5tDISP<M,Ll*NCOMV(23,3,L) / 100,) 
NXDISP(16,Ll ~NXDISP(16,L>+NXDISP<M,L..l 

10 NXDISP(M,18) -NXDISPCM,18) ►NXDISP<M,L> 

DO 112 L< L, 17 
112 NXDISP(16,18> ~NXDISPC16,18ltNXDISP(16,L J 

I FCI,EQ,1,DR, I, EQ,8 , 0R.I,ECl,18)WRITEC18,8100 ) 1982+I 
8100 FORMAT <'1NUMBER DF PERSONS BY MOS T SERIOU S t:JFFEN CE AND DISPO SITION 

1 - QUEENSLAND ' ,I 6/' 0 JUVENILE FINE PROBN, C, S , U. BOND , FR I 
2SON-- CHEAD SENTENCESl ' ,38( ' -' ), ' OTHER TGTAL '/ 
3' JUSTICE',lSX, ' RECOG ( 6M l ~J ~M 1,2 YR 2<3Y R J 
4<4YR 4<5YR 5( 10YR >10YR LlFl ' ) 

IFCI,EQ , 1,0R ,I ,EQ,8 ,0R,l,EQ , 18lWRilE(1B,82 001CNAMES(Ll, 
l(NXDISP<M,L),M =l,161,L~l,18) 

8200 FORMAT<' ',A12/7X,1SI7,I10l 



C 
C 
(" 

(" 
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W(ml, Ol.J'J ri It:: ,"IC r lH,L ~,UHENCE LENGTHS TCl Bi::: SEl',VU.1, 
PRISONERS, PROBATIONERS ANU PERSONS UN C,S ,U. S, 

CALL EED<NXDISP,PRSEED,NPRREC,I) 
CALL. PRClB<NXDISP,PRBEED,NPRClBR,I) 
CALL ATTC(NXDISP,ATCEED,NATTCR,I) 

C !WW FWW I+ 1 DF NPl·•,1-<EC CU!~ rA IN ~, 111 [ !ci YEAI<' S PR I SON RECE I VAl ... !3 EiY EFFECTIVE 
C !:iENTENCE !:iCl WE C1)N CUMPI...ETE ROW .L+:L m· iJ1 ·F,1~CJW •••• 1111::: END ·-DF ··'(EMi TDTt,L.!:.. 
C 1:<ETAIN IS THE PFWPDIHION CJF THD!:iE SUITENCEJ:1 TU t,N EFFECT ll.lE C:il::: NTE!·h :f.: 
C UF LESS THAN DNE YEAR WHO WILL !HILL BE IN . .JAIL.. AT Tiff. END OF YE,;R. 
C THE F,EMIS~;ICJN !:,'{STEM :rs F<EFLECTED IN THE F'l'WCEDUF<E BY IC.:EDUCrnG THE 
C TIME REMAINING DF 'REMRATE' CJF THE PRISONERS BY TWO YEARS, WHILE 
C TIIE (Hl·IEI'-: ONE Mrnus RE/'11'(,YIT ONLY REDUCE ()tJE YE(1K. 
C' 

PF<DP "·' F<E T ,; .[ N 
PRE '··· PF<EFiE 
[I() 20 N.[ ccs .J. , Hl 
NPRNDW(Nl,I-tl> ~ IFIX(,5-tPROP*NPRRECCN:L,I-tll-t 

:l PhE* ( < l ·· hU1l·<,H[) :+-i!PFiNCJl,J ( .I. ·IN :I., Ii I liEMl·<r-, H:*Nf· l(NDW ( :;, 1 IH, 1) ) ) 
F· 1:w P-0-1 , O 
Pl'iE·"- 1,0 

20 NPRNOW(Jl,I-t:L> ~NPRNOW(21,Itl)tNPRNDWCNl,It1) 
NPRNDW(19,Itl) - IF1X(.~t(1 - REMRATE)*NPRNOW(20,l)tNPRREC(l9,It1)) 
NPRNDW(20,It1) - NPRRECi20,Ii1) 
NPF,NClW( 21, .l+ .l) --0 NPF1NCJW (21,111) +NPr,NDW l .l 'I, It .l) •l·1-ff'F<1WLJ ( 20, Hl) 

C 
C !H MI l..Al'<L Y ,~[l[I TI-II S YEAF,!:i F(ECI::: I V.:;L. ,:; I NTD PFWE<t,T I ON ICl THE (]1~ ··· 11,-'tNLI FI GlJF,l:c!:i 
C 

C' 

DD 201 N2 "·· 1, 4 
NPROBN(N2 ,I+l> - IFIX(,5tPRDP*NPROBR(N2,I+1>+hPRDBN(ltN2,I)) 
PRDP -<l, 0 

20 :L NPIWD!·J < 6, It 1) ··•• NPl'WBN ( 6, I ·11 i ·I 1-JPFWBN ( N::'., I+ :L) 
NPROBN(5,It1> =NPROBRC5,Itll 
NPROBN(6,Itl> - NPROBN(6,Itl)tNPROBNC3,I+l> 

C THE NEXT FEW I...INE!i !:ilMUL,;TE TIIE PA!:i!:iM,E CJF CCJMMlJiHTY !:iEIWICE 
C OFWEF, F'EDPLE Tl ·IFWUGH THE SY!:iTEM, l tJ TI lf(EE ·· l·iDt-lTl·ILY 
C' CDHDFn!:i •••• THI!.i Hi Nl:::CES!:it,RY BEC(1Uf:,E OF TI IE F,EU,"f:[VE:I._ ·,· 
(' SHmn l"'El'UOD!:i THEY SEJ'/lJE, THE !,T1:, ,;1~G[ ··· L.DUl(JN[) DECIMt,U:i 
C' ARE THE RESULT OF ASSUMING THAT RECEIVAI...S ON C,S , O, 
C' ARRIVE EVENLY THROUGHOUT THE YEAR SO THAT FOR EXAMPLE THE NUMBER 
C' ON HAND WITH UNDEI·( 3 MONTI-IS TD ~,EJ,VE I!,i MADI.:: l.JF· CH· :,D1'1E OF HIL,:3E 
(' OF THE LM,T nur~FnEF( 'S F,ECE I VALf:i !:iENTENCED TD L.E!:,s Tllt;N 3 MONTI l!:i 
(' FU.JS SOME DF TI l(E,E SE!HEl·JCED EM,l.. I EJ, TD I ... Di~GEl'i ·1 U,i-iS l·JI 10 H,WL: SEl:, l)ED 
C' ALI... BUT 3 MONTHS DF TI IEH, SENTENC[ 
C 
C 

N ,n N Cl W ( 1 , I + 1 l -" I F I X ( , '.'i I· • 2 ~i * ( N ,~l nT F, ( .I. , 1 t 1 l l !J t, n C h C ··' ,. l 1-.L ) I 
1 NATTCRC3,I-tl)+NATfCRC4,It1llNATNOWC5,I))l 

Ntd i~DW( 2, I-1-1) '--IF l X (. '.i l· ( Nt,TTCI·•: l 2 , I ·I .I.) ·l·Nt,rrcF, (ii, I I .I. ,I HJ.:1 I TC:h ( 4, I I .I.)> 
:I. *, 2'.'HN,~nmw (~.),I)*. :LU l'.5 I· < N,YrTc:1:« ~-'i, I J :L l ·I iH, rnnw ( ,,) , J l) -li. 062:·:i) 

NATNDW<3,Ii1l - IFIX(.~t.003V062~* 
1 «')4,i< ( NATT Cl(( J, I+ 1) I 11,HTCI(( 4, I l· :l) l ·I :fo,:<t-lt.TNCJW C'.:i, .I.) J 
220.+:l~t,TTCF, ( !'.\, I+:L) ·I ~:'4.+:N,-'iTNUW ( ,S, I l +.l.6:+-1!1',l l Cl, (,,,,.[ I .L), i 

NATNOW<4,It1) -IFIX(.~t.00 390625.+:(~4*NATTCRC4,Ifl) 137* 
1 Ne\TTCF, ( !:i, It :l) t .L O,H -!(d ·r C:l'I ( .', , .[ 11) I ::.>/:+- IH1 I 1-lUW ( '.i , •. [) I:··, , ,;.1,,:, I iWl,J 1 .:, , 1) ) ) 

NATNOWC5,It:L) ~ IFJX(,5t,00390625i<J. / 5*NAT1CR(5,II L,i 
1 6l*NATTCR(6,111llGl~NATNDW<5,I)t.L89MNAlNUW(l,.t,l 1 

Nt, T!~DW ( 6, 1 + :l) , __ .ff.[ i,, , :·.i I· , O(d 'i'1).',:~:·.i,1. ( .l /:'.iHl t , I TC:F, , .',, J I I ) I 
1. ou:u,;nwwu,, .i:, i > 

DU :~02 N3 ----1,,', 
202 NATNCJWC7,I~l ,-NATNUW(7,l-t:L)-tlJATNOW(N3,J+:ll 

(" 
C: NOW !:,UMMARI!:iE THE Y[t1F1, s :i:r,n,;1-a::s r'.!\NI:l END··· OF ···YE 1'1Fi MU!:i I Eli!:; 
C' 

WRITE(18,801 0l1982tl,(NPRREC(Nl,llll,N1-1,2.l.l , 
lCNPRNOW(N.L,I+:L>,N:L - 1,21) 

B010 FOF,M,;T(///// ' Fl·,I!:iCli~E l:( !3 F,ECEIVU:1 Dl.JF,INU · ,1::;, , , t,N D r•ril!:iiJNEl, !3 DN 11,; 
1ND AT END OF Y[M< ••. BY TIME RF1-1,;rnrnu TD !3EJ1VE, ' / ' OTIME IC.:EH,Yrn.r 
2NG: ' /' < .I.Hi 1·-.:2 YF, :!.<3YF, :3< 4 'i'l-, •1·-.. '..i 'i'li '.~i.::ti'i'F, ,S < Ti'R /-::a·,T1 8 --.: 'il'i'F, 11 .: :Li) ',· 
3 10<11 11 < 12 12<1J :LJ< :L4 14< 15 15<16 :L6<1J .L7 < .LB 18(:L9 ii&+Y Y01~L.. 
4'/ ' PRISDNER S RECEIVED: '/2116/' PRISONERS DN HAND: ' /:!.1I6) 

:I. CON l INl.JI::. 
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C 
C NOW WE liAVE RUN THROUGH THE FULL EIGHTEEN 'i'E.:.R PERIO[I ··• f RiiH 
C SUMMARY TABLES TO SHOW THE TRENDS IN TOTAL CLIEN'f NUMBERS, 

C 

WRITE C18,8011)(1981tl,<NPRRECCN1,I>,N1~1,21>,I ~1,19) 
1, C1981tI,CNPRNOWCN1,I),N1 =1,21),I~1,19) 

8011 FO RMATC'lSUMMARY OF PRISONERS RECEIVED DURING THE YEAR ~ND FR[SONE 
1RS ON HAND AT END 0~ ¥E AR - BY TIME REMAINING TU SERV~ - l?B~ ·2 000 
2, '/'()rIME l'iEl·lAINING: '/' '(EA~ .:: 1YFi .L<2'i'R 2·-. 3'1T, 3 --.:-i'r'F, -i·-.:::;·m :: --.: 6'i'fi ,:, 
J <7Y R 7<8YR 8<9YR 9<10Y 10<11 11 -~ 12 12( 13 13<1 4 14<]5 15<1~ L6<17 l 
•l 7 · .Hl 18< .. L '/ 19 &+ '( TOTAL,; ' r 1usoriERS RECEIVED: ·, L '7 d'.3, 21 .L,, , , , r''l'U!:i 
30NERS ON HAND:'/19CI5,21l6il) 

WRI .fEC18,U012)(1981+I,<NATTCR<N3,I>,NJ-l,7l,1 - 1,19> 
1, <1981tI,<NATNOWCN3,Il,N3~1,7l,l~l,19) 

8012 FO RMATC' lSUMMARY OF PERSONS RECEIVED ON COMMUNITY SERVlC~ LlfiDEl~S D 
1URING THE YEAR AND PERSONS ON HAND AT END OF YEAR - 1982- 2000, ' 
2/ ' 0TlME REMAINING: ' /' YEAR <JMS J <~MS 6<9MS 9, l2M 1( 2YR 2~YRS fOT 
3AL ' /' PERSONS RECEIVED: '/19(I5,7I6/)/ 
5 ' PERSONS ON HAND: '/19(I5, 7I6/)) 

WRifE<18,8013)(1981tI,<NPRUBRCN2,Il,N2~1 ,6),I - 1,19) 
1, (1981 -~I,INPkOBN<N2,l>,N2- 1,6),l -1 ,19) 

8013 FORMATC'lSUMMARY OF PROBATIONERS RECEIVED DURING THE YEAR ,;ND ON H 
1AND AT END OF YEAR - 1982-2000' / '0TIME REMAINING: /' YE~li - lYR 1< 
22YR 2<3YR 3<4YR 4<5YR TOTAL'/' PROBATIONERS RECEIVED: 'l19(!5,ll6/) 
5/' PROBATIONERS ON HAN[l: '/1 9CI5,6I6 / )) 

DO .l357 I :::::l ,:L'J 
Y(I>-FLOAT(NPRNOWC21, I)) 

13~7 X(l)-1981,tFLOAf(I) 
C,',LL PLSETUP 
CALL XAXXCO.,B,,0.,4,5,XLAB,4HYEAR,4) 
CALL YAXX<0,,6,,0.,3, ~ , YLAB,llH PRISONERS,11) 
CALL CURVECX,Y,19,1980,,2000,,1500,,300◊,,1,,RUNNO) 
CALL PLOT( l ,,6,5,Jl 
CALL TEXTC30HQLD PRISONER FORECASTING HODEL,30,4) 
CALL PLOT<2.,6,1,3) 
CALL TEXTC26HPROJECTED PRISONER NUHBERS,26,3 ) 
C,!;LL EN[1PLDT 
STOP 
END 

c---------------------------------------------------------------------------------
c 
C 
C THE FOLLOWING ROUTINE WORKS OUT SENTENCE-LENGTHS FOR PRISONERS 

C 

SUBROUTINE EED<NXDISP,PRSEED,NPRREC,I> 
DIMENSION NXDISPC16,18),PRSEED<20,7>,NPRREC(21,19 ) 
If'l ,cc I+l 
NXDISP(8,18) - NXDISP<B,18)tNXDISPC 7 ,18 ) tNXDISP (6 ,18) 
DO 1 Nl:al,20 
DO 1 N-=1, 7 

1 NPRRECCN1,IP1) :::: NPRREC<N1,IP1>tIFIXt,5+NXDISP (Nt! ,1B>* 
1 PRSEED<Nl,N)/100,) 

DO 2 Nlaal,20 
2 NPRRECC21,IPll ~NPRREC(21,IP1ltNPRRE CC H1, LP1l 

RETURN 
END 

C fHE FOLLOWING RDUT I NE wo1:;;l\s UUT Sl::IH ENCE ··Ll::.i~GTI l!:i t· 1]R i''" hlJl.i,.:, r:. l.ii-iE.l·,~i 

C 
SUBROUTINE PF<OB < NXD ISP, PRBEED, NPROBR, I J 

DIMENSION NXDISP<16,18),PRBEED<5,17 >,NPROBR<~,.l ~) 
IF'l·-" Il-1 
DO :l N2=1 ,5 
DU 1 L~l,17 

.l NPROliRCN2,IP :l).a.NF'ROE<RW2,IF'1)tIFIX(,5tNXDISF'(J,Li:¥ 
1 PRBEED<N2,l)/100.) 

DO 2 N2=1,5 
2 NPROBRC6,IP1l~NPROBRC6,IP1>+NPROBR<N2,IP1) 

RETLH:;;N 
END 
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l, 

c---------------------------------------------------------------------------------
c 
C 
C THE FOLLOWING ROUTINE WORKS OUT SENTENCE-LENGTIIS FOR ATT, CENTRE TRAINEES 
('' (m C,f3,0 ' !~. 

C 

SUBROUTINE ~TTCCNXDISP,ATCEED,NATTCR,I) 
DIMENSION NXDISPC16,18),ATCEEDC6,17),NATTCRC7,19) 
IP:1.--- I + 1 
DU 1 /~3 , .. , 1 , 6 
DD 1 L----1, :I. 7 

1 NATTCR(N3,IP1> ~NATTCR(N3,IP1ltIFIX(,5tNXDISF<4,Ll* 
1 ATCEED(NJ,L) / 100,) 

DD 2 NJ c:• :L,6 
2 NATTCRC7,IP1> =NATTCRC7,IP:L)tNATTCR(N3,IP:L> 

F!ETUl'!N 
END 

c---------------------------------------------------------------------------------
c THIS ROUTINE INCREASES <SENPER tVEl OR DECREASES CSENPER - VE> SENTENCE 
r LENGTHS FDR DETERMINATE PRISON SENTENCES BY SENPER PER CENT. IT PERFDRMS 
C THIS FEAT BY WORl(ING OUT WHAT PRDPDRTION CADDPERl OF THOSE IMPRISDNED 
('' IN EACH SENTENCE I...El·WTH Ci~TEGOF!Y MUST BE !31-IIF .TED INTO THE NEXT~ l·IIGIIEST 
C C OR LOWEST> CATEGOFiY TD ACHIEVE THE DE!:i:mED EFFECT, THE fDT,:1L: FTRCLNT 
r IMPRISONED (TOTPERl IS MAINTAINED CDNSTANT, 
('' 

SUBROUTINE SENI...ENCDISP,l...,SENPER,NAME> 
DIMENSION DISPC16,18) 
CHARACTER*12 NAME 
TDTPER =DISPC6,l...ltDISPC7,l...l+DISPCB,l...>+DISPC9,l...l+DISP(10,L)i 

1 DISP(11,l...ltDISP(12,l...ltDISPC13,L)tDlSP<14,l...l 
IFCTDTPER,EQ,O,>RETURN 
YEARS= ,3*DISP(6,l... )-l- , 6*DISP(7 ,l...)+1,3*DI SPC8,Ll+2,3i01SP(9,L)~ 

1 3,3*DISP(10,l...)t4,3*DISP<11,l...li7,0*DISPC12,L)t12,0*DTSPC13,I... ) 
AVSEN ~ <YEARSt20,*DISPC14,L.)l / TOTPER 
ADDYRS ~Y EARS*SENPER / 100, 
IF< ,'.\DDYFi'.3, GT,() l ,'.\DDFEJ,---hDD '(liS/ C, :5*DI!:iP < 6, l.. l I. 7,HtIS I'·' C 7 , I...> ·I [i.l:!31··' ( B, L.) 

1+DISPC9,L>+DISP(:l.0,Lli2,7*DISP(11,l...>+5,*DISP<l 2 ,l...)i8,iDI SPC:L3,Ll) 
IF ( ,~, D D Yl'i 1:; • I... T , 0 l i'.) D DP[J( ... (i DD '( l'i'.:i / ( , 3* l:iI !:,I"" ( '7 , l.. ) + , 7 ;~ D :U:il·' ·'. d , L ) ·I l:, .l !:, P· ( ,,- , I. ) 

1 ·t It ISP ( 10, I ... ) ·I· DI SP ( .I. 1 , I...) t 2, 7*D I!3P ( 12, L ) I '.'.'i, *1:t .[ !:iP ( .I. 3, l.. l +D, :H, T !:iF• C .l4 d.) i 
TEM ---DI~:;p C 6 , L l 
DISPC6,l...) ~DISP(6,i...l*Cl,-hDDPERl 
IF(DISPC6,l...),GE,O,>G □ TO 849 
DISPC7,Ll - DISPC7,Ll+DISP(6,l...l 
D H,P ( 6, I... l .... (), 

1349 DI [iP ( 14, L l ,.,.[IJ !3P ( 14, L l +,'.'iDDPEl'i:t<I:t I !:iP ( 1 J, I .. 
DCJ 842 M--7 d3 
TEM i cccc [IJ !31'' ( M, 1... l 
DI SP(M,l...) ~DISP(M,Ll+ADDPER*(fEM- DISP(M,l...l> 
IF([IISP(M,L..l ,GE,O, )GO ID 842 
IFCM,I...T,13lDISPCMt1,l...l ~DI SPCMt 1,L>+DISPCM,l...l 
DISPCM,l...l -··· O, 

042 TEM ---' TEl'-11 
TOTFIX ~TOTPER/CDISPC6,l...)tDISPC7,l...l+DISPC8,l...liDISP ~9 ,i...j+ 

1 DISPC:L0,l...l+DISP(11,LltDISPC:L2,l... l +DI SPC JJ,l...ltDISP(14,I... )) 
I:tCl l!44 M::::6 ,14 

044 I:tISPCM,Ll ~DISPCM,Ll*TDTFIX 
AVS2 = C,3*DISP(6,Ll+,6*DISPC7,L)+1,3*DISPC8,l...>+2,3*DISP(9,l...)i3,3*DI 

1SPC10,l...l+4,3*DISPC11,Llt7,*DISPC1 2, l...lt12,iDISPC13,l...)+20,* 
2DISPC14,l...)l/TOTPER 

WRITEC18,1850lNAME,CDISPCM,l...l,M~6,14l,AVSEN,AVS2 
1850 FDRMATC'ONEW SENTENCE LENGTH DISTRIBUTION FDR ' ,A12,'! ',9F6,2/ 

1' AVERAGE SENTENCE CHANGED FROM ' ,F5, 2 , ' YRS lD ' ,F5. ~,' YRS, ') 
fiETUl',N 
EllD 
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C 
C ·- -·-···- ··· ··- ...... ····• .... ··-···· ........ ··- ··· ··-· ··· ... .....•.... ·············-· ·- ·- ............. ··- ·············-· ....................... ··- ....................... -·· ·····••· ··•· ........... ·-··· .... ..• .• ····••· .... .... ......... .......... ·- ······· ··········-

C 
C 
C 
C 

THIS SUBROUTINE READS AND INTERPRETS FILE 'SCENES ' , 
BEFORE EACH YEAR IS RUN, IT CHECKS TO SEE IF THERE ARE AN .( 
MODIFICATIONS TO Bi MADE TO THE CONVICTIONS AND DISPOSITIONS 

r MATRICES, OR IF SENTENCE LENGTHS HAVE ·ro BE MODIFIED, □ R 

r IF FACT(ms SUCH .~s THE f(EMISSION 1:;;,~,TE, TI-IE i:-·m,: r,ENT···· YEAF( 
C RETENTION RATE (LENGTH OF SHORT SENTENCES), OR THE PRE .. ~ELEASE 
C FhIL..l.mE IC:: ,YfE NEED TO (![ td ... TERED, f'.1l...!:iD IF rll[ HIGII t:m 1.. 0l-J 
C POPUL,~T Hll~ i:·RO . .JECTIONS td'~E TO BE U!:iED, TI-I[ l'< tll.J"I] NE. F·l·dfllb 
r MESSAGES TO DOCUMENT THE PROJECTION OUTPUT. 
C 

C 

SUBROUTINE SC ENARIII,DISP,ICRATE,IRT,L1,L 2 ,M1,H2,PARAM,MAL1, 
1 NAMES,PRERE,RETAIN,REMRATE,JPOP> 

DIMENSION DISP(16,18),ICRAfE<23,2,1 7) 
CHARACTER*12 NAMESC18) 
IF<IRT,NE,1 2 )GO TO 1 
m:Ml'(o'.~ n :, ... pM(fiM 
WRITE<1B,181 2 )PARAM 

1812 FORMAT I ' OREMIS!HDI~ f(,~TE CIIMIGED TO ' , F,:i, 4) 

RETURN 
1 IFIIRT,NE,ll)GU TO 2 

DO 3 L-0 l...1,L 2 
3 CALL SENLENCDISP,L,PARAM,NAMES<L>> 

RETLJl'( N 
2 IF<IRT,NE,1 0 )GO TO 4 

. .J P m :• <2 1 
WRITE(18,Hl10) 

1810 FORMAT( ' OHIGH POPULATION PROJECTION SELECTED') 
F,ETURN 

4 IF<IRT,NE,9)GO TO 5 
.JPOP ,,,, 20 
WIUTE < Hl, 1809 > 

1809 FORMAT( ' OLOW POPULATION PROJECTION SELECrED ' ) 
f(ETl.H<N 

5 IF(IRT,LT,6)GO TO 6 
DO 7 "J ,0,M l, M2 
DO 7 L"', I..J., l.. 2 
ICRATE(J,l,L) ~ICRAfE(J,1,L)tIFIXl,5tPARAM*ICRHTECJ,l,L)) 

7 ICRATECJ,2,L> ~ICRATE(J,2,l..)tIFIXC,5tPARAM*lCRATE(J,2,L)) 
PARAM =100,*PARAM 
DO 77 L '·'L1, 1...2 

77 WRITE(18,1806)PARAM,NAMESCl...>,M1,M2 
11306 ror.;:MAT( ·o · ,FB,2, ' PER CENT CHANGE IN CONVICTH)N 1:;;,YrES nm ' ,A12, 

1 ' C □LUMNS ' ,I3, ' TO ' ,I3) 
1:;;ETURN 

6 IF<IRT,NE,5)GO TO 8 
PRERE "" Pt,RAM 
WRITEC18,1805)PRERE 

1805 FORMAT( ' OPRE- RELEASE FAILURE RATE -' ,F6,2) 
f<ETUl:;;N 

8 IF<IRT,NE,3)GO TO 9 
RETAIN ,a, PAF(AM 
WRITE118,1803>RETAIN 

1BOJ FORMAT( ' OPRESENT YEAR REIENTION RATE -' ,F6, 2 ) 
RETUF,N 

'l DO 10 L-0 L1,L 2 
DO 10 M•-' iH , M2 
DISP<M,L> ~DISPCM,L>tPARAM*DISPCMALT,L> 

10 DISP<MALT,L> ~DISP(MALT,L>*<1, - PARAM) 
DO :1.010 L._ ,a u ,L2 
[I() 1010 Maa M1 ,M:~ 

1010 WRITEC18,1801)PARAM,MALT,M,NAMESCL) 
1801 FDRMAT('O',F8,4,' TIMES COLUMN ' ,13,' TRANSFERED TO COLUMN', 

113, ' IN DISPOSITIONS FOR ' ,A :1.2) 
l'(ETl.JfW 
END 
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c------------------------------------------------------ ----------------------------
c 
C ALL THE REMAINING ROUTINES ARE REQUIRED FOR PLOTTER OUTPUl 
C OF THE TRENDS IN TOTAL PRISONER ON-HAND NUMBERS, IF THIS 
C IS NOT REQUIRED THEY CAN ALL BE OMITTED, 
C 

C 

C 

SUBROUTINE PLSETUP 
CALL RT70PNC1,'TAPE100000',8) 
CALL SETPLOTC2HHP,0,0,1) 
CALL PLOTC6,,6,,0) 
CALL PLOTC - 1,, - 12,,1) 
CALL PLOTSET(4) 
CALL PLOT(l,,1,,3) 
CALL PLOTC0,,0,,1) 
RETl.mN 
END 

SUBROUTINE XAXXCX1,X2,Y,NTIC,NSTIC,XLAB,XNAME,NX) 
DIMENSION XLABC20) 
CHARACTER*12 XNAME 
CALL PLOTCX1,Y,3) 
CALL PLOTCX2,Y,41 
TIC- ,2 
XINc ~cx2- Xl)/NTIC 
SXINC~XINC/NSTIC 
Yl ~Y-TIC 
Y2-Y- ,5UIC 
NTP -= NTICl-1 
LIO 1 1 .. , 1,N'IP 
PJ=X1t(I - 11*XINC 
CALL PLOTCP1,Yl,3) " 
CALL PLOT<Pl ,6,0,4) 

P3~Y1 - ,2 
CALL PLOTCP2,P3,3) 
CALL TEXTCXLABCl),4,2) 
If(I,EQ,NTPIGO 10 1 
NS ~NSTI C·- 1 
DO 11 J-1,NS 
P2=P1+SXINC*,J 
CALL PLOTCP2 , Y2,3 ) 

11 CALL PLOTCP2 ,6, 0, 4) 
1 CONTINUE 

CALL PLOTC3,7,-1,,3> 
CALL TEXT<XNAME,NX,3) 
RETURN 
END 

SUBROUTINE YAXXCY1,Y2,X,NTIC,NSTIC,YLAB,YNAME,NY) 
DIMENSION YLABC 20) 
CHARACTER*1 2 YNAME 
CALL PLOf<X,Yl,J) 
CALL PLOTCX,Y2,4) 
TlC '-' , 2 
YINC~ <Y2 - Y1)/NT[C 
Xl -"- X- TIC 
x2 -~ x - , 5*TIC 
SYI NC =YINC/NSTI C 
NTP - NTIC+l 
DO 1 l -" 1,NTP 
P1 ~Ylt(I - 1>*YINC 
CALL PLOT(X1,P1,3i 
CALL PLOT(8.,P1,41 
P2~X1-,5 
P3-~P1 - ,035 
CALL PL0f( P2 , P3,3) 
CALL TEXT<YLAD ( ll,4,2) 
IF ( l,CQ ,NTP>GO JU 1 
NS -NS fTC - 1 
DU 11 ,J-1,NS 
P2~P 1 + . .J*SY I MC 
CA LL PLOTCX2,P2,3) 
I r <I,NE,NTP,OR,J,NE,NS IGG TO 11 
C~LL PLOTCX,P2,4) 
GO TCl 1 

11 CALL PLOTC8,0,P2,4) 
1 CONTINUE 

CALL PLOT(-1 ,,5,,3) 
CALL TEXT<YNAME, - NY,3) 
l'IETURN 
LND 
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C-· ........ .... ........................ .... .... ·-· ........ ..................................................... ..... .. ................... .. .... ·- .... ....................... ............ ........ ............... .... ................... .... ... ....................... ·- ........ ............................... .. 
C 

SUBROUTINE CLJRVECX,Y,N,XLO,XHI,YLO,YHI,DL,RLJNNO) 
DIMENSION X(100),YC100),XAC100l,YA(100) 
XF1;~,:c l3/ C XH I .... XLD) 
YR,'.:\ 00 6/ C YIH ·- YLO) 
DO l 1 ,.,1, N 
XACI> ~ CXCI) - XLO>*XRA 

1 YACI> ~ <Y<Il - YLD>*YRA 
IFCDL,NE,1,)GCl TO 3 
CALL PLOT(XAC1>,YA(1),3) 
DO 2 1 , .. 2 ,N 

2 CALL PLOTCXACI),YA(I),4) 
CALL PLOT(8,3,YAC19),3) 
CALL TEXTCRUNN□ ,4,2) 

l'iETURN 
3 NMl•"N .. 1 

DO 4 J ,., 1,NMl 
DIST~S QRTCCXACI> .. XA(It1)1**2tCYACI)-YACit1)li* 2 l 
ND - IFIXC,5*DIST/DL~.5) 
SINTH~ CYA( Itl) - YA(ll)/DIST 
COSTH ~ <XACitl) - XACI))/DIST 
Xl ·"·Xr'.1CI) 
Yl "·'YAC I> 
DO ~i J .. , 1,ND 
CALL PLOT(X1,Yl,3) 
X ,L .. ,x 1 tCO!,i TH:+:DL 
)'1 ,, YJ+SIN T'H*DI... 
CAL.I... PLOTCX1,Y1,4) 
X :I. " X 1 tCOSTl1*DL 
v1 ,, v1+SINTHHll ... 

'.:i CONTINUE 
4 CONTINUE 

CALL PLOTCl3,3,YAC19),3) 
CALL TEXTCRUNNLl,4,2) 
RETURN 
END 

C THIS IS A TYPICAL EXAMPLE OF FILE ' SCENES ' 

ClF'TI 

6 

6 
6 

u 
6 

1 •:, 

1 

:I. 
1 

1 :5 
0 
0 
1 
J. 
3 
4 
6 

10 
1 
J 
() 

J 
() 

1 
l 

~) 2 
0 () 

0 0 
12 () 

12 4 
3 9 
4 9 
7 'l 

:LO 9 
12 0 

J ,,, 
() () 

12 1:·:, 
0 () 

12 4 
1 ·:, I 

Cl 

3 1 () 0 
0 () 
0 0 
0 () 

4 ' ") 
"-

13 0 
1 

.. , 
~:) () 

13 () 

.I. :s 0 
() 0 

.L J () 

0 \) 

:I. :.i 6 
0 () 

·I f., 
() 3 

0 () 

0 
, 1 J'.:i 
.LO.() 

,0003 

. 2~:J 
• 2~) 

:1.0. () 
, :I.() 

"]•"' • , -J 

~ 0 2 !:) 
. (iO/ 

0 0 () 0 0 0 0 0 
:L 'lB:-5 LOW POP f'f(Ci.JE CT .l Gil 
1984 RETENTl □N RATE RI SE 
1 '?134 SENTEl~CE LEN[J'l I IU h I faE 
1 ',B4 C, S, CJ, CDill!EHCES 
l ',-G'.'5 :rncI::;[,".)!;,E rn YCll.JTl-i SEX OFFS 
1 ')G:''i .UICl·,EJ,!3E rn 'i'UUTI-I hDr:: hEh Y 
1 '?G:·.; HJCl',E,'1SE rn ·(UUTH TIIEFT/B &E 
:L 1,B:, HlCl,G1E,E IN '(OlJTH DRUG l.J!,,E 
1 9 85 SENlENLE LENGTHS RISE 
1 'i'iL, I1lCl,Eti!,;E Jil 'i'lJUTH lH.Jld31.J,F,',' 
.1. ''ifl6 l iEMI !3!,,ION I,,:,·, I.:. i',EI'I UC: F D 
:I 'i C / -.. :; ifl IIS D .l VEi ,:3 J Ci11 
:L J Ll / J Ml 'HS PRE- REL E~SL 
l ?IL: Fli/L DEJ- t,UL.TS Td C:3 U 
l ?GG F t ,f, i~Dl·d H F'I·, .[ !:;01 l 
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(ii) The program incorporating prisoner classifications 

Note this is the original program written in 1984 for the 
Cyber 76, and contains none of the improvements since added 
to the standard model. 

P,PSOOl1. 
ru"'MF"rJT TH J .S PRn<;RAM l)f!F'S NnT PPfJ,TF:r'(' NnN-::llsTnn1 ~I, NIIMIH:Rs 

nF'Yn Nn T iff nr.srns TTTIJN MATlll)( STI\C:t:: ,inn nn~:.s IT [NrnHPnR(IT~; 
.snl.SJTJVITY IJ P'll l)N S, TIIF' '1 1:: THnDnJ,nGY TS HATltf;II 
nTFF'f:R~:wr rRIJIA TllflT OF' Tiff .STAt.nARI) MnlJF:J.: ~: ACII ro1111RT llF' llErnvH,.S 
ltflS ITS Pill.SUN CAPtF'M, TNrLlll)TNC: PRnGR~:.ss T1rnnur.11 flFMlSS!nNs ANO 
THfmlJ(:I1 l'HF: SF:CllHT'l'Y rLAS.S[FlrATlnN.S, MAPPED nuT AS TIIF.V "ARHTV•" • 
.SIIMVJVORS OF' .S tWCF'liSIVI:. r.nunRTS IIRF: r11n1 SIIMMF'll 'l'fl nHTATN ~: ACtf 
YF'IIRS IJN-H,VJI) ~- T(;IIRF'S ijy T1'4~; RF'MAJNING rn RF. SF"RV~:n ANn RY SF:CIIRTTY 
CT.A.SS, 

~ fTr.CII, ORM'.LF', 
F'USE.. 
RJRHn, P:VPPll ,T?., L=llR Ar l,F', C:T l\P~~ 1 • 
R(I PHn, P:V A 1,1.Pr, L=UP Art.~'., r:T Al' E2. 
R OR Rn. P :V()F'f .SH, t,: l)R 11r LF', r :TA p~; 1. 
R 1Pf<fl, P:D I Sl'4, l,:OHIICU: ,C=TA PF'4. 
RJRRn. p :PR T sn·n. T.:nH ~CI.E. C=T" PF'~. 
• r "I. 
l, Gn. 
•EnR 

PnPIILATTOt.J Ml:,TRTX 
CONV(rflOt.J PAT~S Ml\THTX 
11nF"Nrt,; NAMF'S 
OTSPllSlTinN RATES MATPIX 
PRISON Sl::NfF'NC"F: LF:NG~II MATHTX 

PRnc;R IIM ,T ,J,lJ,l ( TA PF' I , ... ~ PF"2, Ti PF: 3, T II PF4, f A PF'5, OIITPIJT, TA pt,R:nl)TPIIT) 
l)JMl::N S TnN TPnP(21,1),lCHA1'F'(?3,2,11l,NPERPl\(23,],IR),NAhF:S(2,IR) 

l,NXOT SP(16,IR),DTSP(1b,IR), NPRRfr(21,IQ),NPRNOW(?t,IQ,1),PRSF'Enc?o,71 r 
r 1·11~. fTnST SF:CTlntl (MSF:HTS HA.SF: YEAR NIIIIRERS nF" PRTSnt.F'l<S, I\Y 
r. i,; F'H'C't'[V E SF' NTUICF' Rr,Ml\[ NTNG T n hF Sl::RVF'O 11111, UY SECIIRTTY Cl,A1'S, 
r lNTn MPR RF'C ANO NPRNOW. 
C "IO Uin~:n 1 'lA? PR rsnN ci,;•Is11s nc; PRF'S wF'RF: IISF:ll IIF:RF'. t.PRRl::C WI!,(, 
C ::nNTAllJ pn1.s o •1 1:. 1>s HF: CF'TV ~. I) F'/\rli YF'/\R, lllllt.E NPl<IJUI.J WJT.1, CntJT/\Ttl TH~: 
C NIIMliERS [JM HAN!) AT THF' F'Nn m · YF'/IR. 
r 

OATA IJPRNOW/?] Q,?1R,44,4R,20,16,15,t5,1J,11,Q,5,0,6,1S,t6,10, 
t4,4,0,0,l7R*"·436,151,5u,20,10,10.q.6,?,?,?,Q•o.o,11P•O, 
21&6,100,50,20,10,5,2,llf0,0,17R ♦ O/ 

nn 100 N1=1,71 
l'O !Oll TS C=l ,3 

1 oo NPRRF'C(N1, 1 ):NPHRF.C"(Nt, t )HJPRN0w(N1, 1, rsr) 



r 
r. PRlSONF'PS ON HAtl[) A'l' RAS!!: Yr.AR HAVE TflETR PRTSU~l ri\P EF'P 
(' MaPPEf'\ OIIT - T .F:. 1-' 0R EflCH VF. AH Oil) Of PRO,lF,("TTON '1'11FlR 
r rTr~F: REMATNTNi. 'l'tl SF.RV E AND 'l'HIF'H SF:CIIRTfY rr.ASSIF'Jr,\1']0N 
C APE \~OHKr:o ntJT 1\1\10 TIIEY ARE I~c,,uni-: n TN THOSF. f'IITIJHF. 
r. "ON-HANO" NIIM~f.RS (NPRtJOW) 
r. 

nos1 rsr=1,1 
Of) 51 Nt:2,20 
KK:O 
NP~t:Nl-1 
no 61 KKK=1.NtMt 
l<K=KK ♦ 1 

Tf(MOD(KKK,]).EO.O)KK:KK+l 
N 1 1 =~l 1-KK 
Nt?.:1 ♦ KKK 

TF(KK.G~:.N1 )Gil rn "1 
Tf (Nt?..i.T.lqli.0 TO 51 
Tff4•KK.G£.N1)i.O 'l'O o;2 
NPRNOw (M11•N12 • r SC) :NPR~mw (N 11 • N 12 • lSC) tNPRNOW ( N 1 .1 • Tsr l 
r.o rn n1 

5? Jff2•KK.i.F..N1)GO TO 53 

N PR Nm~ r N 1 l • fJ 1 2 • L SC l :tJ PR t~OW ( N 1 I • N 1 2. Is: l t T FT X ( • 5 t. 3 13 * NPHNllW C N 1 • 1 • T SC) ) 
ttPPNOW(N11,N12,MTN0(TS!"t1,l)):NPPNOW(N11,N12,MT~O(TSr+1,l)) 

t+TF'IX( .5+.n67•NPRNOw(N1 .I ,TSr.l) 
i.O ·rrJ n 1 

5 l NPR NOW.( N 11 , N 1 2 • I SC) =NPR NOW ( N 1 1 • rn 2 • Is: l t T lo' T X ( • 5 +. 111 • NPk~JOW C N l • 1 • l SC l ) 
~tPRNflW(N1 I ,Nt'J.,MHIO(TSr+t ,l)l:I\IPHIHhi(N1 I ,N12,Mlf-lO(TSC'♦I, l)) ♦ 

1TFTX(.'i+.444*NPkMOW(Nt,1,ISC)) 
NPRNnwrNtl,N12.MTNO(T+?,3)):NPRNnWrNt1,Nt2.MtNO(Tt?,3))t 

1 TfTX( .'i+.4<14*NPR~lllW(NI, 1, lSC)) 
bi rnNTTNII~: 
5 t r 0~11' HIIIF. 

V1 
~ . 



r 
r NIIW RF:An THI" nFl"ENCF:•NAµ~s (NAMF'SI, THE APPF:ARANCF'•PAT~S (lCNATF) 
r l'HE OTSPIJSTTiflN HATF:S (OlSP) ANn THF: Sf.Nl'F:Nrf: 1.n1r.1H MATRIX (P[lSE:F'UI 
r. 

r:' 

REAO(J,JOOO)NAMES 
3000 l"QRMAT(A10,A2) 

PEAD(2,*II<"HATF' 
PE AO r 4 , t Hi T S P 
P.Ellll(5,tll-'RSF:En 

r Nnw. l"()R l"A<"lf '(l"AR (N1=1 TU tR), WE Rl"f1n THF' PQPIJl ,ATinN FT(;IIRl"S 
r (TPnP), CA[,<"IJT,l\'1'~; ANO PRINT THE NIIMRERS OF PFPsm,s PHnrn·n~~n 
r Ar.ATNST rrnNVTC'l'F:nJ, ny UF'FF'N<"E, AGF: ANn SEX (NPFRPA). 
r 

nn I 1=1,IR 
1P1:Tt1 
RE:All(l ,t)IPIJP 
no 11 "=1,l 
no 11 I,= 1. 1 8 

11 NPF:RPA(21,K,Ll=O 
no 2 J=1 ,22 
f"l::l21K:1,l 

21 NPF'RPAf,T,K,IRJ=O 
nu 2 1,=1 ,11 
no 22 1<:1 ,? 

27 ~!Pl"HPl\(,J,K,Ll=H·rxro.st1rHATF"C.l,K,T, )*IPOP( ,J,l()/tf\OO.) 
7 IIPFHPA(,J,3,1,):NPF'HPA(.J, 1,L)+tlPl"RPA(J,2,Ll 

nu 3 ,1=1,22 
no 3 K=1,J 
no 3 L=1,11 

l ~IPF'.RPA(,J ,K, 1 R ):NPF;RPA (,J ,I<, 11:t) t'-IPl"RP/1( J, I(, L) 
on 4 K=1,3 
n') 4 L=1,IR 
on 4 .1=1. 22 

4 M P F" HP A f ? l , K , I , J =NP F, PP II ( 2 j , K , l, l HIP F" HP ~ r J , K , L I 
r 
r TI" RF; 011TRl"O, P[<TNT MATRIX OF' PERSnNS ro~1VTcn: n 
r 
r wH T TUR, A 000 J 1 9 R2 + T, C N AMtS ( 1 , r. I, N IU.11"S r 2, I. I , r r NPl"HPA r ,l, I<, LI 
r 1,,J:1,23),K:1,1),L:t,IA) 

AOOO FJRMI\T(t1NllMHt-:R nf PF:RS(JNS cnNVT<"TF"O BY ftGI", SF"X AND MnsT s~;R1n11s 
1nFFENCF: - Vl<"TnRTA -•.TS/ *OAr.E:<9 9 1n 11 12 1] 1 
24 15 16 17 IR 19 20 21•4 25•9 30-4 3~-9 40-4 
345-9 50-4 55•9 ~o+ rnTAL*''* t,A10,A2/* Mt,l5,4J4.~[5,IOT6,4T5, 
4171• ~•.r5,4T4,3T5,10l~,415,17/t T•,T5,4T4,]T5,1016,4!5,17)) 

V1 
V1 



r 
r NOW CONVF:PT TH~: Nll"IREPS CnrJVlr'fF'I) ItlTO PERSONS RY 
r DTSPUSTTION (NXn[SPl ANO PHTNT. 
r. 

no B I,=1, lfi 
~IXOISP(T,.!R):O 

R ~I XO l S P ( 1 fi , T, ) : 0 
no t n M= 1 • 1 s 
f'O 10 T,:1, 17 
•1 X O I S P ( M , L l = T F' T X ( 0 . 5 + r, T S P ( M , I. ) *1'-1 P f'. PP A ( ? 1 , 3 , 1, ) / I O O • l 
M xn J SP ( 1 fi , T, ) = N X n T SP C t 6 , I,) t N X n ISP ( M, I,) 

10 NxnISP(M,1R)=NXOTSP(M,1A)+NXOISP(M,L1 
no 112 t,=1,tfi 

1 t 2 .! X n J S P f 1 fi , 1 8 1 = M X n l 5 P f I fi , I ll l + N X n IS I' ( 1 fi , T. ) 
r 
r lF' RE<llJTHF'O, PRTNT MATRTX OF PERSnNS fl'i OTSPOSJTION 
r 
r WRITF.(H,A100)19R2+I 

8100 F'OPMIIT<•1NllMHER nf PF'RSON~ HY ,~nST SF:RTOIIS OF'Ff.Nrt: AMO r,TSPOSITJON 

r 
8?00 

C 

1 - VTCTfJll[1' - *,141*0 rm.r rt nr~F: PRnBN. WF'LF'R. BONn. PR] 
2sn,1--(HF:IIO SF'NTENCESH,JP(*-*l.* nTHEP T OTAi.*/ 
3* WARN.*,1&X,*OF'PT ■ HF'COG <6M 6<12M !<?YR 2<3YR 3< 
44YR 4<5YR S<JOYR >10YH LTF'F:*1 

w P I TE f R , 8? on) f NI\ l•IE S ( I , L 1 , MA~ F: 5 ( 7. , T,) , ( N xn I 5 P ( M , I. l , M: 1 , 1 6 1 , T ·= 1 , 1 R 1 
F'ORM1'Tf* *,A10,A2/7X,1517,Tt0) 

r NOW !'10PK (lllT Tiff: ArTllAL s£nTF:NrF: LF'NGTHS rn RF SF:HV EO 
r 

r td' I, Er.n (N XD T SP. PRSEF:O. NPl{PEr.. T sr) 

V, 

°' . 



r 
r ~JUW POW Tl-'1 rw tJPRllEr rntlTI\INS TIIIS YEIIR'S RF'Cf'IVAT.5 1:W nFF.CTTVF: 

r s~~MTF'Nrr. sn WF, C~tl tJll W MAP IJIIT THETR PPISo~, r11n1::F,R JM Nl:'PNOI·, . 

r TIIE HF:~rsi:;inN svsn:M TS RF:rt,ErTF'D IN VARIA81.c. KK WHTCI' PF.:nun:s THF: 

r TTMe. PF:"11\TtlHJr. OF (]MF, TfllR[) Of' THF' PRTSnNF:RS p,y TW(I YF'APS, WHTLF: 

r THI:: (l'T'l-!F'P Tl•' IJ TH l Rf)S [)NI, y HF:DllC F' n N f' YE~ R. p ASS A<:F: THROUr.H Tllr. 

r Sf'CIIRrTY C'LASS!f'IC'A'l'IONS rs RFn.~~f'TF:D It.I THF: FRACTIONS APPLH:n TIJ NPI-HH:r. 

r 
NP II N n W f 1 , I P t , t l !: ~IPR tl o ~I f t , 1 P t , I ) + T f T X f • c:; t • 0 l OJ PP HF C f 1 , I P 1 ) ) 

~IP P N fl •1' 1 , I P I , 2 l = M PR I~ fl \H I , I r I , 2 ) + l FT X< • 5 t • 0 3* NP RR F C f l , I P t ) ) 
tl PP N f11-I ( 1 , [Pt , .l): NP R IJ fl W ( I , I Pt , 3 ) t T F' T X ( • <; ♦ • 0? *~,PR HF C ( I , IP 1 ) ) 

M PP tJ n W f ? , IP I , 1 ) : M PP N n W ( 2 , IP 1 , 1 l t T FT X f • 'i +. 1 t M PPR Er ( ? , T P 1 ) l 
~1 PR N ri ~I( ? , I P t , 2 l : M P IHJll W f 2 , I P I , 2 ) + T F T X ( • <; ♦ • 3 t MPH P ~: r ( ? , T P 1 ) l 
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Appendix 3 

THE POPULATION PROJECTIONS 

Population Projection Matrix (Most Likely) 

AGE -c ? 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21-4 25-9 30-4 JJ-9 40-4 4:::i-9 50-4 ::iJ-9 60+ TOTAL 
YEAR.a:1983 
11 2675 303 3':3:3 35:i 355 355 3!:iS 335 335 335 335 335 349 1396 1639 1597 l•lJS 113? 99:::; 988 1006 2779 1?774 
F 2810 320 369 369 369 369 369 352 352 352 3:::i2 352 3:;7 1·129 1648 1601· 1486 1186 1030 1026 1009 2273 19780 
T 5485 623 724 724 724 724 724 687 687 687 687 687 706 2825 3287 3199 2945 2326 2025 2014 2016 '50~2 39:i:38 
YE,\R=l984 
H 2685 298 350 3:;o 350 3:i0 350 339 339 339 339 339 351 1406 1670 1611 1315 1178 1023 970 1009 28·\2 20003 
F 2819 314 364 364 364 364 364 3'!:i6 356 356 3:i6 356 362 14SO 1678 1623 1538 1220 1057 1009 101:::i 2324 20009 
T 5505 612 715 715 715 715 715 696 696 696 696 696 714 2856 3349 3234 3053 2398 2080 1980 ·2Q:?:l 5167 40028 
YEAR=1985 
11 2713 294 343 343 343 343 343 343 343 343 343 343 351 1405 1697 1627 1557 1237 1042 964 996 2903 20216 
F 2849 310 358 3:iB 35B 358 358 360 360 360 360 360 365 1461 1705 1636 1581 1269 1082 996 1012 2374 20230 
T J:363 604 701 701 701 701 701 703 703 703 703 703 716 2867 3403 3264 3138 2506 2125 1960 2009 5278 40453 
YEAR"l986 
H 2763 295 329 329 329 329 329 353 353 353 353 3:;3 349 1397 1727 1630 1611 1277 1073 9:::iJ 1001 2959 20445 
F 2899 309 346 346 346 346 346 370 370 370 370 370 363 1453 1735 1656 1621 1306 1114 987 l<ll2 2426 20461 
T 5663 605 675 675 67:3 675 675 723 723 723 723 723 712 2850 3462 3287 3233 2584 2187 1941 2013 5386 40913 
YEAR~l987 
H 2824 296 318 318 318 318 318 359 359 359 359 359 346 1387 1753 1652 1595 1375 1109 963 980 3010 2067:::i 
F 2962 311 334 334 334 334 334 376 376 376 376 376 363 1452 1767 1669 1608 1403 1149 992 998 2472 20696 
T 5787 608 653 653 653 653 653 735 735 735 735 735 710 2840 3521 3321 3203 2779 2259 19-56-~ttta 5483 4138:i 
'IEAR=l988 
H 2895 302 310 310 310 310 310 360 360 360 360 360 345 1381 1778 1667 1606 14~8 1133 983 -- n2 3055 2091:i 
F 3033 316 327 327 327 327 327 377 377 377 377 377 362 1450 1800 1684 1620 1481 1174 1007 977 2521 20945 
T 5928 619 638 638 638 638 638 737 737 737 737 737 707 2831 3579 3351 3226 2940 2307 1991 1940 5577 41871 
YEAR=l989 
H 2966 308 304 304 304 304 304 355 355 355 355 355 349 1397 1787 1695 1617 151-4 1171 1011 944 3101 211:5!3 
F 3107 322 321 321 321 321 321 373 373 373 373 373 366 1466 1823 1711 1639 1531 1206 1033 961 2565 21200 
T 6073 631 626 626 626 626 626 728 728 728 728 728 716 2864 3610 3407 3256 3045 2377 2044 1906 5666 42365 
YEAR,1990 
H 3045 318 301 301 301 301 301 349 349 349 349 349 354 1417 1792 1726 1635 1557 1230 1031 - 939 3137 21431 
F 3190 332 318 318 318 318 318 366 366 366 366 366 371 1487 1842 1743 1655 1575 1256 10J9 9:::iO 2605 21485 
T 6236 651 619 619 619 619 619 715 715 71::5 715 715 726 2905 3634 3469 3291 3133 2486 2090 1890 5742 42923 
YEAR~l991 
H 3091 324 308 308 308 308 308 350 350 350 350 350 350 1402 1797 1746 1657 1574 1262 1072 965 3152 21682 
F 3238 338 326 326 326 326 326 367 367 367 367 367 367 1472 1847 1763 1677 1593 1289 1101 976 2618 21744 
T 6329 662 634 634 634 634 634 717 717 717 717 717 717 2874 3644 3509 3334 3167 2551 2173 ~941 5770 43426 
'/EAR"l992 
H 3137 329 316 316 316 316 316 351 351 351 3:51 351 347 1388 1801 1766 1679 1592 1295 1114 992 3167 21942 
F 3286 344 334 334 334 334 334 369 369 369 369 369 363 1457 1852 1783 1700 1610 1323 114'3 1004 2630 22012 
T 6423 673 650 650 650 650 650 720 720 720 720 720 710 2845 3653 3549 3379 3202 2618 2259 1996 :5797 43954 
YEAR=l993 
H 3184 33J 324 324 32-4 324 324 353 353 353 353 353 343 1374 1806 1786 1702 1610 1329 1139 1020 3182 22:!15 
F 3336 350 342 342 342 342 342 370 370 370 370 370 360 1442 1856 1803 1723 1629 1357 1190 1031 2643 222B0 
T 6=>20 685 666 666 666 666 666 723 723 723 723 723 703 2816 3662 3589 3425 3239 2686 2349 2051 :5B25 4449:l 
YEAR=l994 
H 3232 341 332 332 332 332 332 354 354 3~4 354 354 340 1360 1811 1806 1725 1628 1364 120:::; 1048 3198 2248B 
F 3386 356 350 350 350 350 350 371 371 371 371 371 356 1427 1861 1824 1746 1647 1393 1237 1060 2653 22553 
T 6618 69 7 682 682 682 682 682 725 725 725 72:5 725 696 2787 3672 3630 3471 3275 2757 2442 2108 :5B53 45041 
YEAR::::1995 
H 3280 346 340 340 340 340 340 355 355 355 355 355 336 1346 1815 1827 1748 1646 1400 1253 1077 3213 22762 
F 3437 362 3:59 359 359 359 359 372 372 372 372 372 352 1 ◄ 12 1866 1845 1770 1665 1429 1287 1090 2668 22838 
T 6717 708 699 699 699 699 699 727 727 727 727 727 688 2758 3681 3672 3518 3311 2829 2540 2167 5881 45600 
YEARsl996 
H 3330 352 348 348 348 348 348 356 356 356 356 356 333 1332 1820 1847 1772 1665 1436 1302 1107 3228 23044 
F 3488 368 368 368 368 368 368 374 374 374 374 374 349 1397 1871 1866 1794 1684 1467 1338 1120 2681 23133 
T 6818 720 716 716 716 716 716 730 730 730 730 730 682 2729 3691 3713 3566 3349 2903 2640 2227 5909 46177 
YEAR=l9 97 
H 3379 359 357 357 357 357 357 3S8 358 358 3:=i8 358 329 1318 1825 1869 1796 1683 1474 13:34 1138 3244 23343 
F 3540 374 377 377 377 377 377 375 375 375 375 375 345 1383 1876 1887 1818 1703 1505 1391 1151 2694 23427 
T 6919 733 734 734 734 734 734 733 733 733 733 733 674 2701 3701 3756 3614 3386 2979 2745 2289 5938 46770 
YEAR=l998 
M 3430 365 36S 365 365 365 365 359 359 359 359 359 326 1304 1830 1890 1820 1702 1513 1408 1169 3260 23637 
F 3594 . _381 __ 386 . 386 386 386 336 376 376 376 376 376 _ 342 1369 1881 1908 1842 1722 1545 1446 . 1183 ";707 237.3.0 
T 7024 746 751 751 751 751 751 735 735 735 735 735 668 2673 3711 3798 3662 3424 3058 2854 2352 5967 47367 
YEAR=l999 
H 3482 371 374 374 374 374 374 360 360 360 360 360 323 1291 1834 1911 1845 1721 1552 1464 1202 327:5 23941 
F 3647 387 395 395 395 395 395 378 378 378 378 378 338 1335 1886 1930 1867 1741 1585 1503 1216 2720 24040 
T 7129 758 769 769 769 769 769 738 738 738 738 738 661 2646 3720 3841 3712 3462 3137 2967 2418 5995 47981 
•1EAR~2000 
H 3534 378 383 383 383 383 383 361 361 361 361 361 319 1278 1839 1933 1870 1740 1S93 1522 1235 3291 242:52 
F 3702 394 405 405 405 405 405 379 379 379 379 379 335 1341 1890 19'52 1892 1761 1627 1563 1250 2733 24360 
T- 7236 772 788 788 788 788 788 740 740 740 740 740 654 2619 3729 3885 3762 3S01 3220 3085 2485 6024 48612 
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Population Projection Matrix (High Growth) 

AGE <9 9 
'fE~R .:.i t 983 
i1 2684 304 
F 2819 321 
T ~::;03 625 
YEAR • l984 
11 2702 JOO 
F 2837 316 
r 5539 010 
YEAR• l985 
H 2739 297 
F 2877 313 
T 5616 610 
YEAR•l986 
H 2799 299 
F 2937 313 
T Si36 612 
YEAR•l987 
H 2870 JOI 
F 3010 316 
r 5900 617 
YEAR • l9BB 
H 2951 308 
F 309:? 322 
T 6043 630 
YEAR • l 9B9 
H 3033 315 
F 31 77 329 
T 6210 644 
YEAR•l990 
H 3124 326 
F 3273 341 
T 6397 667 
YEAR • l991 
11 3181 JJJ 
F 3332 348 
T 6513 681 
YEAR • l 992 
11 3239 340 
F 3392 355 
T 6631 695 
Y EAF;: = 1993 
H 3297 347 
F 34:SS J6:! 
r 6752 10 9 
'/EAR • ! 994 
r~ 33::;e 354 
F 3518 370 
T 6876 724 
'(EAR -:i 1?95 
H JUS 361 
F 3::i82 377 
T 7000 73B 
YEAR• l996 
11 3481 368 
F 3646 385 
T 7127 7'53 
VEAR -" 1997 
H 3~43 376 
F 3712 392 
T 7253 768 
YE.\R • l99B 
11 3608 384 
F 3760 401 
T 7388 783 
YEAR • l999 
H 3674 391 
F 3848 408 
T 73:?2 799 
YEt"IR~2oov 
11 3740 -400 
F 3~18 417 
T 76:iB B17 

10 

356 
370 
726 

JS2 
366 
718 

346 
361 
707 

333 
JSO 
683 

323 
339 
662 

316 
333 
649 

311 
328 
639 

309 
326 
635 

317 
336 
653 

326 
345 
671 

336 
354 
690 

II 

JJ6 
370 
726 

332 
366 
718 

346 
361 
707 

333 
JSO 
683 

323 
339 
662 

316 
333 
649 

311 
328 
639 

309 
326 
63S 

317 
336 
6~3 

326 
345 
671 

336 
354 
690 

12 

3J6 
370 
726 

352 
366 
718 

346 
361 
707 

333 
3:;o 
683 

323 
339 
662 

316 
333 
649 

311 
328 
639 

309 
326 
635 

317 
336 
653 

326 
345 
671 

336 
3::;4 
690 

345 345 345 
364 364 364 
709 709 709 

354 3S4 354 
374 374 374 
728 728 728 

364 364 364 
JB~ JS:; 385 
749 7<9 749 

374 374 374 
395 39::; 39:S 
769 769 769 

384 384 384 
406 406 406 
790 790 790 

39::; 395 395 
417 417 417 
812 812 812 

40:i 405 40:5 
429 429 429 
834 834 834 

13 

356 
370 
726 

JS2 
366 
'718 

346 
361 
707 

333 
JJO 
683 

323 
339 
662 

316 
333 
649 

311 
328 
639 

309 
326 
635 

317 
336 
653 

326 
345 
671 

336 
JS◄ 

690 

J:i6 336 
370 3SJ 
726 689 

352 341 
366 358 
718 699 

346 346 
361 363 
707 709 

333 357 
350 375 
683 .732 

323 36S 
339 382 
662 747 

316 367 
JJJ 384 
649 751 

311 363 
328 381 
639 744 

309 358 
326 375 
635 733 

317 360 
336 377 
653 737 

326 362 
345 381 
671 743 

336 365 
3:l4 383 
690 748 

16 17 

336 .336 
3:;3 J'!jJ 
689 689 

341 341 
JSB JSB 
699 699 

346 346 
363 363 
709 709 

357 357 
37:; 373 
732 732 

365 365 
382 382 
747 747 

367 367 
384 384 
751 751 

363 363 
381 381 
744 744 

358 3:;9 
375 375 
733 733 

360 360 
377 377 
737 737 

362 Jh2 
381 381 
743 743 

365 365 
JBJ JBJ 
748 748 

345 345 
364 364 
709 709 

367 367 
385 385 
752 752 

367 
385 
752 

JS ◄ 3:;4 
374 3 7 4 
728 ; 728 

364 • 364 
385 385 
749 749 

374 374 
395 395 
769 769 

384 384 
406 406 
790 790 

395 395 
'417 417 
812 81:? 

◄ OS 40:i 
429 429 
834 BJ •l 

369 369 
387 387 
7'!:i6 756 

372 372 
390 390 
762 762 

375 375 
393 393 
768 768 

377 377 
395 39'3 
772 772 

379 379 
398 398 
777 777 

381 38l 
400 400 
781 781 

369 
387 
756 

372 
390 
762 

375 
393 
768 

377 
395 
772 

379 
398 
777 

381 
400 
781 

18 

336 
333 
689 

341 
358 
699 

346 
363 
709 

357 
375 
732 

36:::i 
382 
747 

367 
384 
751 

363 
381 
744 

358 
375 
733 

360 
377 
737 

362 
381 
743 

365 
383 
748 

367 
385 
752 

369 
387 
736 

372 
390 
762 

375 
393 
768 

377 
39:5 
772 

379 
398 
7Ti 

361 
400 
781 

19 

336 
353 
689 

J•II 
3'58 
699 

346 
363 
709 

357 
37S 
732 

365 
382 
747 

367 
384 
751 

363 
381 
744 

358 
373 
733 

360 
377 
737 

362 
381 
743 

365 
383 
748 

367 
38:i 
752 

369 
387 
756 

372 
390 
762 

37S 
393 
768 

377 
395 
772 

379 
398 
777 

361 
400 
781 

:?O 21-4 23-9 30-4 JS-9 40-4 45-9 S0-4 55-9 60+ 

JSO 1400 1644 1602 1463 11-13 ~98 991 1009 2762 
3::;9 1433 1653 1606 1491 1190 1033 1029 1012 2276 
70B 2BJJ 3297 J2oa 2954 2333 2031 2020 2021 50:;s 

333 1415 1680 16:?1 152:::i 110:::; 1029 976 1015 284 9 
364 1459 1689 1633 1548 1228 1064 1015 1021 2330 
717 2874 3369 3254 3073 2413 2093 1991 2036 5179 

354 1418 1713 1642 1572 1249 1052 9 73 100:::; 2914 
368 1475 1721 1651 1596 128 1 1092 1005 1022 2383 
722 2893 3434 3293 3168 2530 2144 1978 2027 5297 

353 1415 1749 1650 1631 1293 1086 965 1014 2973 
368 1471 1757 1677 1641 1322 1128 999 102:; 2438 
721 2886 3506 3327 3272 2615 2214 1964 2039 5411 

JS! 1409 1781 1678 1620 1397 1126 978 995 3028 
369 1475 1795 1695 1633 1425 1167 1008 1014 2487 
720 2884 3576 3373 3253 2822 2293 1986 2009 5515 

JS! 1407 1811 1698 1636 1485 1154 1002 980 3077 
369 1477 183◄ 1716 10:::il 1509 1196 1026 99:i 2SJ9 
720 2sa4 3645 3414 3287 2994 23:;o 202s 1975 5616 

357 1428 1826 1732 1653 1547 1197 1033 965 3127 
374 1498 1863 1749 1675 156:i 1233 10 :::;6 982 2587 
731 2926 3689 3481 3328 3112 2430 2089 1947 5714 

363 1453 1837 1769 1676 1596 1261 10S7 963 3168 
380 1524 1888 1787 1697 1615 1288 108h 974 2630 
743 2977 3725 3556 3373 3211 2549 2143 1937 5798 

360 1442 1848 1795 1704 1618 1298 1102 992 3187 
377 1514 1899 1813 1724 1638 1325 1132 1004 2647 
737 2956 3747 3608 3428 3256 2623 2234 1996 5834 

358 1432 18S8 1821 1732 1642 1336 1149 1023 3206 
374 1503 1910 1839 1753 1661 136:; 1181 1036 2662 
732 2935 3768 3660 349::; 3303 2701 2330 2059 5868 

JS~ 1421 1868 1848 1761 1666 137S 1199 105:i 322:i 
37:? 1492 1920 186:i 1783 168:i 1404 1231 1067 2678 
727 2913 3788 37 13 3544 33::;1 2779 2430 2122 5903 

JSJ 1411 1879 1874 1790 1689 1415 1250 1087 3245 
369 1481 1931 1893 1812 1709 1445 1284 1100 2694 
722 2892 3810 3767 3602 3398 2860 2534 2187 5939 

350 1401 1889 1902 1819 1713 1457 1304 1121 3264 
366 1470 1942 1920 1842 1733 1487 1340 1134 2710 
716 2871 3831 3822 3661 3446 2944 2644 2255 5974 

348 1391 1900 1928 1850 1738 1'199 13::;9 1156 3283 
364 14J8 19J3 1948 1873 1758 1531 139 7 1169 2727 
712 2849 38~3 3876 3723 3496 3030 2756 2J2j 6010 

344 1380 1911 1957 1881 1762 1543 1418 1192 3303 
361 1448 1964 1976 1904 1783 1576 14J 7 120:; 2743 
705 2828 387J 3933 378J 3J4J 3119 287:3 2397 6046 

342 1370 1922 1985 1911 1788 1::;09 1479 1220 l324 
359 1438 1976 2004 19JJ 1809 167.3 ~J19 1242 2760 
701 2808 3898 3989 3846 3::;97 3212 2998 2•170 6084 

340 1360 1932 2013 1943 1813 163::i 1542 1266 3343 
3J6 1427 17 87 2033 1967 1834 1670 1J83 1281 2776 
696 ~787 3919 404 6 3910 3647 3JOJ 31 2:i 2J47 6119 

33 7 13:iO 1943 2042 1976 1838 1683 1608 13VJ 3363 
JJ4 1417 1997 2062 19?? 1861 1717 lOJl 1321 2793 
691 2767 3940 ,U0·1 3?75 36?9 3 •102 32J9 2626 61J6 

TOTAL 

1?830 
19836 
39666 

20llj 
20124 
40239 

20388 
20404 
40792 

206 7 7 
20701 
41378 

2097 4 
20999 
41973 

2127:i 
21311 
42586 

21:;03 
21633 
◄ 3216 

21928 
21988 
43916 

2224J 
22318 
44J63 

22J76 
22661 
4523 7 

22922 
22999 
4'S921 

2326:3 
23351 
46616 

23614 
23708 
47322 

23981 
24084 
-◄ 806::i 

243:5:i 
24461 
46816 

2473::i 
2 48:3 1 
49::'.;86 

2J12 2 
2::i:?4J 
50367 

2:;::a!i 
~J6J4 
:;1169 

' I 

I 



61 . 

Popu l ation Projection Matrix (Low Growth) 

AGE -.:.. 9 9 
'/EAR:1983 
11 2656 301 
F 2790 318 
T 5446 619 
'/EAR =1984 
11 2647 294 
F 2780 310 
T 5427 604 
YEnR = 1985 
H 2656 288 
F 2789 303 
T S•HS 591 
'/EAR=1986 
N 2686 287 
F 2818 300 
T 5504 :'.j87 
'IEAR= l 987 
H 2725 286 
F 2858 300 
T 5583 586 
'(EAR a t 988 
N 2773 289 
F 2906 303 
T 5679 592 
'IEAR=1989 
H 2921 293 
F 2955 306 
T 5776 599 
YEAR =1990 
11 2874 300 
F 3011 313 
T 588!:i 613 
YEAR=1991 
11 2896 304 
F 3034 317 
·r 5930 621 
YEAR =l 992 
H 2917 306 
F 3056 320 
T 5973 626 
YEAR=1993 
H 2939 309 
F 3079 323 
T 6018 632 
YEAR =l994 

10 11 12 13 

JJJ 353 JSJ 353 
366 366 366 366 
719 719 719 719 

345 34~ 34:S 345 
359 359 359 359 
704 704 704 704 

336 336 336 336 
JSO 350 350 350 
686 686 686 686 

320 320 320 320 
336 336 336 336 
656 656 636 656 

307 307 307 307 
322 322 322 322 
629 629 629 629 

297 297 297 297 
313 313 313 313 
610 610 610 610 

289 289 289 289 
305 305 305 305 
594 594 594 594 

284 284 284 284 
300 300 JOO 300 
584 584 584 584 

289 289 289 289 
305 305 305 305 
594 594 594 594 

294 294 294 294 
311 311 311 311 
605 605 605 605 

299 299 299 299 
316 316 316 316 
615 615 615 615 

14 15 

353 334 
366 351 
719 685 

345 337 
359 354 
704 691 

336 340 
350 357 
686 697 

320 349 
336 365 
656 714 

307 353 
322 370 
629 723 

297 353 
313 370 
610 723 

289 347 
305 36:S 
594 712 

284 340 
JOO 357 
584 697 

289 340 
JO~ 357 
594 697 

294 340 
311 357 
605 697 

299 341 
316 357 
615 698 

H 2961 312 304 304 304 304 
F 3102 326 321 321 321 321 
r 6063 630 625 625 625 625 

304 341 
321 357 
625 698 

YEAR =1995 
H 2982 315 
F 3124 329 
r 6106 644 
YEAR=1996 
N 3004 318 
F 3146 332 
T 6150 650 
'/EAR= 1997 
H 3024 321 
F 3168 335 
T 6192 656 
YEAR• 1998 
H 3046 . 324 
F 3191 338 
T 6237 662 
YEAR=1999 
N 3068 327 
F 3213 341 
T 6281 668 
YEAR=2000 
H 3089 330 
F 3236 344 
T 6325 674 

309 309 309 
326 326 326 
635 635 635 

314 314 314 
332 332 332 
646 646 646 

320 320 320 
337 337 337 
657 657 657 

324 324 324 
343 343 343 
667 667 667 

329 329 329 
348 348 348 
677 677 677 

335 335 335 
3 5 4 354 3:34 
689 689 689 

309 309 340 
326 326 357 
635 635 697 

314 314 340 
332 332 357 
646 646 697 

320 320 341 
337 337 357 
657 657 698 

324 324 341 
343 343 357 
667 667 698 

329 329 341 
348 348 358 
677 677 699 

335 335 340 
354 3:i4 3S7 
689 689 697 

16 

334 
JS! 
685 

337 
354 
691 

340 
357 
697 

349 
36S 
714 

353 
370 
723 

3:53 
370 
723 

347 
365 
712 

340 
357 
697 

340 
3'57 
697 

340 
357 
697 

341 
357 
698 

341 
357 
698 

340 
3S7 
697 

340 
357 
697 

341 
357 
698 

341 
3S7 
698 

341 
358 
699 

340 
357 
697 

17 

334 
351 
685 

337 
354 
691 

340 
357 
697 

349 
36S 
714 

353 
370 
723 

353 
370 
723 

347 
36S 
712 

340 
357 
6 97 

340 
357 
697 

340 
357 
697 

341 
3:57 
698 

341 
357 
698 

340 
337 
697 

341 
3S7 
698 

341 
3:;7 
698 

341 
358 
699 

340 
357 
697 

18 

334 
351 
685 

337 
354 
691 

340 
357 
697 

349 
365 
714 

353 
370 
723 

353 
370 
723 

347 
36:5 
712 

340 
357 
697 

340 
3:57 
697 

340 
357 
697 

341 
357 
698 

341 
337 
698 

340 
3::;7 
697 

340 
3::;7 
697 

341 
357 
698 

19 

334 
351 
685 

337 
354 
691 

340 
357 
697 

349 
365 
714 

3S3 
370 
723 

353 
370 
723 

347 
365 
712 

340 
357 
697 

340 
357 
697 

340 
3:57 
697 

341 
3:i7 
698 

341 
357 
698 

340 
357 
697 

340 
3S7 
697 

341 
337 
698 

20 21- ◄ 25-9 30-4 35-9 40-4 ~3-9 ~0-4 55-9 60+ 

348 1392 1634 1592 1453 113'5 992 985 1003 2762 
356 1424 1643 1596 1481 1182 1027 1023 1006 2259 
704 2816 3277 3188 2934 2317 2019 2008 2009 5021 

349 1397 1659 1601 1505 1171 1017 964 1003 2806 
360 1441 1667 1613 1528 1212 1050 1003 1009 2295 
709 2838 3326 3214 3033 2383 2067 1967 2012 5101 

348 1392 1681 1612 1542 1225 1032 9S5 98 7 2848 
362 1447 1689 1620 1566 12S7 1072 987 1002 2329 
710 2839 3370 3232 3108 2482 2104 1942 1969 5177 

345 1379 170S 1609 1591 1261 1059 941 988 2885 
358 1435 1713 1635 1600 1289 1100 974 999 236J 
703 2814 3418 3244 3191 2J50 2139 1915 1987 5250 

341 1365 172S 1626 1570 1353 1091 948 964 2915 
357 1429 1739 1643 1583 1381 1131 976 982 2394 
698 2794 3464 3269 3153 2734 2222 1924 1946 5309 

338 1355 1744 1635 1575 1430 1111 964 944 2940 
355 1422 1766 1652 1589 1453 1152 988 958 2426 
693 2777 3510 3287 3164 2883 2263 1952 1902 5366 

341 1366 1747 1657 1581 1480 1145 989 923 2965 
358 1433 1783 1673 1603 1497 1179 1010 940 2452 
699 2799 3530 3330 3184 2977 2324 1999 1863 5417 

345 1381 1747 1682 1594 !SIB 1199 1005 915 2979 
362 1449 1795 1699 1613 1535 1224 1032 926 2474 
707 2830 3542 3381 3207 3053 2423 2037 1841 5453 

340 1362 1746 1696 1610 1529 1226 1041 937 2974 
357 1430 1794 1713 1629 1548 1252 1070 948 2470 
697 2792 3540 3409 3239 3077 2478 2111 1885 5444 

336 1344 1744 1710 1626 1542 1254 1079 961 2968 
351 1411 1793 1726 1646 1559 1281 1109 972 2465 
687 2755 3537 3436 3272 3101 2535 2188 1933 5433 

331 1326 1743 1724 1643 1554 1283 1119 984 2962 
347 1392 1791 1740 1663 1572 1310 1149 995 2460 
678 2718 3534 3464 3306 3126 2593 2268 1979 5422 

327 1308 1742 1737 1659 1566 1312 1159 1008 2957 
342 1373 1790 1755 1680 1584 1340 1190 1020 2455 
669 2681 3532 3492 3339 3150 2652 2349 2028 5412 

322 1291 1740 1752 1676 1578 1342 1201 1033 2951 
337 1354 1789 1769 1697 1596 1370 1234 1045 2450 
659 2645 3529 3521 3373 3174 2712 2435 2078 5401 

318 1273 1739 1765 1693 1591 1372 1244 1058 2944 
334 1335 1788 1783 1714 1609 1402 1279 1070 2445 
652 2608 3527 3S48 3407 3200 2774 2523 2128 5389 

313 125S 1738 1780 1711 1603 1404 1290 1084 2938 
329 1317 1787 1797 1732 1622 1433 1325 1096 2440 
642 2572 3525 3577 3443 3225 2837 2615 2180 5378 

TOTAL 

19688 
19690 
39378 

19823 
19833 
39656 

19946 
19958 
39904 

20081 
20091 
40172 

20209 
202 33 
40442 

20348 
20383 
40733 

20488 
20539 
41027 

20659 
20718 
41377 

20806 
20872 
41678 

20957 
21029 
41986 

21117 
21186 
42303 

21273 
21347 
~2620 

21428 
21509 
42937 

21589 
21682 
43271 

21 7 66 
218:51 
4361 7 

341- . .'.141 - .309. 1238 1737 1794 1728 1616 1436 1337 111.0 2932. 2.1.9.32 
357 357 325 1300 1786 1811 1749 1635 1467 1373 1123 2435 22033 
698 698 634 2538 3523 3605 3477 3251 2903 2710 2233 5367 4396S 

341 341 306 1221 1735 1808 1746 1628 1468 1385 1137 2925 
358 358 320 1282 1784 1826 1766 1647 1500 1422 1150 2430 
699 699 626 2503 3519 3634 3512 3275 2968 2807 2287 5355 

340 340 301 1205 1734 1823 1763 1641 1502 1435 1165 2919 
357 357 316 1264 1782 1841 1784 1661 !S34 1474 1179 2424 
697 697 617 2469 3516 3664 3547 3302 3036 2909 2344 5343 

22104 
22211 
44315 

22282 
22394 
44676 





63. 

Appendix 4 

THE RESULTS (BASE RUN) 

Number of Persons Proceeded Against by Age, Sex and Most Serious 
Offence - Victoria 1983 

AGE! , 9 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 . 17 18 19 20 21-4 25-9 30-4 35-9 40-4 4:5-9 :50-4 55-9 60+ TOTAL 
HOHICIDE 
H 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 l 1 3 3 25 20 14 9 6 4 3 2 3 94 

F 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 3 2 1 1 0 0 0 0 10 
T 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 3 3 28 23 16 10 7 4 3 2 3 104 
ASSAULTS 
H 0 2 2 4 7 17 40 74 149 146 196 212 213 504 362 260 191 129 84 48 33 33 2706 
F 0 0 0 0 0 2 it 17 22 24 12 21 4 31 26 22 18 5 4 3 0 0 222 
T 0 2 2 4 7 19 51 91 171 170 208 233 217 535 388 282 209 134 88 51 33 33 2928 
SEX ASSAULT 
H 0 0 1 0 2 7 26 JO 48 38 25 30 17 82 61 35 29 23 7 7 10 8 486 
F 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
T 0 0 1 0 2 7 26 JO 48 38 25 JO 17 82 61 35 29 23 7 7 10 8 486 
AGHST PERSON 
H 0 0 0 1 0 0 2 1 5 4 12 13 19 49 21 11 6 5 0 0 0 0 149 
F 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 1 1 0 l 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 10 
T 0 0 0 1 0 0 3 1 6 4 13 14 19 50 26 11 6 3 0 0 0 0 159 
ROBBERY ETC 
H 0 l 1 0 4 3 5 8 16 22 22 17 22 63 49 16 9 5 2 1 0 0 266 
F 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 2 2 2 1 0 4 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 15 
T 0 1 1 0 4 4 5 9 18 24 24 18 22 67 51 16 9 5 2 1 0 0 281 
BURGLARY 
H 5 31 81 110 169 326 591 547 543 304 250 196 174 423 303 113 67 25 25 18 8 6 4315 
F 0 J 8 11 16 32 36 32 31 21 10 11 16 31 16 8 7 5 J 0 0 0 297 
T 5 34 89 121 185 358 627 579 574 32:5 260 207 190 454 319 121 74 JO 28 18 B 6 4612 
FRAUD ETC 
H 0 0 2 5 B 17 20 • 35 37 39 60 73 72 272 262 203 166 84 55 37 25 19 1491 
F 0 0 1 3 0 2 7 10 29 19 26 43 39 119 89 70 :59 38 20 12 J 0 589 
T 0 0 3 8 8 19 27 45 66 SB 86 116 111 391 351 273 225 122 75 49 28 19 2080 
RECEIVING 
H 0 1 8 9 17 33 51 84 64 65 78 86 78 218 157 97 57 39 23 16 6 6 1195 
F 0 1 0 1 7 10 17 9 6 10 10 12 34 21 14 10 6 J 2 0 0 174 
T 0 2 9 9 18 42 61 101 73 71 88 96 90 252 178 111 67 45 26 18 6 6 1369 
OTHER THEFT 
H 8 39 104 212 364 582 975 1047 1198 808 851 662 490 951 569 375 309 208 183 199 180 364 10678 
F 0 1 ◄ 19 70 147 349 526 495 400 184 186 156 131 402 419 416 340 313 207 230 216 209 5429 
T 8 53 123 282 511 931 1501 1542 1598 992 1037 818 621 1353 988 791 649 521 390 429 396 573 16107 
PROP, DAHAGE 

" J 18 26 34 37 4 ◄ 69 93 121 119 159 149 137 264 144 91 58 33 32 17 11 14 1673 
F 0 2 4 3 4 6 8 6 7 5 5 5 2 19 8 1 ◄ 10 4 3 5 1 0 121 
T 3 20 JO 37 41 so 77 99 128 124 164 154 139 283 152 105 68 37 35 22 12 14 1794 
GOVT/JUSTICE 

" 0 0 0 2 0 1 6 19 67 s0 88 82 82 240 108 88 57 28 18 13 5 8 970 
F 0 0 0 0 1 l 0 6 8 4 6 4 11 27 18 11 9 0 1 1 0 0 108 
T 0 0 0 2 1 2 6 25 75 62 94 86 93 267 126 99 66 28 19 14 s 8 1078 
PROSTI TUTI OH 
H 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 7 24 57 56 62 35 16 14 3 4 0 284 
F 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 2 2 45 104 165 496 397 167 37 JO 2 0 0 0 1448 

T 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 2 2 49 111 189 553 453 229 72 46 16 5 4 0 1732 
OFF, BEHAV ' R 
H 0 0 0 0 1 2 9 37 114 136 373 373 326 702 364 206 130 69 69 36 28 31 3006 
F 0 0 0 0 0 2 2 3 7 14 30 46 20 63 30 14 18 11 4 3 0 0 267 
T 0 0 0 0 1 4 11 40 121 150 403 419 346 765 394 220 148 80 73 39 28 31 3273 
POSS WEAPONS 
H 0 0 1 9 12 27 27 45 74 59 106 106 as 198 149 113 80 48 43 24 14 19 1239 
F 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 l 0 1 4 . 3 0 6 7 5 1 0 0 0 0 0 28 
T 0 0 1 9 12 27 27 46 74 60 110 109 as 204 156 118 81 48 43 24 · 14 19 1267 
GOOD ORDER 
H 0 8 13 26 35 44 102 113 171 154 227 175 157 297 290 268 258 166 100 BO JS 33 2752 
F 0 0 0 1 J 6 10 14 17 24 29 8 7 29 18 18 18 12 7 4 3 0 228 
T 0 8 13 27 38 so 112 127 188 178 256 183 164 326 JOB 286 276 178 107 84 38 33 2980 
DRUG OFFENCE 
H 0 0 0 0 1 J 2 7 17 26 116 196 235 921 667 249 1 ◄◄ 69 47 27 10 11 2748 
F 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 l 5 11 26 31 • i 174 91 22 15 7 3 1 0 0 •29 
f 0 () () 0 1 3 2 8 22 37 142 227 277 1095 758 271 159 76 so 28 10 11 .!177 

TRAFFIC OFFS 
H 0 0 0 0 0 0 27 2010 5025 8040 11055 14070 13088 41880 30731 14373 6561 4271 2239 1482 1132 1042 157026 
F 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 264 528 792 1056 1320 1607 5359 3708 1201 557 445 386 385 0 0 17608 
T 0 0 0 0 0 0 27 2274 5553 8832 12111 15390 14695 47239 34439 15574 7118 4716 2625 1867 1132 1042 174634 
TOTAL 
H 16 100 239 412 657 1108 1932 '41'50 7649 10019 13623 16450 15222 47146 34313 16574 8166 5224 2945 2013 1503 1597 191078 
F 0 20 33 88 172 408 611 868 1068 1109 1 ◄ 48 1764 2056 6798 4858 1984 1100 877 643 646 223 209 26983 
T 16 120 272 SOO 829 1516 2563 5018 8717 11128 15071 18214 17278 5394◄ 39171 18558 9266 6101 3588 2659 1726 1806 218061 



Number of Persons by Most Serious Offence and Disposition - Victoria 1983 

JUVENILE FINE PROBN, ATT.CR BOND, PRISON--CHEAD SENTENCES)-------------------------------------- OTHER TOTAL JUSTICE /CSO, RECOG <6M 6<12M 1<2YR 2<3YR 3<4YR 4<5YR 5<10YR > lOYR LIFE 
HOMICIDE 

0 3 4 3 3 1 0 3 20 20 7 12 7 13 6 102 
ASSAULTS 

173 1449 141 76 665 302 38 20 6 3 3 0 0 0 50 2926 
SEX ASSAULT 

46 99 92 12 164 22 2 8 8 10 6 10 1 0 4 484 
AGNST PERSON 

18 13 10 0 18 4 6 7 36 13 13 20 0 0 1 159 
ROBBERY ETC 

11 13 86 19 39 5 0 19 17 17 13 32 7 0 1 279 
BURGLARY 

2029 470 526 161 618 332 180 92 9 5 5 0 0 0 180 4607 
FRAUD ETC 

208 813 162 12 622 160 42 21 2 6 2 0 0 0 29 2079 
RECEIVING 

218 542 120 44 283 104 27 10 3 1 1 0 0 0 14 1367 
OTHER THEFT 

5927 4607 676 225 3672 515 145 64 0 0 0 0 0 0 274 16105 
F'ROP, DAMAGE 

0-465 958 149 30 285 52 5 11 4 2 2 0 0 0 9 1972 ~ GOVT/JUSTICE 
111 600 15 11 129 132 11 2 1 0 0 0 0 0 66 1078 

PROSTITUTION 
2 1571 17 0 47 88 3 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 1732 

OFF, BEHAV'R 
92 2736 10 3 314 98 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 10 3273 

POSS WEAPONS 
180 879 10 1 143 35 4 5 3 1 0 0 0 0 1 1262 

GOOD ORDER 
524 1797 57 12 423 101 15 12 6 3 3 0 0 0 27 2980 

DRUG OF.FENCE 
32 1884 108 10 759 124 51 13 67 38 38 25 3 13 10 3175 

TRAFFIC OFFS 
4436 163632 244 210 3667 1921 524 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 174634 

TOTAL 
14472 182066 2427 829 11851 3996 1063 289 182 119 93 99 18 26 684 218214 



65. 

Number of Persons Proceeded Against by Age, Sex and Most Serious 
Offence - Victoria 1990 

AGE: <9 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21-4 25-9 30-4 35-9 40-4 45-9 S0-4 SS-9 60+ TOTAL 
HOHICIDE 
H 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 3 4 26 22 16 10 8 s 3 2 3 104 
F 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 4 2 2 2 0 0 0 0 13 
T 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 3 4 29 26 18 12 10 5 3 2 3 117 
ASSAULTS 
H 0 2 2 3 6 15 34 77 155 152 204 221 216 512 396 281 214 176 103 51 31 38 2889 
F 0 0 0 0 0 2 10 18 23 25 12 22 4 33 29 24 20 6 5 3 0 0 236 
T 0 2 2 3 6 17 44 95 178 177 216 243 220 545 425 305 234 182 108 54 31 38 3125 
SEX ASSAULT 
H 0 0 1 0 2 6 22 31 so 40 27 32 17 84 66 38 33 31 9 7 9 9 514 
F 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
T 0 0 1 0 2 6 22 31 50 40 27 32 17 84 66 38 33 31 9 7 9 9 51 ◄ 
AGNST PERSON 
H 0 0 0 1 0 0 2 1 5 5 13 13 19 50 23 12 7 6 0 0 0 0 157 
F 0 0 0 0 0 0 I 0 1 0 1 1 0 1 6 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 11 
T 0 0 0 1 0 0 3 I 6 5 14 14 19 51 29 12 7 6 0 0 0 0 i68 
ROBBERY ETC 
H 0 1 1 0 3 2 4 9 16 23 23 17 22 64 54 17 10 6 2 1 0 0 275 
F 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 2 2 2 1 0 4 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 15 
T 0 1 1 0 3 3 4 10 18 25 25 18 22 68 56 17 10 6 2 1 0 0 290 
BURGLARY 
H 6 32 69 94 144 276 501 570 565 317 260 204 176 429 332 123 75 34 31 19 8 6 4271 
F 0 3 7 10 14 28 31 33 32 22 10 11 17 33 18 9 8 6 4 0 0 0 296 
T 6 35 76 104 158 304 532 603 597 339 270 215 193 462 350 132 83 40 35 19 8 6 4567 
FRAUD ETC 
H 0 0 2 4 7 15 17 36 38 41 63 76 73 276 287 219 186 115 68 38 23 22 1606 
F 0 0 1 3 0 2 6 10 30 20 27 45 40 123 99 77 66 50 24 13 3 0 639 
T 0 0 3 7 7 17 23 46 68 61 90 121 113 399 386 296 252 165 92 51 26 22 2245 
RECEIVING 
H 0 1 7 7 14 29 43 87 66 68 82 90 79 221 172 10!5 64 53 28 16 6 6 1244 
F 0 1 1 0 I 6 9 18 10 6 10 10 13 36 24 16 12 8 4 2 0 0 187 
T 0 2 8 7 15 35 52 105 76 74 92 100 92 257 196 121 76 61 32 18 6 6 1431 
OTHER THEFT 
H 9 41 88 180 309 493 827 1091 1248 842 886 690 497 965 622 406 347 28:3 226 207 168 411 10838 
F 0 15 16 60 127 301 453 514 416 191 193 162 136 418 468 453 379 416 252 237 203 240 5650 
T 9 56 104 240 436 794 1280 1605 1664 1033 1079 852 633 1383 1090 859 726 701 478 444 371 651 16488 
PROP, DAHAGE 
H 3 19 22 29 32 37 59 97 126 124 165 156 139 268 158 98 65 45 39 18 10 16 1725 
F 0 2 3 3 3 5 7 7 7 5 5 5 2 19 9 16 12 5 4 5 I 0 125 
T 3 21 25 32 35 42 66 104 133 129 170 161 141 287 167 114 77 50 43 23 11 16 1850 
OOVT/JUSTICE 
H 0 0 0 2 0 1 5 20 70 60 91 85 83 244 118 95 64 39 22 13 s 9 1026 
F 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 7 8 4 6 4 12 28 20 12 10 0 1 1 0 0 115 
T 0 0 0 2 1 2 5 27 78 64 97 89 95 272 138 107 74 39 23 14 5 9 1141 
PROST ITU TI ON 
H 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 8 24 58 61 67 39 22 17 5 4 0 309 
F 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 2 2 46 108 171 :116 444 181 41 39 3 0 0 0 1554 
T 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 2 2 50 116 19:S 574 505 248 80 61 20 5 4 0 1863 
OFF, BEHAV'R 

" 0 0 0 0 1 2 8 38 118 142 388 389 331 713 398 223 146 95 85 37 26 35 3175 
F 0 0 0 0 0 2 2 3 7 15 31 48 20 65 33 16 20 14 5 3 0 0 284 
T 0 0 0 0 1 4 10 41 125 157 419 437 351 778 431 239 166 109 90 40 26 35 3459 
POSS WEAPONS 
H 0 0 1 7 10 23 23 47 77 61 110 110 86 201 163 123 90 65 53 25- · 13 22 1310 
F 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 4 3 0 6 7 5 2 0 0 0 .. 0 0 29 
T 0 0 1 7 10 23 23 48 77 62 114 113 86 207 170 128 92 65 53 25 13 22 1339 
GOOD ORDER 
H 0 9 11 22 30 37 86 117 178 161 236 182 159 302 317 290 289 227 124 84 33 38 2932 
F 0 0 0 1 3 5 9 14 17 25 30 8 7 30 20 19 20 16 9 4 3 0 240 
T 0 9 11 23 33 42 95 131 195 186 266 190 166 332 337 309 309 243 133 B8 36 38 3172 
DRUG OFFENCE 
H 0 0 0 0 1 2 2 7 17 27 121 204 238 935 729 269 162 95 58 28 9 13 2917 
F 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 5 12 27 33 43 181 101 24 17 9 4 1 0 0 4:i8 
T 0 0 0 0 1 2 2 8 22 39 148 237 281 1116 830 293 179 104 62 29 9· 13 3375 
TRAFF IC OFFS 
H 0 0 0 0 0 0 23 2094 5235 8376 11517 14658 13275 42510 33600 15534 7358 5839 2768 1:5 ◄ 7 1056 1176 166j66 
F 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 275 549 824 1099 1373 1670 5576 4145 1307 621 591 471 397 0 0 18897 
T 0 0 0 0 0 0 23 2369 5784 9200 12615 16031 14945 48086 37745 16841 7979 6430 3239 1944 1056 1176 185463 
TOTAL 
H 18 105 204 349 559 938 1656 -4322 7964 10440 14191 17138 15438 ◄ 78~8 37'518 17916 9159 7141 3638 2099 1403 1804 201858 
F 0 21 28 77 149 353 528 903 1109 1154 1502 1834 2135 7072 5429 2161 1230 1162 786 666 210 240 28749 
T 18 126 232 426 708 1291 2184 5225 9073 11594 15693 18972 17573 54930 42947 20077 10389 8303 4424 2765 1613 204 4 230607 



Number of Persons by Most Serious Offence and Disposition - Victoria 1990 

JUVENILE FINE PROBN, ATT,CR BOND, PRISON--<HEAD SENTENCES)-------------------------------------- OTHER TOTAL 

JUSTICE /CSO, RECOG <6M 6<12M 1<2YR 2<3YR 3<4YR 4<5YR 5<10YR >lOYR LIFE 

HOMICIDE 
0 3 5 3 3 2 0 3 22 22 8 14 8 15 7 115 

ASSAULTS 
184 1547 150 81 709 322 41 22 6 3 3 0 0 0 53 3121· 

SEX ASSAULT 
49 105 97 12 174 24 2 8 9 10 6 10 2 0 5 513 

AGNST PERSON 
19 13 10 0 19 4 6 8 38 14 14 21 0 0 2 168 

ROBBERY ETC 
11 14 89 20 41 6 0 20 18 18 14 33 7 ~ 1 292 

BURGLARY 
2009 466 521 160 612 329 178 91 9 5 5 0 0 0- 178 4563 

FRAUD ETC 
225 878 175 13 671 173 45 22 2 7 2 0 0 0 31 2244 

RECEIVING 
228 567 126 46 296 109 29 10 3 1 1 0 0 0 14 1430 

OTHER THEFT 
6068 4716 692 231 3759 528 148 66 0 0 0 0 0 0 280 16488 °' 

PROP, DAMAGE °' . 
479 988 154 31 294 54 6 11 4 2 2 0 0 0 9 2034 

GOVT I JUSTICE 
118 636 16 11 137 139 11 2 1 0 0 0 0 0 70 1141 

PROSTITUTION 
2 1690 19 0 50 95 4 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 1864 

OFF, BEHAV'R 
97 2892 10 3 332 104 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 10 3458 

POSS WEAPONS 
190 929 11 1 151 37 4 5 3 1 0 0 0 i) 1 1333 

GOOD ORDER 
558 1913 60 13 450 108 16 13 6 3 3 0 0 0 29 3172 

DRUG OFFENCE 
34 2001 115 10 807 132 54 14 71 41 41 27 3 14 10 3374 

TRAFFIC OFFS 
4711 173779 260 223 3895 2040 556 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 185464 

TOTAL 
"14982 193137 2510 858 12400 4206 1110 297 192 127 99 105 20 29 702 230774 



67. 

Number of Persons Proceeded Against by Age, Sex and Most Serious Offence - Victoria 2000 

AGE : ..;; 9 9 10 11 12 13 1 ◄ 15 16 17 18 19 20 21-4 2:S-9 30-4 35-9 40-4 45-9 J0-4 5:3-9 60+ TOTAL 

HOHICIDE 
H 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 J J 23 22 17 11 9 6 :; 2 J 106 

F 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 J 4 2 2 2 0 0 0 0 13 

T 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 3 3 26 26 19 13 11 6 5 2 3 119 

ASSAULTS 
H 0 2 2 4 7 19 43 BO 161 157 211 229 195 461 406 315 245 197 134 75 41 39 3023 

F 0 0 0 0 0 2 12 18 23 25 13 23 4 JO JO 27 23 7 7 5 0 0 249 

T 0 2 2 4 7 21 55. 98 184 182 224 252 199 491 436 342 268 204 141 80 41 39 3272 

SEX ASSAULT 
H 0 0 1 0 2 8 28 32 51 41 27 33 15 7~ 68 43 37 JS 11 11 12 10 540 

F 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

T 0 0 1 0 2 8 28 32 51 41 27 33 15 75 68 43 37 35 11 11 12 10 540 

AGNST PERSON 
H 0 0 0 1 0 0 2 1 5 5 13 1 ◄ 17 45 24 l ◄ 7 7 0 0 0 0 155 

F 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 1 1 0 1 6 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 11 

T 0 0 0 1 0 0 J 1 6 5 1 ◄ 15 17 46 JO 1 ◄ 7 7 0 0 0 0 166 

ROBBERY ETC 
H 0 1 1 0 4 3 s 9 17 24 24 18 20 58 5:S 19 11 7 J 2 0 0 281 

F 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 2 2 2 1 0 4 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 15 

T 0 1 1 0 4 4 5 10 19 26 26 19 20 62 57 19 11 7 3 2 0 0 296 

BURGLARY 
H 7 39 88 119 183 352 638 590 585 327 269 211 159 387 340 137 86 38 40 27 10 7 4639 

F 0 4 9 13 18 JS 39 34 33 23 11 12 15 30 19 10 9 7 5 0 0 0 326 

T 7 43 9 7 132 201 387 677 624 618 350 280 223 174 ◄ 17 359 147 95 45 45 27 10 7 4965 

FRAUD ETC 
H 0 0 2 5 8 19 21 37 39 42 65 79 66 249 294 245 213 129 88 56 31 23 1711 

F 0 0 1 3 0 2 7 10 31 21 28 47 36 111 102 86 76 56 31 19 4 0 671 

T 0 0 3 B B 21 28 47 70 63 93 126 102 360 396 331 289 185 119 75 J S 23 2382 

RECEIVI_NG 
H 0 1 8 9 18 38 55 90 69 70 84 93 71 199 177 118 73 59 37 24 7 7 1307 

F 0 1 1 0 1 7 11 18 10 6 11 11 12 32 25 18 13 9 5 3 0 0 194 

T 0 2 9 9 19 45 66 108 79 76 95 104 83 231 202 136 86 68 42 27 7 7 1501 

OTHER THEFT 
H 11 49 112 229 393 628 1052 1128 1291 871 917 713 448 870 638 454 396 318 293 306 221 431 11769 

F 0 18 21 77 161 383 577 532 431 198 200 168 123 377 480 508 433 465 327 JJO 268 251 6348 

T 11 67 133 306 554 1011 1629 1660 1722 1069 1117 881 571 1247 1118 962 829 783 620 656 489 682 18117 

PROF, DAHAGE 
H 4 23 28 37 40 47 75 100 130 128 171 161 125 242 162 110 75 50 51 26 1 ◄ 16 181~ 

F 0 2 4 3 4 6 9 7 8 5 5 5 2 17 9 18 13 5 5 8 1 0 136 

T 4 2S 32 40 44 53 84 107 138 133 176 166 127 259 171 128 88 55 56 34 15 16 1951 

GOVT/JUSTICE 
H 0 0 0 2 0 1 7 21 73 62 95 88 75 220 121 106 73 44 29 20 6 10 10:iJ 

F 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 7 9 4 6 4 11 25 21 14 11 0 2 2 0 0 118 

T 0 0 0 2 1 2 7 28 82 66 101 92 86 245 142 120 84 ◄ 4 31 22 6 10 1171 

PROSTITUTION 
H 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 B 22 52 63 75 45 24 22 B 5 0 328 

F 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 2 2 48 112 155 465 45:! 203 47 44 3 0 0 0 1537 

T 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 2 2 52 120 177 517 518 278 92 68 25 8 5 0 1865 

OFF, BEHAV 'R 
H 0 0 0 0 1 2 10 39 122 147 401 402 298 643 408 249 166 106 110 55 35 36 3230 

F 0 0 0 0 0 2 2 3 8 15 33 50 18 59 34 18 23 16 7 5 0 0 293 

T 0 0 0 0 4 12 42 130 162 434 452 316 702 442 267 189 122 117 60 35 36 3523 

POSS WEAPONS 
H 0 0 1 9 13 29 29 49 80 63 114 114 78 181 167 137 103 73 68 37 17 23 1385 

F 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 4 3 0 5 B 6 2 0 0 0 0 0 30 

T 0 0 1 9 13 29 29 50 80 64 118 117 78 186 175 143 105 73 68 37 17 23 1 ◄ 15 

GOOD ORDER 
H 0 11 15 28 38 47 110 121 184 166 244 188 143 272 326 325 331 2:54 161 123 ·43 39 3169 

F 0 0 0 1 J 6 11 15 18 26 31 9 7 27 21 21 23 18 11 6 4 0 258 

T 0 11 15 29 41 53 121 136 202 192 275 197 150 299 347 346 354 272 172 129 47 39 3427 

DRUG OFFENCE 
H 0 0 0 0 1 3 2 7 18 28 125 211 215 843 748 302 185 106 n 41 12 13 2933 

F 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 5 12 28 34 39 164 104 27 19 11 5 2 0 0 451 

T 0 0 0 0 1 3 2 8 23 40 153 245 254 1007 852 329 204 117 BO 43 12 13 3386 

TRAFFIC OFFS 
H 0 0 0 0 0 0 29 2166 5◄ 1S 8664 11913 15162 11963 383 ◄0 34481 17397 8415 6525 3584 2283 1389 1234 168960 

F 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 284 569 853 1137 1421 1508 5029 4253 1464 710 660 610 586 0 0 19084 

T 0 0 0 0 0 0 29 2450 5984 9517 13050 16583 13471 43369 38734 18861 9125 7185 4194 2869 1389 1234 188044 

TOTAL 
H 22 126 258 443 708 1196 2106 4470 8240 10796 14678 17727 13913 43160 38500 20063 10472 7981 4712 3099 18 ◄ :i 1891 206406 

F 0 25 36 97 188 445 669 932 1150 1193 1558 1901 1930 6379 5573 2422 1404 1300 1018 986 277 251 29734 

T 22 151 294 540 896 1641 2775 5402 9390 11989 16236 19628 15843 49539 44073 22485 11876 9281 5730 4085 2122 2142 236140 



Number of Persons by Most Serious Offence and Disposition - Victoria 2000 

JUVENILE FINE PROBN, ATT,CR BOND, F'RISON--(HEAD SENTENCES)-------------------------------------- OTHER TOTAL 

JUSTICE /CSO, RECOG <6M 6<12M 1<2YR 2 <3YR 3<4YR 4<5YR 5<10YR >10YR LIFE 

HOMICIDE 
0 3 5 3 3 2 0 3 ?--~ 23 8 14 8 15 7 117 

ASSAULTS 
193 1620 157 85 743 337 43 23 7 3 3 0 0 0 56 3270 

SEX ASSAULT 
51 110 102 13 183 25 2 9 9 11 6 11 2 0 5 539 

.iGNST PERSON 
19 13 10 0 19 4 6 7 37 14 14 21 0 0 1 165 

ROBBERY ETC 
11 14 91 20 41 6 0 20 18 18 14 34 7 0 1 295 

BURGLARY 
2185 506 566 174 665 357 194 99 10 5 5 0 0 0 194 4960 

FRAUD ETC 
238 931 186 14 712 183 48 24 2 7 2 0 0 0 33 2380 

RECEIVING 
239 594 132 48- 311 114 30 11 3 2 2 0 0 0 15 1501 

OTHER THEFT 
6667 5181 761 254 4131 580 163 72 0 0 0 0 0 0 308 18117 0,. 

PROP, DAMAGE 00 

'505 1042 162 33 310 57 6 12 4 2 2 0 0 ·o- to 214!5. . 
GOVT I JUSTICE 

121 652 16 12 141 143 12 2 1 0 0 0 0 0 71 1171 

PROST! TUT! ON 
2 1692 19 0 50 95 4 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 1866 

OFF, BEHAV'R 
99 2945 11 4 338 106 11 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 11 3525 

POSS WEAPONS 
201 982 11 1 160 40 4 6 3 1 0 0 0 0 1 1410 

GOOD ORDER 
603 2066 65 14 487 117 17 14 7 3 3 0 0 0 31 3427 

DRUG OFFENCE 
34 2008 115 10 809 132 54 14 71 41 41 27 3 14 10 3383 

TRAFFIC OFFS 
4776 176197 263 226 3949 2068 564 0 0 0 0 . o 0 0 0 188043 

TOTAL 
15944 196556 2672 911 13052 4366 1158 318 195 130 100 107 20 29 756 236314 



Number of Prisoners Received During the Year and Prisoners on Hand at End of Year by Time Remaining to Serve -
Victor i a 1982-2000 

TIME REMAINING! 
YEAR <1YR 1<2YR 2 <3YR 3<4YR 4<5 YR 5<6YR 6<7YR 7<8 YR 8 <9YR 9<1 0Y 10<11 11 <12 12<13 13{ 14 14<15 15<16 16<17 1 7·.::18 1 a<::1. 9 19&+ Y TOTAL 
PRISONERS RECEIVED: 
1982 841 471 144 78 40 33 26 21 15 13 11 5 0 6 15 16 10 ... 4 0 1753 
1983 5651 344 97 60 29 12 8 6 3 4 4 2 2 1 4 6 6 5 s 3 6252 
1984 5721 347 98 61 29 12 8 6 3 4 4 2 2 1 4 6 6 5 5 3 6327 
1985 5765 350 99 62 29 12 8 6 3 4 4 2 2 1 4 6 6 5 5 3 6376 
1986 5827 353 100 62 30 12 8 6 3 4 4 2 2 1 4 6 6 5 --s · 3 6443 
1987 5869 358 101 63 31 12 8 6 3 4 4 2 2 1 4 6 6 ~ 5 3 6493 
1988 5895 360 101 63 31 12 8 6 3 4 4 2 2 1 4 6 6 5 5 3 6521 
1989 5912 362 102 64 31 13 8 6 3 4 4 2 2 1 4 7 7 6 6 3 6547 
1990 5935 364 103 64 31 13 8 6 3 4 4 2 2 1 4 7 7 6 6 3 6573 
1991 5954 364 103 64 31 13 8 6 3 4 4 2 2 1 4 7 7 6 6 3 6J92 
1992 5972 364 103 64 31 13 8 6 3 4 4 2 2 1 4 7 7 6 6 3 6610 
1993 5996 364 104 65 31 13 8 6 3 4 4 2 2 1 4 7 7 6 6 3 6636 
1994 6016 367 104 65 31 13 8 6 3 4 4 2 2 1 4 7 7 6 6 3 6659 
1995 6037 367 104 65 31 13 9 6 3 4 4 2 2 1 4 7 7 6 6 3 6681 
1996 6063 370 104 65 31 13 9 6 3 4 4 2 2 1 4 7 7 6 6 3 6710 
1997 6096 370 104 65 31 13 9 6 3 4 4 2 2 1 4 7 7 6 6 3 6743 0--1998 6117 371 104 65 31 13 9 6 3 4 4 2 2 1 4 7 7 6 6 3 6765 '° 1999 6139 371 104 65 31 13 9 6 3 4 4 2 2 1 4 7 7 6 6 3 6787 
2000 6167 372 105 65 31 13 9 6 3 4 4 2 2 1 4 7 7 6 6 3 6817 

PRISONERS ON HAND! 
1982 84 1 471 144 78 40 33 26 21 15 13 11 5 0 6 15 16 10 4 4 0 1753 
1983 927 466 162 98 60 36 2 7 20 15 13 7 4 11 16 18 14 10 8 5 3 1920 
1984 937 488 183 113 62 37 26 20 14 10 10 15 19 18 17 15 13 9 7 3 2016 
1985 963 510 195 116 62 36 26 19 13 16 20 21 20 17 18 18 14 11 7 3 2105 
1986 988 522 198 115 63 36 25 20 20 24 25 21 19 19 21 19 16 11 7 3 2172 
1987 1001 528 199 117 63 35 28 27 27 28 24 21 22 21 22 20 16 H 7 3 2220 
1988 1068 532 200 11 7 64 40 35 33 30 27 25 24 23 2 2 23 20 16 1 1 7 3 2260 
1989 1012 534 201 120 69 47 40 35 29 29 28 25 24 23 23 21 17 12 8 3 2300 
1990 1016 538 206 1,, , 

<.0 76 51 41 35 32 31 29 26 25 23 24 22 18 12 8 3 23 42 
1991 1023 543 212 132 79 52 42 38 33 32 30 26 25 24 25 23 18 12 13 3 2380 
19 92 1030 549 217 134 80 54 44 39 34 33 30 27 26 25 2 5 2 3 18 12 8 3 241 1 
1993 1038 553 220 136 82 55 45 40 35 33 31 28 27 25 2 5 23 18 12 8 3 2•137 
1994 1044 559 222 138 83 56 46 40 3 5 34 32 28 2 7 23 25 23 18 12 8 3 2458 
1995 1050 561 224 139 84 57 47 41 36 35 --, 

~"'- 28 27 23 25 23 18 12 8 3 24 75 
1996 1055 566 225 140 85 58 48 42 37 3 5 32 28 2 7 2 5 25 23 18 1-2 8 3 2492 
1997 1062 567 226 141 86 59 49 42 37 35 32 28 2 7 2 5 25 

,,_ 
"'-~ 16 1 2 8 3 2505 

1998 1065 569 227 142 87 60 4 9 42 3 7 35 32 28 27 25 25 23 18 12 8 3 2 514 
1999 1069 570 228 143 9 ·7 60 4 9 42 3 7 35 32 2 8 27 25 2 5 23 18 12 8 3 2521 
:woo 1073 572 229 143 8 7 60 49 42 37 35 32 28 2 7 2 5 25 23 18 12 8 3 2528 



70. 

Summary of Probationers Received During the Year and On Hand at 
End of Year - Victoria 1982-2000 

TIME REMAINING: 
YEAR <1YR 1<2YR 2<3YR 3<4YR 4<5YR TOTAL 
PROBATIONERS RECEIVED: 
1982 2410 1634 436 66 25 4572 
1983 767 1224 373 41 25 2430 
1984 773 1235 376 41 25 2450 
1985 780 1245 378 42 27 2472 
1986 786 1256 383 42 27 2494 
1987 790 1261 385 43 27 2506 
1988 792 1264 387 43 27 2513 
1989 790 1262 386 43 27 2508 
1990 795 1264 386 43 27 2515 
1991 799 1270 388 43 27 2527 
1992 802 1277 390 43 27 2539 
1993 808 1288 393 43 27 2559 
1994 813 1294 393 43 28 2571 
1995 818 1301 395 43 28 258!5 
1996 824 1313 398 43 28 2606 
1997 830 1322 400 43 28 2623 
1998 834 1330 402 43 28 2637 
1999 841 1337 403 44 29 2654 
2000 846 1347 407 44 29 2673 

PROBATIONERS ON HAND: 
1982 2410 1634 436 66 25 4572 
1983 2401 1660 439 66 25 4591 
1984 2433 1674 442 66 25 4640 
1985 2454 1687 444 67 27 4679 
1986 2473 1700 450 69 27 4719 
1987 2490 1711 454 70 27 4752 
1988 2503 1718 457 70 27 4775 
1989 2508 1719 456 70 27 4780 
1990 2514 1720 456 70 27 4787 
1991 2519 1726 458 70 27 4800 
1992 2528 1735 460 70 27 4820 
1993 2543 1748 463 70 27 4851 
1994 2561 1757 463 70 28 4879 
1995 2575 1764 465 71 28 4903 
1996 2588 1778 469 71 28 4934 
1997 2608 1791 471 71 28 4969 
1998 2625 1801 473 71 28 4998 
1999 2642 1810 474 72 29 5027 
2000 2656 1821 479 73 29 5058 

I 



71. 

Summary of Persons Received at Attendance Centres During the Year 
and Persons on Hand at End of Year - Victoria 1982-2000 

TIME REMAINING! 
YEAR <3MS 3<6MS 6<9MS 9<12M 1<2YR 2+YRS TOTAL 
F'ERSONS RECEIVED! 
1982 30 88 56 55 38 3 270 
1983 .2.10 ..328 132 9_9_ _5_9 0 828 
1984 214 331 133 101 59 0 838 
1985 214 335 134 101 60 0 844 
1986 215 336 136 101 61 0 849 
1987 218 339 136 103 61 0 857 
1988 219 338 136 104 61 0 858 
1989 219 339 136 104 61 0 859 
1990 219 340 136 104 61 0 860 
1991 219 342 137 104 61 0 863 
1992 221 342 137 105 61 0 866 
1993 221 344 137 105 61 0 868 
1994 223 348 139 106 62 0 878 
1995 225 349 140 107 62 0 883 
1996 226 351 141 107 62 0 887 
1997 228 352 142 108 62 0 892 
1998 229 355 143 108 62 0 897 
1999 229 357 143 109 62 0 900 
2000 231 359 144 109 63 0 906 

PERSONS ON HAND! 
1982 30 88 56 55 38 3 270 
1983 202 151 70 38 55 1 517 
1984 209 155 73 40 58 0 535 
1985 211 157 73 40 59 0 540 
1986 212 158 74 40 60 0 544 
1987 214 160 75 41 61 0 551 
1988 215 160 75 41 61 0 552 
1989 215 160 75 41 61 0 552 
1990 215 160 75 41 61 0 552 
1991 216 161 76 41 61 0 555 
1992 217 161 76 42 61 0 557 
1993 217 162 76 42 61 0 558 
1994 219 164 77 42 62 0 564 
1995 221 165 77 42 62 0 567 
1996 222 165 78 42 62 0 569 
1997 223 166 78 43 62 0 572 
1998 224 167 78 43 62 0 574 
1999 225 168 79 43 62 0 577 
2000 226 169 79 43 63 0 580 
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